o ® o o

Southern Califernia Edison Company
(Applicatien 33952)

INDEX TO DECISION NO. 504LLG  DATED _ 8-17-54

Vature of Business
Public Hearings
Applicant's Position = « - =
Nature of Lvidenco
Inflatimn
Rate of Return
Barnings Results
Operating Revenues
Producticn Ixpense
Transmission and Distribution Expensecs
Custemer Accounting and Collecting Exponse
Sales Promotion BExpense -
Administrative and Goneral Expense
Right—cf-Way Charges
Legal Serviges
Greup Inswrance
Suppiemental Pension Costs
Micrewave Commumication Expenses
Miscellanoous Items -~ Administrative and General Expense
Wage Adjustment, = = -
Adopted Administrative and General Expense
Depreciation and Amortization
Taxes

Fixed Capital
Plant Acquisition Adjustments
Voridng Capital - Materials and Supplies
Prepayments on Fuel Qil
Woridng Cash
idjustments
Depreciation Reserve
Adopted Operating Results
Trend of Rate of Return
Revenuo Inc¢rease
Rate Faciors
Cost of SZervice
Rate Zoning
Applizantts Zoning System
Proposed Seven Zones
Zendng Contentions By Partics
Rezoning by Cormdssion
Additional Areas
Conclusion on Zoning
Rate Spread
Schedule Terminslogy
Domestic Service - Single Family
Demestic ~ Multifamily Service
General Service - Single Phase
C=neral Servic¢s - Three Phase
Conclusion as tm Rate Level
Special Conditions
Vo.tage »f Service and Voltage Discount
Demand Ratchet
Dezand Interval
Fuel Clause
Pewer Factor Adjustment




INDEX TO DECISION NO. 504LS

0ff~Pesk Operatisn
Contracts
Resale Service

Geneoral Power
Agricultural Power = = = = = @ = = = =
Heating and Powor
Municipal Pumping
Oil Fleld Power and Light = = = =
Standby Service
Vornoer Rates
Railway Service
Special Service
Exempt Contracts
Rulings — Motions - Regulations
Conclusions

Appendix A - Rates, Rules and Regulations
Appendix B -~ Zoning Alphabetical List
Appendix C - Appearances and Witnesses
Appendix D - Tariff Schedules to be Cancelled




Decision No. 50LLS
BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of )
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY )
for an order of the Public Utilities )
Commission of the State of California )  Application No. 33952
authorizing applicant to increase )
rates charged by it for electric )
service. )

Appearances and list of witnesses
are set forth in Appendix C.

OPINION

Southern California Edison Company, a California corpora-
tion, hereinafter referred to as applicant, filed the above-entitled
application on December 16, 1952 for authority to raise electric

rates designed to increase gross annual revenues by approximately

316,000,000 or 12.6 per cent at its 1952 level of sales under

average rate year conditions. Because of growth such requested
increase would be equivalent to $17,452,000 for 1953 and $18,627,000
for 1954L. This application is Edison's first general rate increase

request in over 30 years, the last one being granted in 1921,

Nature of Business
Applicent 1s engeged in the business of generating, trans-

mitting, and distributing electric energy in portions of central

and southern California in the Counties of Fresro, Kern, Kings, Los
hngeles, Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino, Samta Barbara, Tulare

and Ventura. Applicant owns and operates 24 hydroelectric plants, and
five steam electric plants and operates one diesel generating plant

under lease. Power from Hoover Dax also is available to applicant




T agsz zre @ ®

over its high voltage transmission system which interconnects these
many production resources. As of December 31, 1953 applicant
served 1,288,755 meters by means of 4,886.2 circuit miles of
transmission line and 22,029 miles of distribution lime. The
population in applicant's service area is in excess of 3,000,000
persons.

Public Hearings

After due notice a total of 54 days of public hearing were
held on this application before Commissioners Harold P. BulsY and
Kenneth Potter-and Examiner M. W. Edwards during the period June 10,
1953 to May 4, 1954. Applicant, the Commission staff and other
inﬁerested parties and protestants presented 71 witnesses who
introduced 95 main exhibits and nearly as many subexhibits and
whose testimony covered 8,124 pages of transecript.

All days of hearing were held in Los Xngeles except on
July 15, 1953 a day of hearing was held in Visalia for the purpose
of receiving evidence from applicant's customers residing in the
San Joaquin Valley area.

Applicant's Position

In justification of its need for rate increases epplicant
claims that the present rates are insufficient to provide a fair,
Just and reasonable return on properties devoted to the public
service, and must be augmented in order to maintain its financial
integrity, to preserve its credit standing and to attract, on an

economical basis, funds necessary to build the plant additions

L/ On the appointment of Commissioner Ruls as a Judge of the Superior
Court, Los Angeles County, on October 1, 1953, this matter was
reassigned to Commissioner Potter as Presiding Commissioner.

2=




U a-ssesz zr o+ @ o

required to continue satisfactory electrical service to present
customers and to meet requirements of new customers. Applicant
asserts that it is feeling the effect of inflation in the currency,
and with current dollars of a purchasing power of about one half
of the 1939 dollar it claims that its rate of retwrn is declining
with the increasing unit cost of new plant additiéns. It states
that its recorded unit cost of total plant averaged %542 per meter
as of January 1, 1946 and $656 added meter during the years 1946
through 1951 inclusive and approximately $1,000 per added neter
estimated for the years 1952 and 1953.

Applicant also claims that operating costs are increasing
and refers to the asserted fact that in 1945 charges for operation,
maintenance, depreciation and amortization were39.6 per cent of
gross operating revenue and by 1951 had risen to 5l.4 per cent of
gross operating revenue. In addition, during the same period tax
rates increased. Applicant contends that it will cont;nue to be
affected in the future by the effects of rising prices, spiraling
wages and certain other economic developments over which it has no
control,

Applicant's problem in part stems from rapid growth in its
territory, increasing from 654,969 customers served at the end of
1945 to 1,022,488 at the end of 1951, or by 56 per cent. During the
same period the net peak load grew from 879,000 kw to 1,532,600 kw,
or 74 per cent and the kwhrs transmitted from 5.7 to 5.0 billions,
or 58 per cent. The population and demand for service in southern
California have far outstripped the availability of additional hydro
resources. Assertedly, all of the more economic hydro sites in the
state available to applicant have been developed. As a result applicant

must rely to an increasing extent on steam generating plants imclvng relatively




2 L . . '

higher operating costs. Such rapid growth required approximutely
$74,000,000 addition to plant in 1952 and $76,000,000 in 1953,

Applicant states that increased customer density, increased
use per customer, improvements in efficiency and advances in the art
of manufacturing and constructing electric facilities are factors
which in the aggregate have assisted to some degree in deferring
rate Increases, but that further developzments of this kind will be
insufficient to reverse the downward trend of esrnings. Applicant
contends that the inflatiomary forces and governmental policles have
introduced a rigidity into its increasing ¢osts and an inherent
uncertainty in the future volume of demand for service, and that in
fixing rates for the future, recognition must be given to these
factors which are beyond its control.

Nature of Zvidence

Tvidence was offered by witnesses for the applicant, by
members of the Coﬁmission staff, by representatives fof certain
interested parties and protestants, public bodies, and interested
citizens. In addition, the Commission received communications from
the public, some protesting and some approving the proposed increase.
Careful consideration has been given to all matters brought to the
Commission'’s attention b§ the communications and the many witnesses.

Comparatively few were of the view that the applicant
should have no increase whatsoever. The main cbjection was to the
applicant's proposed spread of the increase among the vérious
classes of customers. Applicant would assess considerably larger
increases percentagewise to agricultural, industrial and public
authorities classes of customers than to the domestic and commercial
classes. Such proposal elicited extended testimony and exhibits from
those classes with the proposed higher percentage increases. If
applicant had sought a uniform percentagewise increase by classes,
undoubtedly the length and extent of this proceeding would have been
considerably shortened.

by




s33952 57 @ ¢

Inflation
Several of applicant's witnesses testified as to the

effect of inflation on applicant's business due in large part to the
fact that currently the dollar has about one half of the purchasing
value of the prewar dollar. One witness introduced Exhibit No. 15,
entitled "Real Historical Cost Earnings, Average Year 19527, for the
purpose of showing that on a "constant™ 1939 dollar basis the pro-
posed rates would show a rate of return of only 4.05 per cent
compared to 5.84L per cent on a "nominal"™ dollar basis and using a
straight-line depreciation allowance. One of applicant's conclusions
was that the feal rate of return is in all cases appreciably lower
than the "nominal" rate of return. Another conclusion was that

rates of return on a "nominal" dollar basis must contain a substantid
differential adjustment above the computed "nominal™ cest of money
t0 make adequate allowance for inflation.

Applicant further presented testimony by a consulting
engineer on the present value of its properties based on such
evidence of value as the nominal histarical cost, reproduction cost,
real historical cost‘using 1951 dollars, earning value, and stock
and debt value.

Contrary testimony to that given by these two witnesses
~for applicant was presented by the staff. A consulting engineer
with long regulatory experience, called by the staff, testified to
the stability and advantages of the origiral cost method of
determining rate base which has been consistently followed by the
Commission in regulation of utilities. Such method has been con-
sistently followed during periods of deflation as well as inflation.

The law contemplates that buyers of securities do so
with the knowledge that certain risks will be attached to their
ownership and that one of the risks is the possibility of the

decline in purchasing power of the dollar. Certainly the investing

_5-




© alysesezr @ ®

public has not felt the same way about its holdings in utility stock

as do the applicant and its witnesses. At the time applicant filed

1‘&3 appl:{ca‘:{on the outlook was for 2 slﬂ.arply :’mcreas:‘mg cost of

dedt capital and one of applicant's witnesses testified that uantild

recently money was the one commodity of major importance which the

company was able to hire at fairly reasonable prices. After pointing

out that materials, supplics, cquipment and labor costs have
increased rapidly and that taxes are at their highest level in
history, this witness stated, "but money costs have been relatively
unaffected, on the upside, by inflation if we disregard the fact
that it has been necessary to hire more inflated dollars to do the
work dore by a lesser number in the preinflation periocd.”

Such statement was made on June 19, 1953 and shortly
thereafter a downtrend started in the cost of money. During the
first quarter of 1954 the advance in the stock market had carried to.
a new high for several years and applicant experienced one of its
wost successful common stock offerings. By the time of submission
of this matter for decision the outlook was for lower or stabilized
cost of nmoney which one protestant characterized during final argument
as "a climate of cheap money"™.

No one can deny that therec has been a serious inflationary
trend since 1941 and particularly since the close of the war.
Bowever, it is significant to note that sofar as the applicant is
concerned a large portion of the total plant has been installed
during this inflationary period since 1945. For example, Exhibit
No. 10 shows that the total electric plant in service was
4363,650,046 on December 31, 1945 and $653,195,182 on December 31,
1952. After allowing for the sharp rate of plant growth in 1953 and
so far in 1954 we find that over one half of applicant's present

plant has been installed with inflated dollars.




w w3952 s @ ®

The record shows that applicant has been able to finance
itself under reasonable terms during the inflationary period, the
market has absorbed the additional and substantial flotations of
applicant's stock since 1945, and the current relatively high price
of such stock on the marke t bespeaks confidence of the ihvest;ng
public in the applicant's operations under the methods of regulation
used by this Commission in the past. The claim here made by the
applicant is not unlike the claim for reproduction cost. Deprecia-
tion accruals will enable applicant to recover its investnent
regardless of the value of the dollar.

While there is c¢urrently emphasis in testimony on the
subject of inflation, we find no reason to depart from our long-
established and stable method of computing rate base on the basis
of the actual dollars in plant, unadjusted up or down for changes in
the purchasing power of the dollar, and allowing expenses at the full
current rate adjusted for foreseeable near-future conditions.
Applicant's inflatvion testimony is designed to support its request
for extensive increases in rates, which would result in considerably
hizher earnings and dividends on the common stock, compared to the
Commission's traditional allowance for arn electric utility of
equivalent stature. Such action would protect only one cluss of
security holder, the common stockholder, against the risk of loss of
purchasing power and not benefit the bondholder or preferred stock-
holder. It would penalize the ratepayer without a concomitant
consideration. We will proceed to anzlyze applicant's operations
in the traditional manner.

Rate of Return

It is applicant’s contention that rates should be pre-

seribed to produce earnings, based on the average year 1952, of




A=33952 MuLE:ET

$34,877,000, an amcunt which would be equivalent to a return of
6.29 per cent on a depreciated book cost rate dbase of $55b,883,000.3/

In arriving 2t the estimated required earnings, applicant
‘takes into account the annual cost of bond and preferred stock
monies and an allowance for equity capital based upon comparisons
with other enterprises. The witness called on behalf of applicant
took the position that the company should earn 1l.5 per cent on the
common stock equity.

The record shows that applicant’'s capital structure,
including its 1954 equity financing, consisted of bonds in the amount
of 46,36 per cent'of the total, preferred and convertible preference
stock 19.36 per cent, and common stock equity 34.28 per cent.
Applicant introduced testimony showing that in 1951 the average earn-
ings on equity capital of seventeen otker utilities, with equity
positions comparable in percentage with applicant's, amounted %o
11.24 per cent and in 1952, 11.65 per cent. Of the seventeen
companies, applicant's witness selacted for comparison five which he
considered most similar from the investor's viewpoint and he pre-
sented testimony showing that the average earnings on equity capital
for these five companies amounted to 10.55 per cent in 1951 and
11.57 per cent in 1952, The range of the five companies in the
earlier of these two years was from 8.95 per cent to 11.70 pEr cent
and during the second year from 10.53 per cent to 13.78 per cent.

Witnesses for other parties urged rates of return ranging
from 5 per cent to 5% per cent, applied to a depreciated original

cost rate base. One of the witnesses developed his conclusions by

2/ Such earnings would be equivalent to a return of 5.05 per cent on
applicant's estimated fair value rate base of $690,000,000 and to
a return of L.206 percent on applicant's so-called real historical
cost rate base of $819,606,000. C

-




A=33952 ET

considering an alloyance for equity capital based on earnings-price
ratios of eight selected utilities for the peried 1947 to 1952,

ad justed for aneassumed pay-out ratioc znd for premium and flotation
costs and applied to an objective capital structure. Another witness
developed an over-all cost of capital to applicant of 4.955 per cent.
including in the calculation an allowance of & per cent for common
stock money, the rate at which the company has been paying annual

dividends.
The ultimate determination of the rate of return to be

allowed in this'proceeding, in the final analysis, must represent the
exercise of judgment by the Commission. The testimony and the

exhibits presented by each of the witnesses are of value in our
consideration of the subject but it is clear that the position of
each, standing alone, is not conclusive, On the one hand,

it appears that differences exist between applicant's operations and
the operations of those corporations designated by applicant's witrnes
as most comparable and it does not follow because certain other
utilities on the average haw been enjoying a return of 1l.5 per cent
on equity capital that applicant should have the sarme return., On

the other hand, earnings-price ratios merely reflect the prospective
investors' appraisal of the market value of stock and, as such, are
influenced by prevailing market and economic conditions and the
individual requirements of the purchasers. While it is true that such
ratios may indicate the terms under which a new investor might devote
his money to the business, it does not mean that they should measure
the return the applicant is entitled to receive on its invéstment in
its properties. Certainly, the dividend rate the managenent has
elected to establish for its common shares should not be used ih

arriving at the return the consumer should pay on the rate base.

In making owr determination in this matter numerous factors

must be taken into comsideration. Among QYhgr ThingS, applicant’s

finaneing and operating record, its plant characteristics, its

Service area, current interest and economic conditions and applicant's
9=




A-33952 ET

past and prospective capital requirements and growth experience enter
into our analysis of the subject. Exhidbit 32-B shows, among other
things, that applicant's reported investment in electric plant has
increased from $369,558,000 at the beginning of 1946 to $769,21L,000
a2t the close of 1953; its number of electric meters has iﬁcreased
from 670,463 to 1,188,755; its total plant capacity has increased
from 1,226,450 kw to 2,064,420 kw, largely in steam plants, and its
outstanding se?urities have increased in total amount from approxi-

mately %284,185,000 to 2pproximately $572,877,000.
Information filed with the Commission shows that applicant

must continue with the extension of its plant facilities. In
Apflication No. 35133 filed in our office on February 8, 1954,
applicant reported estimated expenditures during 1954 in the amount
of $76,504,999 and during 1955 of $48,274,067 on a construction
program which includes, among other things, the completion of 2 new
steam electric generating plant at Redondo Beach which is planned to
include two generating units, each with an effective operating
capacity of 156,000 kw, and a stean electric generating station at
El Segundo which also will have two generating units, each with an
expected effective operating capacity of 156,000 kw. Under authori-
zavion granted in that proceeding, applicant issued and sold
600,000 shares of its common stock at $39.45 per share and it
reported that it would be required to obtain approximately $29,000,000
later in the year from the sale of additional securities.

The record shows that applicant has found it meca
€35ary Lo enter the market on numerous occasions to obtain capital
funds to expand its production and other facilities in order to take
care of the inecreasing number of customers coming on %o its lines and
it is clear that if applicant is to continue to provide adequate
service in the future it will be required to make additional public

offerings of its bonds and stock. In our opinion it is in the publie

=]10w




A-33952 ET

‘ihterest for applicant to proceed with its plant development and for
it to be placed in a position where it can dispose of additional
securities to finance such development under prevailing market con=-
ditions at advantageous terms. Upon a careful consideration of the
evidence before us we are of the opinion that applicant’s revenues,
based on the estimated year 1954, should be increased to provide a
return of 5.90 per cent on a depreciated historical cost rate base.
We find .such a return to be fair and reasonable. In our opinior it
is a return which should permit applicant to maintain its credit

and attract capital, improve its capital structure, finance the
expansion of facilities reasonably necessary to render adequate
service to present and prospective consumers and fully perform its
public duty.

Earnings Results

The applicant and the Commission's staff presented evidence
on revenues, expenses, rate base and rate of return. The applicant's
study covered the years 1949 through.l95h and in Exhibit No.2 showed
the following trend of earnings adjusted to average conditions as
reflected in a rate of return on a depreciated rate base, assuming
5 per cent sinking fund depreciation allowance.

' Rate of
Applicant's Exhibit No. 2 Return

Year 1949 Recorded-Adjusted BasSiS sveeeenscanceens . 6.43%
Year 1950 Recorded-Adjusted BasiS..iececescecncensa. 5.81
Year 1951 Recorded-Adjusted Basis .ceveeceesereceres 5.19
Year 1952 Recorded-Adjusted Basis eevveceerceeenees 4.95
Year 1953 Estimated-Average Basis ccveeceevevevenss 4.96
Year 1954 Estimated-Average Basis cveeneee He9L

The staff's study was confined to the years 1952, 1953 and
1954; on a similar basis of sinking fund depreciation for 1952 and
adjusted to a basis of remaining life straight-line depreciation for
1953 and 1954, showed the following results:
Rate of

Staff's Exhibit No. 77 Return
Year 1952 Recorded BasSisS es..veececeseccocsccns 547
Year 1953 Estimated-Average Basis .ccececasces  5.24
Year 1954 Bstimated-Average Basls ..eee..c.n eer  5.31

The two studies for the estimated year 1954 may be com~
pared in more detail as shown by Table No. l.
-ll-




TABLE NC. 1

Rstimated 125L Results of Operation - at Present Rates
an or ent edera ne¢ome K:b 4 te

Applicant's Staff's .
Exhs.Nos.2-10 Exh. No.77 Difference
Operating Revenues

Domestic $ 55,000,000 & 56,456,000 ¢ 1,456,000
Agricultural 11,800 OOO 10,909, OOO (891,000)
Commereial 31 100 000 32, ’006’ ,000 906 000
Industrial 37, 007 OOO 37, 8&3 ’000 836, OOO
Public Authorities S, hOO ’000 9, 830 000 ABO 000
Railways 700 OOO 852,000 152,000
Electric Utilities ~ Muni. 1,600,000 1 ,772,000 171, ;000
Electric Utilities - Qther ’100 OOO 3&0 000 L0, 000

Other Electric Revenue 200 000 25,000 000
Total Oper. Revenue 1L7,L07,000 IEU,;B%,UUU 3,32§,UUU
Overating Expenses
Sroduction 28,953,000  27,$9%,000 (959,000)
Transmission 3,771,000 4,116 000 345,000
Distribution 11 005 1000 10, »597, ’000 - (408, OOO)
Customer Acctg. & Coll. 7 232,000 7 277, 7000 45,000
Seles Promotion ,700 7000 662 ,000 (38, ,000)
Admin. & General §,010,000 7 lL? 000 (863,000)

Acjustment to Jan. 1954 haﬁe
Lev 877,000 877,000

Depreciation 16 29L 000 16 537 ,000 21,3, 000

Taxes 8. 2% ,ooo LO, g 7000 ,gg§,ooo
Total QOper. Exps. I%S ,04l,

Net_Revenue 4 32,190,000 33,874,000 1,684,000

Rate Base
eceric Plant Fixed Capital
Plant in Service 764,212,000 770,720,000 6,408,000
Acquisition Adjustment (Bal.) 491,000 - (491,000)

Working Capital
Materials and Supplies 14,000,000 12,800,000 (1,200,000)

Prepayments on Fuel 0il 3,000 OOO 2,000,000 1 OOO 000
Working Cash 6500000 1.150.000
Subtotal ) ; »0 » ’

Ad justments
Contributions in Aid of Cons. (&, ) (h 925,000)
Customers' Advances for Cons. ('_665"555) (T, ) (hlS ’000)
Nonoperative Plant (Net) ) (272, OOO)
Rural Line Extension Costs (536?356) (280,000)

Rights of Way & Land
Dept. Costs - 750,000 750,000

Depreciation . ) 12,102 OOO)
Total Adjustments (132,185, L R o, 504 )

Depreciated Rate Base 656,118,000 637,521,000 (18,597,000)
Rate of Return L.S1% 5.31% 0.40%

(Red Fipure)
(Applicant exceeds staff)




A-33952 ET

From a review of Table No. 1 it will be observed that there
was a sizable difference between the spaff and applicant in every
major item. These differences will be discussed in the sections
following. Both of the above estimates are based on so-called
"normal" or "average" conditions and a posted price of fuel oil o?
51.85 per barrel {(tank car delivery).. '

Operating Revenues

The staff's estimate of revenues for 1954 is 43,325,000,
or 2.3 per cent greater than applicant's estimate, due primarily to
two factors. First, applicantts estimate was prepared in the early
pert of 1953 whereas the staff's estimate was made approximately
eight months later; thus the staff had more recent experience to
shape its estimate. Second, the staff predicated its estimate upon
the trends from Janwary 1949 through August 1953 for each class of
service whereas the applicant turned these trends down Somewhat to
reflect what it considered to be a return t¢ more normal conditions.

Applicant states that the staff's study appears to be
predicated upon a continuation throughout 1954 of the high level of
business activity which has predominated in recent years. Applicant
expects a leveling off in the rate of growth in 1954 and‘did not
predicate its estimates upon what it terms a simple projection of
continued overstimulated expansion of sales.

Applicant relies on cconomic analyses of certain groups like
the President’'s Coﬁncil of Economic Advisors, National Industrial
Conference Board, Security First National Bank of Los Angeles and
National City Bank of New York. This latter analysis indicated in
February 1954 that industrial production is now 10 per cent below its
July 1953 peak. The staff's witness had not consulted the first two
reports above mentioned but relied mainly on the latter twoe and
others. Applicant, in substance, questions if the staff gave

sufficient weight to these reports in making its estimate.

-13~




A-33952 ET %

This question in large part can be answered by couparing
the detailed estimates for the year 1954 by the applicant and the
staff, of customers, sales and sales per custeomer, and by comparing
the trend of the actual and estimated results for the first part of
1954.

Estimated 1954 Sales, Customers and Sales per Customer

: i Sales E :
: Custoners :Million Kwhr Sales per ghstomer, :

T z :Appli-: Kwhr ;
Class :,Eppficéﬁt: gta%f “: cant_ Staff “Applicant:_ __Stait -

Domestic 688,383 991,833 1,883 1,918 1,905 1,934
Agricultural 22,179 21 887 1) ,032 925 b6 531 L2, ’253
Commercial 124, 883 128, ,190 1 3&4 1,351 10, 762 lO 541
%ﬁ%&itrzal 27, 043 26’ , 986 L 250 b, 27 157 157 158, ’386
Publiec

Authorities 9,450 9,378 660 698 69,547 . 4,463
Railways < 2 97 120 48,500, 000 '60 OOO 000
Qther Electric

Utilities g 8 2,8 27.8 OOO 1,000,000
Total l‘m‘m , ;178,284 9_’97%— Lt ,691

It is not apparent from the above tabulation that the staff's

estimate represents overstimulated sales when compared to applicant's
estimate because in total the main difference is due to a slightly
greater customer estimate which, irn turn, with nearly equal unit
sales, results in greater total sales. The distribution of the

sales is important; the higher usages in the domestic class (at rates
above system average) accounts mainly for the staff's revenue

estimate being 2.3 per cent greater.

Looking now at the three classes, domestic, commercial

and industrial which probably are affected the least by abrnormal
weather conditions and yet constitute a sufficient portion of appli-~
cant's business to draw reasonable comparisons between estimated and
ecorded results: for the month of February 1954, the latest month
available in the record, for the domestic, commercial and industrial
classes applicant estimated 1,120,370 customers compared with a

recorded figure of 1,135,139 and estimated revenue of $10,950,000

-1h-




A=33952 ET

compared witha recorded figure of $11,074,000. Such customer estimate
was l.b per cent below, and revenue estimate was 1.1 per cent below
recorded results. Revenues fluctuate from zmonth to month and a
comparison based on 3 months! -results zight be more accurate.
For the three months of December 1953, January 1954 and February 195
applicant's estimate of revenue for these three classes was 1.7 per
cent below the recorded results.

On further analysis of these classes we find that
applicant underestimated the number of domestic and commercial

customers but overestimated slightly the number of industrial

customers. For the 3 months enumerated applicant underestimated the
revenue from each of these ¢lasses of service, except for the
industrial revenue in January 1954 which fell only 1/10 of one

per cent below its estimate.

Our review of the staff's work papers indicates that
the staff did give consideration to the swing in the business cycle,
particularly with reference to the industrial business, but the
indication is that the stafftg estimate in total may be running
about 1/2 of 1 per cent high compared to the above-nentioned
recorded results. However, a new sizable industrial load of approxi-
mately 15,000 kw, being installed by Brea Chemicals, Inc., is due
on the system in 1954 and such added load should bring the actual
results closely in line with the staff's estimate.

The results for March, April and May ‘1954 have become
available and have been compared with applicant's estimate for these
three classes, showing that for March applicant underestimated
revenue by 1.7 per cent, for April underestimated by 3.6 per cent,

and for May underestimated by 5.1 per cent.




30052 17 @ @ o ©

It is our opirnion that the rate of growth that has
been experienced in southern California generally will continue in
the foreseeable future, though possibly at a somewhat lesser rate,
and that national swrveys are not truly representative of conditions
that can be expected Iin applicant's service area. It is concluded |
that the applicant®s estimate of revenues for 1954 is too con-
servative and that the staff's estimate is nore appropriate to use
under assumed average year conditions. For rate-making purposes
an estimate of revenue of $150,732,000 will be adopted for 1954.

Production Expense

The staff's estimate of production expense for 1954 is
%959,000 below the applicant's estimate. A portion of this differ-
ence ($126,000) applicant claims is due to the failuré of the staff
0 make an appropriate éllocation to the year 1954 which is one
{ifth of the expected future maintenance cost to repair the dams at
Huntington Lake. The staff did not include this item because it
assumed that the work probably would not start until 1955 after the
Vermillion Valley Dam is completed late in 1954L. From the record
it is apparent that this work is imminent and it is our conclusion
that this item should be allowed. | .

Another portion of this difference ($742,000) applicant
claims is due to an inadequate estimate of line losses by thevstaff
Applicant used the monthly transmission loss pattern for the years
1950 and 1951 in determining the monthly transmission loss pattern
under average year conditions. Total losses were determined by
applicant by addition of a straight 4 per cent distribution loss to
the transmission loss pattern. The staff used a different approach
and derived the total production requirements from the estimated
sales and company usage plus losses. Such loss figures were
developed from an analysis of historical trend of losses after
giving due recognition to the higher losses involved in transwitting

energy to the load centers from the more remote hydro plants.




The staff's analysis in Exhibit No. 77 may be summarized

as follows: ]
gydro

Millions of Kilowatt-Hours Loss Production
fear Production Tosses Ratio Ratio

1949 7,56k 1,021 13.50% 5L .8%
1950 8,029 1,138 14.18 56.4
1951 9,015 1,183 13.12 L7.3
1952 9,462 1,436 15.18 66.2
1953 Est. 10,287 1,341 13.04 L5.3
1954 Est. 10,970 1,415 12.90 L2.2

The comparative analysis by the applicant in Exhibit

No. &4, after adjustment to an average year basis follows:

Millions of Kilowatt-Eours
rmstimated “Estimated Loss
Year Transmitted Losses Ratio

1949 7,488 1,017 13.59
1950 7,990 1,116 13.97
1951 9,072 1,268 13.98
1952 0.y 58, 1,337 13.97
1953 10,380 1,439 13.86
15514, 11,103 1555 1£.00

It is evident that applicant's estimate for 1954 did not

give recognition to the inherent trend toward a larger ratic of
steam generation. Furthermore, the location of such steam plants
near load centers results in a lower relative loss with growing
load. Losses predicated on a 1950-1951 pattern would be too high
in 1654. The staff’'s estimate of 12.90 per cent loss for an average
year basis is considerably above the recorded figure of 12.52 per
cent for 12 months ended February 28, 1954. While the year 1954
to date has been on the dry side, with hydro ratio below average,
it is our conclusion that the staff's figure provides sufficient
margin above the latest recorded figure in the record to indicate
that it is a reasonable transmission less figure to adopt for
average year conditions for the year 1954.

The remaining difference of $91,000 between the staff and
the applicant in production expenses is within the range of variation

inherent in such estimates due to a variation in method of energy

production which is properly related to the 1954 estimated sales,

-17-




v a=23952 BT @ @

This difference is not appropriate for use in this decision and will
be diséllowed. The production expense which we find to be reascnable
and which we adopt for the estimated average year 1954 is $28,120,000,

Transmission and Distribution Expenses

" The staff's estimate of transmission expense was $345,000-
greater than applicant's and its distribution expense was $408,000
lower. In total these differences are largely offsetting and
applicant took no major exceptions to the staff's analysis. In view
of the fact that the staff's estimates were made at a later date it
is ouwr opinion that they are'more precise and should be adopted for
the purpose of this decision. .

Customer Accounting and Collecting Expense

The staff's estimate of customer accounting and collecting
expense is {45,000 greater than applicant's estimate. Despite this
larger amount, applicant claims it is deficient by $60,000 because
of the current business outlook for uncollectibles. The staff deter-
mined uncollectibles by applying 0.16 per cent of the operating revenue
estimates after eliminating sales to railways and other utilities.
For 1953 this percentage increased to 0.20 per cent. On fhé'
assumption that the 0.20 per cent rate will apply to 1954 business
the applicant’s position appears warranted. However, on the basis of
1,178,000 average customers for 1954 the staff's estimate of
$7,277,000 represents a per customer allowance.of $6.18. This
figure appears high and with over a million customers the applipan@
should be able to show a lower unit cost for customer accounting
and collecting expense. Accordingly, the estimate of $7,232,000
by the applicant will be adopted.

Sales Promotion Expense

The staff's estimate of sales promotion expense is
$1,662,000 or approximately $1.41 per customer for 1954L. The

applicant's estimate of $1,700,000 represents a unit cost of

-18-




-

a-33952 57 @ ¢

$1.44 for 1954. In our opinion the estimate of applicant is reason-
able ard it will be adopted for the purpose of this decision.

Administrative and General Expense

The staff's estimate of administrative and general expense
is $863,000 below the applicant's estimate, but after allowing for
the lump sum wage adjustment it is §757,000 below. Nevertheless,
applicant states that the staff's estimate is $1,107,000 too low.

The several major items of difference between the staff and the
applicant are concerned with (1) right-of-way charges, (2) legal
services, (3) group insurance, (4) supplemental pension costs,
(5) microwave communicaticn expenses and (6) miscellaneous items.
These will be discussed in the sections followirng.

Right-of-Way Charges

The staff's estimate for right-of-way charges was
84,9, ,000 less than applicant's, the amount being considered by the
staff as chargeable to plaant. Upon the basis of the record as
developed, we will accept applicant's estimate in arriving at our
decision in this proceeding.

” At the same time, it appears that some question exists
as to applicant’s accounting procedure with respect to this item of
expenditure. Applicant should re-examine its practice to determine
the reasonableness and propriety of allocating the charges between
capital and operation.

Legal Services

Applicant méintains that the staff's failure to recognize
the current level of legal expense as representative and its failure
to recognize the continuing probability of tax, labor and regulatory
litigation has resulted in a deficiency in its level of legal
expense of at least $53,000. The staff's estimate for this item is
$53,000 for 1954 and if the applicant's contention were adopted the

staff's allowance would be increased to $106,000 for 1954. Im

~19-




A=33952 ET

Exhibit No. 6 applicant estimated this item at $53,000 for 1953 and
at some higher figure for 1954 but thec detailed breakdown for this
item was not indivicdually shown for the year 1954. The staff
considered certain of these legal expenses abnormal, such as those
concerned with the striie in 1953 or with certain tax litigation
and adopted the applicant's 1953 level of estimate for its 1954
estimate. After considering this metter it is our opinion that some
weight should be given to applicant's contention and an allowance of
$75,000 will be adopted for this itexm.

Group Insurance
Applicant contends that the staff's failure to give

adequate recognition to the effects of recent mortality experience
and to costs as alfected both by the present law relating to group
insurance and by changes in the plan made in 1953 resulted in a
deficiency of $100,000. Under the new law all funds collected from
employees must be held for the benefit of the insured. In the past .
the applicant has applied the group insurance dividend to reduce the
total expense under Aczount No. 800.1, Employees Welfare Expenses.
In final argument the staff's counsel stated that this $100,000 item
represents the difference between a $40,000 credit and a $60,000
expense and that for a number of years the crployee contributions
have more than covered the net cost of the zroup insurance.

The staff’s study did not take inlo account the changes
under the new law and accordingly the staff sgrees that its estimate
for Account No. 800.1 should be increased by $40,000. The staff
¢laims there is no support for the applicant's contention that
another $60,000 should be added for mortality experience and changes
in the plan. It is our understanding that the applicant can revise
the rates so that the employees' contributions will fully cover the

net cost of the group insurance and the applicant under average

=20




A=33952 ET [

conditions will not be liable for the $60,000. We will increase the
staff's estimate by $40,000 for the purposes of this decision.

Supplemental Pension Costs

Applicant c¢laims that the staff's method of amertizing
the present costs of the 1952 supplemental pension plan fails to give
proper recognition to the current and continuing expense involved
and is deficient by approximately $162,000. The staff took the
position that the costs of this supplemental plan are not inherently
continuing. It stated the purpose of this supplemental plan is to
bring an employce's retirement benefits, from all sources including
social security, up to 50 per cent of his final average salary or
wages and that such supplemental plan affects mainly the pensions of
the higher salaried persoanel and is intended to provide supplementary
provisions for past service of employees not now fully covered by
prior plans. In December of 1952 applicant set up this supplemental
pension reserve in the amount of $1,400,000 by a charge'to surplus
of $1,196,000 and to expense of $204,000.

In 1953 an additional provision of $24,0,000 was charged
to expense to cover increased supplemental pensions resulting from
wage increases including the general increase effective January 1,
1953. In view of the fact that by this method applicant has funded
its liability for current, prior and future service, there would be
ro future expense except for wage inereases. The staff's method
does not anticipate or allow for wage increases pfior té their
happening. Applicant in its 1953 estimate allowed $50,000 for the
1952 Supplemental Plan provision and the staff, on the basis of a
10-year amortization, allowed $38,000. For 1954. applicant did not
show a detailed breakdown by accounts of its estimate but the staff
again allowed $38,000, |




| 4=33952 ET

In considering pension costs it is customary to allow a
pexrcentage of payrollthat will cover current ¢osts and under certain
circumstances cover prior service costs. In view of the lack of
sufficient information as to the breakdown of the current service
portion of the 1952 supplemental plan, it is necessary to adopt some
Judgment figure for this purpose. After considering this matter
further, it is our opinion that since the staff's lunp sum adjustment
covered the bulk of the increased pension cost due to the wage
~ncrease, an allowance of $50,000 should cover the added current
service portion of the 1952 supplemental pension plan.

dicrowave Communication Expenses

Applicant states that the staff failed to allow for
maintenance of recently installed microwave communication equipment
resulting in a deficiency of about $28,000. Our conclusion on this
subject ic that the applicant's contention is reasonable and the
staff's estimate should be increased by this amount.

Miscellaneous Items - Administrative and General Expense

Applicant claims that the inconsistent and improper use
of differing aﬁerages, Costs per customer, and application of
unqualified opinions resulted in deficient estimates of at least
$270,000 by the staff. Staff counsel in argument stated that both
the assertion and conclusion are unwarranted and pointed out that
the varied nature of the expenses requires the selection of an
appropriate method of estimating in each instance. While applicant

would have the Commission believe that an estimate predicated on

énything but a simple trend of the Past two or three years produces




A=33952 ET

erroneous results staff counsel points out that applicant's own
Exhibit No. 6 reveals that it has estimated items in administrative
and general expense on several bases, such as trend, trend adjusted
by judgment, budget, and on a two-year average.

In analyzing the material in the record it is difficult
to verify applicant's charge because it did not furnish an itemized
estimate for 1954 covering tle various accounts that it contends
make up this difference of $270,000. However, there is available
in the record the applicant's 1953 estimate, subdivided by accounts,
which we have been able to compare in arriving at our conclusion
on this matter. Apparently the major difference is in Accounts
Nos. 791 and 793 regarding general office salaries, supplies and
expenses. After accounting for the portion assigned to right~of-way
charges, heretofore discussed, a difference of $227,000 remains for
1953.

A comparison of applicant’s estimate for these two accounts
with the recorded results for 1953, after adjustment for the strike,
shows that the applicanﬁfs estimate was approximately $225,000 too
high for 1953. In estimating for the year 1954 the staff adopted
the applicant's 195, operating budget allowance for Account No. 791
and in addition included $106,000 in the lump sum wage adjustment
for general office salaries.

Wage Adjustment

The staff included in its study a lump sum ad justment of
$877,000 to bring its estimate up to the January 1954 wage level.

Expenses other than taxes, as developed in the staff's study, reflect




A~33952 ET*

1953 salary and wage levels, so it is appropriate for the staff to

add this item separately. Applicant did not show a lump sum adjust-
ment for wages. Since applicant's estimate is on a trend basls, the

higher wage levels arc embodieZ in the various iteams of expenses and
need not be set out separately. Uhen comparing the two estimates
this difference in method of handling the 1954 wage adjustment should
be considered.

Adopted Administrative and Gerneral Expense

Applicant's estimate for total administrative and general
expense for 1954 is approximately 4 per cent higher than its 1953
estimate. The discrepancy between applicant's estimate and recorded
amounts after strike adjustment in 1953, in our opinion, is carried
over into its 195, estimate. Our conclusion on these miscellaneous
items is that the staff's estimate is adequate and that the $270,000
deficiency claimed by applicant cannot be verified. For the purpose
of this order we will adopt a figure of 57,743,000 as the allowance
Hr administrative and general expense for 1954.

Depreciation and Amortization

The staff's estimate of depreciation expense for 1954 is
$24,3,000 greater than applicant's. The main reason for this difference
is due to the fact that the staff used the straight-line remaining life
method of computation while the applicant used the 5 per cent modified
sinking fund methed of computation. However, applicant claimed that
the staff's allowance for depreciation is low by $342,000. During
the course of the hearing the staff and the applicant came to an
agreement on the method of computing depreciation and an interim
6rder herein was issued, Decision No. 49665, containing the Memorandum
of Understanding. When the staff recomputed the depreciation
allowance in accordancewith the methed set forth in the Memorandum of

Understanding to reflect the final revised plant balances for the

-2lm




A;33952 BT .

- end of 1953; it testified that its depreciation expense should be
increased by $£80,000. Applicant claims the remaining deficiency
of $262,000 is due to the fact that the staff disallowed for
amortization of acquisition adjustments.

Applicant states that the treatment regarding acquisition
adjustments is inconsistent with the order of the Commissien in
Decision No. 47382 on the Pacific Gas and Electric Company, although
the orders resulting from the reclassification study in the Pacific
Gas and Electric Company's case, Decision No. 43826, were substan-
tlally identical with the earlier orders in applicant's reclassifi-
cation proceeding, Decisions Nos. 36150 and 36665. Applicant
further states that no justification was given by the staff witness
for the exclusion of this expense iten other than that it was done
because acquisition adjustments had been excluded from the rate |
base.

Since the year 1942 applicant has been amortizing the
acquisition adjustment in the %total amount of $3,925,128.76 over a
15-year pericd at the annual rate of approximately $262,000. During
the period since 1942 we have not had a rate case wherein this
amount was dizallswed for rate-taking purposas. During:this period
applicant has reducez its ratcs and in effect we have had opportunity
to consider this item and in effect have allowed it as an expense.
While this amertization has only some two more years to run, in our
opinion it is proper now to include it in expenses. Before the end
of the l5-year period the Commission will have ample opportunity to
consider the effect of the termination of this annual allowance..
The total allowance for depreciation and amortization being adopted
by the Commission for rate-making purposss is %16,879,000 for the

estimated year 195..




A=33652 2T *

Taxes
The staff's estimate of taxes exceedsthe applicant's

estimate by $2,399,000 for the year 1954. The major portioh of this
ifference, $1,716,000, is accounted for by taxes on income (52 per
cent federal income tax rate) primarily because of the higher net
income computed by the staff. Another large item is the ad valorem

taxes in which the staff exceeded the applicént by $503,000 due to

a larger estimated assessed valuation and use of the 1953-1954 tax

rate which was higher than tho applicant's assumed tax rate.

Despite the extra allowance on ad valorem taxes of
$503,000 computed by the staff the applicant claimed the staff's
figure was $15,000 low because it rounded down the tax rate to two
places rather than four places. Examination of the staff's work
papers indicates that the staff used the four places in its computa-
tion but only rounded down the tax rate when describing it in
Exhidbit No. 77. In addition the applicant claimed that the staff
should have used an estimated increase in its ad valorem tax rate
estimate causing an additional deficiency of $50,000. Thé staff
witness used the latest actual rate from the 1953-195, tax billings
in making the estimate. In our opinion it is not proper to
speculate as to future tax rate increases because there may be de-
creases with expanding assessed valuation bases or for other reasons.
We find no reasonableness in applicant's claim of $65,000 total
deficiency in the staff's estimate of ad valorem taxes when it
already is $503,000 greater than applicant's estimate.

Applicant contends that the staff has underestimated by
$35,000 the expenses relating to state auto license and in lieu tax.
Such underestimate is due to failure on the part of the staff to
reflect the revised rates effective July 1, 1953. In oral argument

counsel for staff conceded this point.

26




A-33952 ET *

Applicant contends that the staff's treatament of ad valorem
taxes is inconsistent with its treatment of state corporation
franchise tax in so far as deduction for income tax purposes is
concerned and that it should have resulted in a $459,000 lesser
deduction. The staff's position is that the deduction used for
ad valorem taxes is the same as the deduction would be on the
applicant?s regular tax return. State corporation franchise tax
has been computed for the net revenue for the test period, rathef
than for the preceding year, so that for rate-fixing purposes the
tax is on a current basis and will correspond to the income for
the period under study. After considering this matter it is our
opinion that the staff's method is consistent for rate-making pur-
poses and is not contrary to applicant's actual practice in making
its tax return. We fail to find any justification in applicant's
charge of inconsistency or request for lower deduction for income
tax purposes.

No particular question was raised by the applicant regard-
ing the other tax estimates by the staff. The staff's estimate of
taxes will be revised to $40,281,000 because of the revised expenses
being adopted by the Commission for certain items. Such a large
portion of this item is income taxes that a further explanation
appears necessary due to the recent federal tax law increasing the
rate from L7 per cent to 52 per cent for the current year.

It is the rule established by the Supreme Court of the
United States that income taxes, both state and federal, are a
proper charge to operating expense (Galveston Electric Company v.

City of Galveston - decided in 1922 - 285 U.S. 388,399, 66 L.ed.

678,68, ; Georgia Railway and Power Company v. Railroad Commission -
decided in 1923 ~ 262 U.S. 625,632,633, 67 L.ed. 1144,1048). The

Court stated unequivocally that income taxes are a proper charge to

~27=




4=32052 ET o

operating expense and that it is error not to allow such charge.
In the circumstances, we are of the opinion that the Commission
is bound by the rule laid down by the Supreme Court of the United
States concerning the subject in question. Therefore the income
taxes levied against this applicant at the full 52 per cent rate
nust be allowed as a proper charge to its operating expense for
rate-making purposes.

Rate Base

The rate base is composed of investment in plant in
servlice and working capital less certain adjustments for such
items as contributions, customers' advances, noaoperative plant
and depreciation reserve. The rate bases for the estimated
year 1954 as computed by the applicant and the staff are set forth
and compared in the lower half of Table No..l.

The applicant's estimated rate base for 1954 is
$18,597,000 higher than the staff's. In final argument applicant
retreated somewhat from this position and stated that the record
in this case dexonstrates that the staff's rate base is at least
$15,285,000 deficient. It claimed deficiencies in the staff's
estizate of fixed capital of §3,490,000, in working capital of
$8,35Q,OOO, and in adjustments of $3,887,000, and suggested a
revision vf %442,000 in the deduction for.depreciation reserve.
These various items will be discussed in the sections following.

Fixed Capital

With regard to fixed c¢capital, applicant stated that the

staffls plast BA1Amaas veuld have boon §500,000 greater had vie

recorded book figures for plant in service at tho ond of 1953

been used rather than an estimate of the last four months of the

year. In final argument staff counsel conceded this point that




the recorded figures were higher than the estimate prepared by the
staff based on recorded figures for the first eight months of 1953.
Applicant's position on this point is reasonable and will be
recognized by the Commission.

Applicant's second point regarding fixed capital dealt
with the method the staff used to compute weighted net additions
to plant during the year 1954. Applicant contended that the
staff's method was inconsistent with the allowance for interest
during comstruction and that the average plant balances should be
increased by $2,990,000. Applicant's list of additions for 1954
showed completion of the various items on the last day of the
respective monﬁhs, such items to be placed in service on the first
day of the succeeding month. The staff consistent with applicant
allowed interest during construction to the end of the month shown
for completion for the various items.

Applicant created estimated monthly plant balances in

1954 by successively adding net additions as they became operative

on the first of each month, and therefrom computed the weighted

average plant by taking the average of the sum of the monthly
averages of the plant balances. The difference between this
weighted average plant and the first-of-year plant would reflect
the weighted average net additions during the year., In final
argument counsel for the staff characterized applicant's method
as a l3-month basis of computing weighted average net additions
that has the effect of advancing the operative date of new plant
t0 a date 15 days prior to that which applicant intends. He

stated that the applicant quite properly intends the operative




A;33952 ET

date to be that when interest during construction ceases, and that
applicant's work papers show that interest ceases on the last day
of the month preceding that during which the plant is placed in
service.

The staff method is to multiply the amount of the plant
addition by the number of months remaining in the year after
interest during construction has ceased and then to divide by
twelve. As a practical illustration to demonstrate this point,
for an item of plant becoming operative orn July 1, 1954, the
applicant's treatment would allow six and one half twelfths of
the cost. Computations for plant additions for all other months,
except for January 1l additions, would show a greater allowance by
the applicant's method than the staff's method. Based on this
analysis, it is apparent that the applicant's method has the
effect of advancing the in-service date by approximately one half
month. In owr opinion, the staff's method is more precise and
the contentions of applicant are not correct for ratve-making pur-
pose: where first-of-month dates for cozpletion of items are
assumed.

Plant Azauisition Adjustments

Applicant included $491,000 in its rate base which
represents the unamortized balance in Account No. 100.5, Plant
Acquisition Adjustments. The staff excluded the $491,000 because
it represents an excess of purchase price over original cost for
certain property purchased by applicant from another utility. The
staff contended that the cost of property when first devoted %o
public use is the only proper figure in an original cost rate base,
and that such principle governs regardless of the fact that. the pur-

chaser may have incurred the purchase price actually and fairly in

arm's length transaction. As previously noted, the staff also excluded

the expense of amortization which we have found to be a proper expense,

-30-~

[




A~33952 ET

Under circumstances which indicate that the acquisition of
property of one utility by another clearly was in the public interest,
either shrough the elimination of dﬁplicate facilities, lowered
operating costs or economies, it appears to us to be fair and
reasonable, in order to make the purchaser whole, to allow the
amortization of the excess purchase price as an operating expense
for rate-making purposes. In our opinion the $262,000 amortization
item is a proper operating expense for the purposes of the present
proceeding. However, we will follew our usual practice and not
recognize the unamortized balance of $491,000 as an element of
rate base.

By this treatment we have recognized the fact that
applicant did have to pay more than the original cost for the
property in question, and we are allowing applicant %o recover such
exXtra amount, but for rate-making purposes it is not proper <o includé
any of this extra amount where an original cost rate base is being
used.

Working Capital - Materials arnd Supplies

The stalff's allowance for materials and supplies is
$1,200,000 below that of applicant but, nevertheless, applicant
claims that the staff's allowance is deficient by $2,000,000.
Applicant states that the staff's allowance represents a reduction
in physical inventory below the amount of materials and supplies
on hand before the Korean War, despite the growth in its plant.
Applicant classes the staff's study as unrealistic and in effect
criticizes the staff for not allowing in the materials and supplies
portion of the rate base the recorded book figures.

Counsel for the staff contended in final argument that the

staff's allowance is not a case of guesswork but results from a

~31-




comprechensive study of the applicant's procedure in requisitioning
and purchasing and from detailed discussions respecting material
balances and usages with apolicant's representatives. Based on its

study, the ot&ff claimed that many items were stocked in large

amounts due to the Korean “War and material scarcity. For example,

the staff deleted spare parts held for obsolete equipment at the
Long Beach steam plant. Also, staff counsel pointed out

that prior to the Korean War, in 1950 for instance, the average
balance of materials and supplies was $11,950,000, or %850,000 below
its 1954 estimate.

After considering this matter it appears to the Commission
that the staff made a careful study of materials and supplies and
derived the figure of $12,800,000 as representative of average or
normal conditions. It represents a 5.4 months' supply for 1954
compared to a 1952 level of 7.6 months' supply based on issues. The
staff's allowance appears reasonable for rate-making purposes and
will be adopted,

Prepzyments on Fuel 0il

Applicant contends that the staff's allowgnce in rate base
for prepayments on fuel oil is deficient by approximately $1,000,000.
The staff assumed a 4O per cent greater supply of gas available for
boiler fuel in 1954 compared to 1953 but, in view of the increased
oil storage at Etiwande and Redondo No. 2 stearm stauzons, receded
from a 1952 recorded figure of $3,438,000 and 2 1953 estxmated figure
of $2,825,000, to a 1954 estimated figure of $2,000,000. Appliecant

ims that as a consequence of the greater availability of gas, the
inventory of fuel o0il contracted and comzitted for would be inereased.

In 2nalyzing this situation it iswr view that applicant's
contention is worthy of consideration because the availability of

such a large quantity of gas, which is on an interruptible basis,

=32~




A=33G52 ET

is not a normal or average condition. Furthermore, it is highly
important that this utility have an adequate supply of fuel oil on
hand inasmuch as steam generating plants are first on the curtailable
list under the interruptible gas schedules. In materials and supplies
the staff made an upward adjustment of about $400,000 for 1954 fuel
0il on hand to reccgnize applicant's increased fuel.storage capacity
required at Redondo No. 2 and Etiwanda cteam stations. On such
assumption an allowance of $6C0,000 over the staff's estimate should.
provide a reasonable bacis for prepayment on fuel oil for rate-making
purposes.

Working Cash

With regaerd to working cash capital applicant used a figure
of $6,500,000 for 1954. Such figure was set up more or less on 2
judgment basis after making two computations of working cash. The
first computationi/ was on an arbitrary formula basis of the sum of

. the average of one month's fuel and purchased power ¢ost plus the

average of two months' other expenses, exclusive of taxes and
depreciation. For 1952 such method showed a figure of $6,764,000.
The second computation&/ was based upon an analysis of certain bal-
ance sheet items and the lag in payment of expenses and taxes apd
the lag in collection of revenues. For 1952 this second computation
showed an amount of 57,243,926.

The staff's working cash study was made for the purpose
of determining the amount of capital supplied by investors for this
item. The staff's method was similar to applicant's second computa-
tion and in substance agreed with the applicant's figures except for
the component of revenue that represented return te the investors.
Applicant claimed t he staff's allowance of $1,150,000 is deficient
by at least $5,350,000 primarily because of the fact that the staff .
had not included the returm portion of revenue in the amount of some

831,000,000 for 75-day lag. Applicant contends that the availability

3/ Page <9, kxhibit No. lO.
L/ Table 8, Exhibit No. 10-D.




.

3052z @

of such funds reduces the amount of securities outstanding and to
disallow the amount in the rate base constitutes a duplicate credit
edjustment.
Counsel for the staff in final argument stated that to put
the return component in the wdrking cash computation at zero lag
{as applicant did in its second computation) would result in per-
aitting the common stockhclders to earn an added return on the entire
company return. Staff counsel also stated that to the extent such
monies are expended for construction, applicant is compensated either
through the inclusion of the plant or conmstruction work in progress
in the rate base or through caéitalization of interest during'con-
struction, and to the extent that the money may be kept in cash or
working funds it is included in the staff's working cash 2llowance.
Afver considering the subject of working cash, it is our
opinion that the lag in payment of bond interest tends to offset the
lag in collection of the return portion of revenue, and that for
rate-making purposes the steff's method gives a reasonable measure
of the capital advanced by investors for working cash purposes.
Furthermore, the stockholder is not paid dividends prior to the
time the money is collected. The delay.in collection
of the return portion of revenue is only some 4L9 days rather than
75 days as stated by applicant. In view of the fact that we have
adjusted certain expenses hereia, further adjustment in the allowance
for working cash is necessary. Aa allowance of $1,570,000 for
working cash has been computed for 1954 but after allowing for the
effects of earlier tax payments in 1655 as provided in the recently
revised federal tax bill an allowance of 52,570,000 will be adopted.

Ad justments

Applicant claimed deficiencies of $3,887,000 in the various
adjustments wade by the staff. The principal item was Account
No. 265, Contributions in Aid of Construction. The staff deducted

this item in its entirety in arriving at rate base. Applicant's

~3L=

-




A-33652 ET x. . | . .

computationi/ indicated 20 per cent of this account as being derived
from customer advances and in effect did not question their deduction.
As to the remaining 80 per cent of the account, which primarily
represents donations by the U. S. Government, State, or by political
subdivisions in connection with relocation of facilities, applicant
argues that it has given a valid consideration other than cash,

nazely its existing facilities, for such dorations ard should
therefore be allowed to include fhem in rate base.

It is the staff's contention that contributions which
custoners have advanced i; order to obtain service, which have not
been returned and on which they receive no interest, do not represent
investment by the applicant and should be deducted from the rate
base. Applicant did not show as contributions the total cost of the
new facilities; it deducted the unrecovered balance of the cost of
the original facilities. By such wethod applicant still retains in
its depreciated rate base plant capital eguivalent to the unrecovered
balance of the cost of the original facilities. The: proposed treat-
ment by the steff appears fair to both the applicant and the rate-
payers and will be adopted by the Cormission.

Applicant did not contest the deduction by the staff of
Account No. 241, Custoners' Advances for Construction, of nonopera-
tive plant, and of rural line extension costs.

With regard to the staff's right-of-way rate base ad just-
ment of $750,000, we have already decided that for the purpoéesof this
decision certain right-of-way costs are chargeadble to expense and
therefore should be excluded from raté base as requested by applicant.

Depreciation Reserve

Applicant claims that the depreciation reserve as estimated
by the staff for 195L should be inereased by approximately $H442,000

after the inclusion of the revised weighted average reserve and the

2/ Page 9=-B, Outline of Argument by Applicant.

~35-




A=33952 ET x

elimination of that portion of the reserve applicable to certain
rural lines. The staff's position was that the reserve for the
rural lines should not be eliminated in an amount estimated at
$95,000. Thus the staff contends that its depreciation reserve as
shown in Exhibit No. 77 should be increased by $537,000 to allow
for revised weighted average of the depreciation reserve for 1954.
The applicant has recovered from the ratepayers part
of thecost of these rural lines as represcnted by the depreciation
reserve figure of $95,000 and it would be unfair to exclude such
accumulated reserve in determining a deprecicted rate base.
Applicant's estimate of the'we;ghted average deduction
Tor depreciation for the year 1954; namely, $130,905,000 appearing
in Exhidbit 10, Table 1, is based on a trend of the recorded average
depreciation reserves for the years 1949 through 1952. The staff's
estimate of $143,007,000 reflects the recorded depreciation reserve
as of the end of the year 1953, remaining life straight-line
aceruals during the year 1954, and exclusion of certain nonoperative
properties. The applicant's method of estimating assumes that the
estimated periods will follow the recorded experiecnce of the prior
years. This assumption may be tested by comparing the recorded
weighted average year 1953 results with the appidcant's estimate which
shows the recorded weighted average results to be about $6,000,000
in excess of the applicant's estimate. Furthermore, the staff's
estimate takes into account more recent actual experience in pro-
Jecting the 1954 experience, and it will be adopted for this decision,
after adding $537,000 o produce;%g-a total of $143,544,000. 69322-'

Adopted COperating Results

A summary of the adjusted operating results for the estie
zated year 1954, constructed in accordance with the foregoing review,
hereby found reasonable and adopted for the purposes of this decision,

is set forth on Table No. 2. For convenience of comparison the oper-

ating results presented by the applicant and staff are also ineluded ~/6§%?

on this table.
-36-




Am33952 *

TAZBLE NO. 2

Summary of Adqp;ed Qggrntinngesults

|
|
|

Operating Reverues
Domestie

Agricultural
Commercial
Industrial
Public Authorities
Radlways
Electric Utilities = Municipal
Slectric Utilities - Qther
Qther Electric Revenue
Total Operating Revemue

Operating Ixponses

Production

Transmission

Distribution

Customer Accounting & Collecting
Sales Prorotion

Administration & General
Adjustmens to Jan. 1954 Wage Level
Depreciation & Amort. of Acq. Acdd.
Taxes

Total Operating Expenses

Net Reveme

Rate Base

Electric Plant 7ixed Capital
Flant in Service
Acquisition Adjustment (Balance)

Working Capitel

. Materials and Supplies
Prepayments on Fuel 01l
Working Cash
Subtotal

Adjustment s
Contribution in Ald of Construction
Customers' Advances for Construction
Nonoperative Plant (Net)
Rural Line Extension Costs,
Rights of Way & Land Dept. Costs
Depreciation

Total Adjustments

Denréciated Rate Base

Rate of Return

mated Year 1
Z i‘resent Ritesi

Commission
Adopted Applicant Staff
Oper, Results EZxhs, No,240 Exh, No,77

§ 56,456,000 $ 55,000,000 $ 56,456,000

10,909,000 11,800,000 10,909,000
32,006,000 31,100,000 32,006,000
37,843,000 37,007,000 37,843,000
9,830,000 9,400,000 9,830,000
852,000 700,000 852,000
1,771,000 1, 600 000 1,771,000
340,000 1oo 000 340,000

| ?__ZZS...OQQ_W__.‘LO.O...@W__BL@
$150,732,000 $147,407,000  $150,732,000

$ 28,120,000 & 28,953,000 % 27,994,000
4,116,000 3,771,000 4,136,000
10,597,000 11,005,000 10,597,000
7,232,000 7,232,000 7,277,000
1,700,000 1,700,000 1,662,000
7,743,000 8,010,000 7,147,000
877,000 - 877,000
16,879,000 16,294,000 16,537,000
0,281,000 8,252 000 0
$117, 545,000 5,217,000 $116,558,000
33,187,000 32,190,000 33,874,000
377L,220,000 $764,312,000 §770,720,000
- 491,000 -
12,800,000 14,000,000 12,800,000
LR hve L
2,570,000 500,
$789,190,000 $768,303,000 $786,670,000
( 4,925,000 ooog () E§:§2§:ooo)
ooo 2
e T )
(2&)000) (mx:ooo) giﬁf"')

OOO; 5130,305,000; él.lﬁa@Z: £00)
$1150,436,000)%(132,185,000)$(149,149,000)

$ 638,754,000 $656,118,000 $637,52%,000
5.20% L.91% 5.31%

(Red Filﬁ!‘&)

-37-




A-33952 ET

Trend of Rate of Return

During the postwar period of increased prices of labor

and materials, utilities generally have been faced with the problem

of adding to plant at unit prices which are above the system average
unit prices. The result of this process usually is to lower the rate
of return unless there are offsetting factors. While applicant's
study showed a decline from 6.43 per cenrt return in 1949 to 4.96
.per cent in 1953, the decline from 1953 to 1954 was less than 1/10
of 1 per cent. The staff's study showed a small estimated increase
from 5.24 per cent in 1953 to 5.31 per cent in 1954. It is apparent
that factors are at work that currently have arrested the sharp
decline shown between 1949 and 1953. For the purposes of this
decision we find no reason to make an allowance to compensate for a
decline in rate of return in the near future.

Revenue Increase

When a rate of retwmn of 5.50 per cent is applied to a
depreciated rate base of $638,754,000 for the test year 1954 after
adjustments, a net revenue figure of $37,686,000 results. Compared
with the adopted net revenue of $33,187,000 for the test year an
increase in net revenue of $4,499,000 is warranted. Uncer prevailing
tax rates (52 per cent federzal income tax) a net-to-gross multiplier
of 2.186 is indicated, which is equivalent to an increase in gross
operating revenues of £9,835,000. Such increase will be authorized
and is estimated to result.from the rate changes to be authorized
by the order aerein.

Rate Factora

. Among the factors which the Commission has enumerated in
recent decisions®/ on other utilities as influencing the rate of
return which also might affect the level of rates or of a particular

rate are: investment in plant, cost of money, dividend-price and

&7 Decisions Nos. 47990 and L8833,
-38-




A-33952 ET

carnings-price ratios, territory, growth factor, comparative rate

levels, diversification of revenues, public relations, management,
financial policies, reasonable construction requirements, prevailing
interest rates and other economic conditions, the trend of rate of
return, past financing success, future outlook for the utility, out-
standing securities and those proposed to be issued. Additional
factors to be considered are acdequacy of the service, rate history,
customers'acceptance and usage developed under existing rateg value
of the service and cost to serve. No one of the above factors is
solely determinative of what nay constitute reasonableness of earn-

ings, rates, or rate of return.

Cost of Service

Applicant prepared a cost-of~service summary as part of
Exhibit No. 13. Cost of service was. defined as équal to the sum of
expense, income taxes and rcturn on investment. Expenses were
allocated %0 the various classes of customers in part on 2 judgment
basis. Three alternate computations were presented, differing in the
manner in which income taxes were a2llocated to the customer groups.
After allocation of investment a rate of return was obtained for
each customer grouping for cach of the three methoeds of income tax
treatment. Applicant considered the cost of service along with other
factors in arriving at what it considered to be an equitable way of
distributing the requested revenuve increase.

Cost-of-service studies also were prepared by an engineering
consultent appearing for the Califormia Portland Cement Company and Erea
Chemicals, Inc., and entered into evidenceas Exhibits Nos. 53 and 54.
Rates of return were computed at present and proposed rates for the
two custom rs concerned and for large power customers on transmission
as a group. Alternate calculations were made excluding the effect of

the transmission lines from Saugus to Santa Barbare on the assumption

~3G=-




A=33952 ET

that the general system should not be burdened with the investment

and cxpense associated with these lines.

.By the exclusion of the Saugus-Santa Barbara transmission
lines and using a somewhat different basis of allocation as between
"demand" and "commodity ™ the consultant found that at applicant'’s
proposed rates the rate of return for service to these two large
power customers was higher than the system average, and the rates
of return for the two customers at present rates were higher than
the Large Power on Transmission group.

A cost analysis alsowas prepared by the Kaiser Steel
Corporation which submitted it as Exhidit No. 55, using in part the
basic studies prepared by the engineering consultant for California
Portland Cement Company and Brea Chemicls, Inc..On the basis of this
study, Kaiser contends that applicant should not have included
investment and expense effects of substations as part of the
"Power Pool™ in determining cost of service, since this procedure
imposes an unfair burden to 2 customer teking power at the trans-
mission line voltage. Xaiser also claims that consideration should
be given to the fact that the Kaiser steel plant is favorably located
T 0 receive low-cost power from Hoover Dam.

A somewhat similar cost contention was made by the
representative of Monolith Portland Cement Company that the plant is
located where it receives power primarily from hydro sources, that
it has been a power consumer for over 30 years and should not have
to pay for expansion of facilities required for growth in the lLos
Angeles area.

On December 2, 1953, applicant’'s witness on cost of service
was extensively cross-examined by counsel for California Manufac-
turers Association. The basis which applicant used to assign
investment and costs to the functions of demand, commodity and

customers was questioned. Applicant, proceeding on a "load factor"

=40~




approach, assigned part of the investment costs to the commodity
column whereas the California Manufacturers Association would prefer
to assign such costs to the demand column. Such revised method of
allocation might show lower costs to serve a high-load factor type of
customer. However, under a2 true load-factor method the 100 per cent
load-factor customer would have no separate demand-cost allocation
as there would be included in the commodity column an adequate pro-
rata of demand. '

The cost-of-service studies in the record are briefly
summarized in the following tabulation:

Rates of Return at Present Rates
stimate verage lear 10

Applicant's Exhibit No. 13
With Income Taxes Allocated on
Taxable Exhibits
Customer Net Income Investment Incame Numbers
Group Besis Basis Basis 23 and 5L

7.0

hS, 1
.
O
A1)
.

Domestic
Lighting & Small Pwr.
Large Pwr. on Dist.
Large Pwr. on Transm.
Agricultural
Street Lighting
Railways
Municipal Utilities
Vernon

System Total

L ]
OO N BB HO I

.
.\J

.
Vv OW

3.0

1
2
3
L
S
§
g
S

. L] - [ L L] » L]

(0.9)
L.97

L[]
DOV
~

ErrunwEwwEea
ERRENDWW WY
[ ]

L.97

—

Red Figurc)

Exhibit No. 53 indicated that the Qalifornia Portland
Cement's return at present rates is 3.53 per cent and correspondingly
Exhidit No. 54 indicated that Brea Chemicals' return is 3:89 per cent.
Exhibit No. 55 indicated a2 return under presénm rates of 3.96 per

cent for Kaiser Steel Co.




A-3365z ET

Applicant's cost analysis also shows the demand, commpdity

and customer costs on & unit basis which my be summarized in the

manner following:

Unit Cost Figures ~ Exhibit No. 1
Customer ema ommodity ustomer
Group per Kw-Year per Kwhr  Annual Average

Domestic $27.85 0.79¢ $ 2374
Lighting and Small Pwr. 27.80 0.79 33.90
Large Pwr. on Dist. -25.29 0.72 350.17
Large Pwr. on Transm. 20.30 5L9.99
Agricultural 26.13 82.59
Street Lighting R2.47 : 2,103.11
Railways 20.33 350.00
Municipal Utilities 20.57 300.00
Vernon 20.57 670.75

In the above tabulation the variows unit figures include

AVe Ro s NN LU, P g VIRV g

L [ ] . . > L ] L [ ] *

the allocated expenses, income taxes and a 6 per cent return on the
allocated investment.

Rate Zoning

The primery purpose of rate zoning is to reflect the
variation in cost-to-serve as between built-up and sparsely settled
territory. The more important factors are density of load, number
of customers, and relative location. In zoning, consideration also
is given to historical, competitive or other factors. Where there |
are a large number of customers involved, as in the domestic and
small commercial classes, the unit cost variations occur nainly in
the customer component, the demand and commodity compenents being

more or less uniform. Where large commercial, industrial ‘or other

types of large loads are concerned, usually the customer component,

comparatively, is a small part of the votal cost and zoning is nov

warranted, the rates being so deosigned as to include a reasorma ble

customer component. Hence the policy of the Commission in general

is to limit zoning to the domestic and commercial classes of business
and place the other classes of business on system-wide rates.
However, on some systems, there are areas so far removed from produc-

tion sources or the main production-transmission tie systexm or

wlylw




A=33952 ET

, conditions are such that special zoning is needed on most or all

¢classes or rates.

Applicant's zZoning System

Applicant proposed a rearrangement and reduction in number
of existing rate areas and levels applicable to the domestic and
general lighting classes of customers. It proposed reducing the
number of levels from 14 to 7 and changing the sequence of numbering.
Presently the lowest rates are applied in level No. 6 which it would
redesignate as Zone No. 1. The highest rates presently are applied
in levels Nos. 1, 11, 21, 31, 41 and 42; these levels it would
renumber to Zone 6 for incorporated areas.

Provnosed Seven Zones

The proposed seven zones would replace the existing scheme
of zoning established in 1940, consisting of area Zones 4, B, C and
D, with several levels of rates within each area. In substance
applicant's proposal is to have system~wide rates but for domestic
and lighting service delimited to those areas qualifying in each‘
particular zone. applicant’s proposal would result in reclassifying
certain cities to a zone level different than under the present pian.

In Exhibit No. 13 applicant included a statistical summary
of citieé and communities showing the per-meter revenue and usage
rate, meter density data, and revenue and usage per mile of pole
line. The proposed number of meters in each zone and the density
ray be summarized as follows:-

Proposed Number of Density
Zone No. Meters Meters per Mile

151

Total ,

The above figures are based on statistics for the year 1952.

L3




Zoning Contentions By Parties

A customer residing in Lennox, whose main place of business

was in Inglewood, with business and personal interests in Hawthorne,

in final argument questioned applicant's proposal to place the City

of Hawthorne in Zone No. L. He stated that Hawtho;ne's density was
higher then the average density of Zone No. 4 as a whole and that
certain other per-meter statistics were better than for the City of
Long Beach in Zone No. 1. This customer presented Exhibit No. 58
in this proceeding in which he stated: "the transition of southern
California from a sparsely settled, agricultural community to a
densely populated, hichly industrialized community warrants a com-
plete review of the matter of rate zones and a fresh approach t¢ the
problem of determining what would be a fair, just and reasonable
rate to be applied to any given community.” He suggested consoli-
dating proposed Zones 1, 2, 3 and 4 into one group to give recogni-
tion to conditions as they exist today in the Los Angeles
Metropolitan area.

A customers' representative studied the zoning matter and
in firal argument indicated that the Los Angeles Metropolitan area
has had such a remarkable growth that he proposed special zoning
consideration for all cities within 20 miles of the Civic Center of
the City of Los Angeles. He objected to the present nine levels of
lighting and domestic rates currently in effect in this area, and
also objected to applicant's proposed zone differentials in this
arex. This representative also introduced Exhibit No. 84 in protest
to applicant's proposal to place the City of Ontario in Zone No. 5
and the City of Upland in Zoné‘No. 6 and compared such cities to the
cities proposed for Zone No. L.

The recently incorporated City of Lakewood presented
testimony and Exhibits Nos. 79, 80 and 81 in substantiation of its

reouest for a parity of rates with those given the City of

=blym




A-33952 ET

Long Beach. Applicant's Exhibit No. 13-M showed the following
statistics for 1953 for the area designated Lakewood-Mayfair and may

be compared to the City of Long Beach as follows:

Item Lakewood-Mayfair City of Long Beach
Number of Meters 20,184 111,385
Miles of Line 191.3 765.0
Revenue (Thousand Dollars) 2,303.0 9,414 .6
Sales-Kwhr (Thousands) 18,530 579,234
Meters per Mile 106 146
Revenue per Nile $12,000 $12,000
Kwhr per Mile 776,000 757,000
Revenue per Meter éllu $85
Kwhr per Meter . 7,4C0 5,200

The above statistics of the Lakewood-Mayfair area were compiled
prior to the incorporatvion of the City of Lakewood but the unit
figures probably are representative of the present-day statistics
for the area included in the Ci;y of Lakewood.

A representative from a district known as East Whittier
appeared on behalf of the Orchardale Community Association repre-
senting 1,000 homes, the Lake Marie Association representing
1,500 homes, the Dow Knolis Association representing 240 homes, and
the Whittwood Association representing 250 homes. He protested
applicant's proposal to place this area in Zone No. 5 and requested
consideration be given to including this area in Zone No. 4.

Counsel for the Cities of Anaheim, Azusa, Colton and
Riverside on Janvary 19, 1954 extensively cross-examined applicant's
witness on zoning to determine the basis which was used to assign
the various cities and areas to the zones. While indiéating several
factors as an aid to judgment in zoning,the two factors of density
and historical consideration were given major attention. In
applicant's Exhibit No. 13 the subject of cost variation with density
was discussed. Chart I-2 in Exhibit No. 13 indicated that the annuel
distribution and operating expense drops sharply with an increase
in density from roughly $25 per meter at 20 density to {8 per meter

at 150 density. In addition, the capital cost of distribution

-5




A=33952 ET . .

facilities was shown to drop from roughly $350 per meter at 20
density to $120 per meter at 150 density. At the close of this cross-
examination applicant's witness admitted that in the zoning proposal
the historical development was adhered to rather than atvempting

to make any change as a result of the.study on density.

Rezoning by Commission

In view of the contentions of the various interested
parties and protestants and applicant's failure to give more weight
to the changing density pattern and growth in certain areas, in our
opinion it is necessary to revise applicant's zoaing proposal.
Since the rate levels proposed for Zones Nos. 1 and 2 are relatively
close together, Zones Nos. 1 and 2 are being consolidated and
applicant’s proposed seven zones are being reduced to six zones.
The relative levels for certain cities and communities are being
changed. Table No. 3, pages Nos. 47, 48, and L9, shows the present
zone, applicant's proposed zone and the Commission's adopted zone
for the various cities and communities in applicant’s service area.
In addition statistics as to numbers of meters, indicative of size
of load, and number of meters per mile of pole line, indicative of
density of load, are included on the table as of December 31, 1953.
The name of the city, community or area gives indication as to the

general location of the load.




A-33952 ET

TABLE NO. 3

Sheet 1 of 3

System Zoning Data - Southern California Edison Company

Zone level

Pres~ Applicant Commission

ent

Proposed Adopted #

City-Comuunity-Area

FEEF VUWLLLWILILIWW WL LW LI LD W W LI LI A Lo Lo AW LB L ) I R I TS S F AT SN F AR AT SRS SN FRY™

AR AV AV B 2R SR O af o ol o ool o LR 2R 220 3k ak al ol o o o of o o S o Al IV A VIV I A W WV W )
PN NNWWWW NWW WL MW R R N R A DWW R MW L W 00 L0 Lo W W Lo W W W I W3 W Wi W A Ch

*Savgus-Malibu Area
El Segundo
Terrance
Palos Verdes

*Avalon Villsge-long Beach

*Dominguez-Long Beach
*Lomita

*Duarte

¥Monrovia - other

#N. E1 Monte

*S. El Monte

®*Pico

*Rivera

¥Whittier - other

*La Crescenta
»Montrose

#LaCanada

*Remainder of Metro Area

Arcadia
Compton
Culver City
EL Monte
Gardena
Hawthorne
Hermosa Beach
Lynwood
Vanhattan Beach
Monrovia
Montebello
lMonterey Park
Redendo Beach
San Fernando
San Gabriel
San Marino
Sierra Madre

*Altadena

*Bell Gardens
*Compton-Lynwood
*Cudahy

*Downey

*East San Gabriel

. ¥Imperial-Lawndale

*Lennox
*Lakexood-Mayfdir

Alhawmbra

Bell

Huntington Park
Inglewood

-l 7=

Number Density-

of Meters

Meters Per Mile
8,215 1L
3, 896 77
lh 311 .75
1 358 L5
2 ISL 87
1 705 g2
3 262 11
5,352 72
1 029 71
L, 980 g9
8 hO? 85
3, 605 96
4,797 100
7, 756 93
6, , 152 85
2,67, %8
3,605 58
11,146 31
11,798 8l
19,709 97
10,752 138
3,435 39
6,286 100
7,28, 131
5,958 174
10,308 123
9,692 110
9,251 101
9,167 91
9,111 107
12,156 108
5,309 125
7,687 118
L ,429 67
3, 1163 73
13,573 8%
8 ,031 77
15, 006 87
2 050 118
30, 062 9L
29 773 95
22, 8&5 Sk
8, 8&0 1.1
20 184 106
21,639 142
6,&63 160
14,625 187
20,482 133




A-33952 ET Sheet 2 of 3

TABLE NO. 3--Contd.

Zone Level Number Density-

Pres- Applicant Commission of Meters
ent Proposed Adovted # City-Community-irea Meters Per Mile

1 Maywood 5,812 177
Signal Hill 2,174 60

South Gate 172

South Pasadena » 115

*Bast Los Angeles 3 150
*Inglewood Nos. 1 and 2 122
Malnut Park 167

Beverly Hills 166
Santa Monieca 187
*Jest Hollywood 269

L
L
4

Long Beach

2
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
5 Seaumont
I Brea
L Buena Park
5 Chino
L Costa Mesa
5 Fontana 3, 228
L Glendora 2,306
5 Huntington Beach 2 705
L Lo Habra 2 975
5 La Verne 1 622
L Placentia 658
4 Seal Beach 1,690
5 Tustin 563
.2
5
5
5
5
5
)
5
5
3
5
A
6
:
é
L
L
4
b
3

e Ml Nl e el M P el N e et el

Upland 4,121
West Covina 5,571

PHEHPRPREHHEBRRRREE O i S

e et od SE Sy S S Sy S S Sy BTy Wy
1 3 3 3 053 2 60 09 0 09 13 3 £ 19 6

Fillmore 1,511
0jai 1,321
Port Heuneme b L28

¥Artesia 3,046

*Baldwin Park 8 477

xCarden Grove L, 166
*Hawalian Gardens 86&

*Norwalk 15,460
%Puente 3, 173

*Sunshine Acres - Whittier 2,332
*wWhittier -« South 18, 878
*Eastern Division 82 827
xCarpinteria 1 lBh
*North Ventura l 357
*Western Division 26 ,R87

Claremont
Covina
Mellerton
Laguna Beach
Newport Beach

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
1
6
6
6
<
é
é
6
6
6
6
6
é
6
6
&
6
6
6
7
7
7
7
2
7
P}
5
5 .
7
7
7
2
5
5
2
5




a-33652 =1 =) ® o O....;

TABLE NO. 3-=Contd.

zZone Level ' Number Density-

Pres~- Applicant Commission of leters
ent Proposed Adopted #  Citv-Community-Area Meters Per Mile

Ontario 11,492 76
Orange 4,735
Oxnard 6,754
Redlands 7,301
Santa Paula 4,000
Pomona 16,630
San Bernardino 20,209
Santa Ana 21,189
Santa Barbara 18,872
Ventura 7,602
whittier 11,998

Woodlake 860
*San Joaguin Valley 41,341

Delano 3,231
Exeter 1,679
Hanford 3,862
Lindsey 2,046
Porterville 3,184
Tulare 4,859
Visalia

Cities jointly served
Tehachapi

*Acton, etc.

*lancaster

5

]
5
2
5
L
L
I
I
4
L
6
7
5
P
5
P)
5
:
6
6
7
7
.7

xZone D

O O vioOvEPEEESES O ACMAVIAVA VAV I F oo oS O =

7
Total System

Caliente, etc.

* Designates unincorporated community or area.

# Commission's 6-zone plan represents one step

downward from applicant's progosal for all

zones except No. 1 for equivalent level,

Summary By Adopted Zones

Adopted No. of Density
Zone No. Meters Meters/NMile Miles

235,659 163.1 1,L45.26
230,258 120.5 1,911.03
388,423 85.7 4,534.23
93,743 77.3 1,213.29
54,008 : 9L2.81
18L .38 12,351.16

Total 1,186,476 22,357.78




4-33952 ET () ®

Additional Areas
The Metropolitan Rate Areca was established to include the

area of greatest domestic and commercial concentration in applicant's
service area. Applicant's service area does not include the City of
Los Angeles, other than a minor number of fringe-boundaxy customers.
The Metropolitan Rate Area includes certain areas to the south and
cast of the City of Los Angeles as well as certain areas entirely
swrounded by the City of Los Angeles. There has been considerable
development beyond and contiguous to this area in the portion of
Los Angeles County east of the San Gabriel River and in the north-
western part of Orange County. This development is unusuval in that
it has taken the form of concentrated subdivisions in scattered
locations in the agricultural areas. These subdivisions in many
instances have almost filled‘the areas not set aside for industrial
use and therefore represent complete saturation of the available land
From a zoning standpoint, this presents a complex problem
because there is no tapering of customer density as one moves outward
from the load center. There are areas of extremely high concentra-
tion with abrupt demarcation to either large agricultural or
industrially zoned areas. In recognition of this development it
appears appropriate that the Metropolitan Rate Area should be
extended in an easterly direction to include this growth. Under this
situation the areas known as Norwalk, Sunshine Acres and Whittier-
South are established in Zone No. 3 compared to applicant’s proposed
Zone No. 5. Furthermore, to recognize the development beyond the
San Gabriel River, south and east of Los Angeles, the Southeastera
Rate Area is established, which includes the areas known as Garden
Grove, Artesia and Hawaiian Cardens. Similar development east of
the San Gabriel River, in the vicinity of Wegt Covina, is recognized
by establishment of the North'ﬁastern Rate Area; which fncludes’ the

areas of Baldwin Park and Puente.




4-33952 ET *

In other places in applicant's service area urban growth
has extended beyond city boundary lines and in certain cases isolated
communities have developed that warrant special zoning treatment.
Applicant proposed Zone No. 7 for the following areas which are
being established in Zone No. 5:

Zast San Bernardino Palmdale

Hanford Suburban Farmersville

Porterville Suburban Carpinteria

Visalia Suburban North Ventura

Tulare Suburban Lancaster .
Applicant will be required to file appropriate maps showing the rate
zones established herein as applied to its service territory.

Coneiusion on Zoning

In revising applicant's proposed zoming plan we have given
welght to the development in the territory, variation in customer
densizy over the applicant's service area, number of customers,
historical and such other factors as appeared pertinent to this
problem. With regard %o the comtention of the various protestants
and interested parties we have:

(1) Placed Hawthorne, Inglewood and Lennox in Zone No. 2

in contrast te applicant's proposed Zones Nos. 3 and

4, but have not seen fit to consolidate Zones Nos. L,

2, 3 and 4.

Extended the Metropolitan Rate Area in places beyond

the 20-mile belt but have retained three zonme levels

in the are2; have placed Ontario in Zone No. L as

requested but do not find that the statistical

indices warrant & lower zone than No. 5 for Upland.

Granted Lakewocd's request to the extent of lowering

applicant's proposed Zone No. 4 to Zone No. 2 but do

10t find that 2t present the statistics warrant a

No. 1 zone classification.

(L) Rezoned Easu Whittier from proposed Zone No. 5 to
Zone No. 3, one zone lower than requested.

In developing this zoning plan we have obtained some data from appli-
cant's work papers supplemental to that shown in applicant's ExhiBits
Nos. 13 and 13-M, in or&er To estabdblish a complete, up-to-date and
comprehensive zoning plan a2t this time. The presently established
zones are not static and will be subject to review from time to time

as changing conditions require.
=51~




. o
a3z 50 @

Rate Spread

As previously mentioned applicant's proposal to increase
rates of certain classes of customers a_greater amount percentagewise
than other classes elicited extended testimony frow those with
proposed larger increases. The extent of the proposed variation by

classes is set forth in the following tabulation:

Applicant's Proposed Increases by Classes

19%3 Estimated

xevenue PPLilcant's rroposed
Present inerease

Class of Service Rates 2atio Amount

Domestic $ 50,865,900 4L.9% & 2,504,500
General Lighting 26, ,R27, 600 Lok l 1,7, ;100
Street Lighting 2 322 100 22.4 520, 600
General Power 12,,37 700 10.9 1,344, 300
Agricultural Power 13,308,900 17.2 288 1600
Heating and Power 6&2 400 1l.4 73, 7300
Power and Lighting 20 896 400 24.3 5,07%,4,00
Municipal Punping 530, 7100 15.6 | 82 700
Cil Field Power and Light 517 100 29.2 150, 800
Standby 7 100 8.1 "800
Other Utilities - kunicipal 1, 500 000 16.8 251,700
Other Utilities 800 7000 13.6 109 Q00
Railways 800 OOO 36.1 288, 1600
"Specials"® 1 hh8 500 32.4 h70 0Co
Vernon 54392 > 200 4L8.3 2, 605 200

Total $137,600,000 12.3% 416,911,400

It will be noted that the above proposed total increase is nearly

double the amount being found reascnable herein and gives room for
readjustment in the proposed increases sufficient to allow for a
revised zoning systex and for some weight to the contentions of the
various parties wichout exceeding the range of applicant's proposed
rate increases.

Sehedule Terminolory

Applicant now uses the "L" series of numbers to designate
Lighting ~ General Service schedules. Such rates apply to general
lighting service with or without single~phase power service. Due to
the growth of appliance and single-phase power load it would appear
more appropriate to drop the lighting designation and call this

General Service under an "A"™ series of numbers. For the larger type

+52~




A-33952 ET

of lighting customers, where three-phase service is taken in com-
bination with power, applicant proposes a "PL" designation. This
service is not limited to lighting and power and may involve
appliance load as well. A general service designation under an "A"
number, such as A-7, would appear to be more appropriate here.
Applicant's proposed terminology for the remainder of most of the
classes appears reasonable and will be adopted. The letter designa-
tions being adopted herein for the various classes of service
follow:

Class of Service Schedule Desigrations

General Service (Single Phase) A-1l to A-6
General Service (Three Phase)

Domestic Service - Single Family

Domestic Service -~ Multifamily

Heating and Power H
Lighting - Street and Highway L1S-1, LS-2
Power - General P-Ll, P=2
Power - Agricultural and Pumping PA-l to PA-L
Power - Municipal Plumping PM

Power and Light - Qil Field PO

Standby S

In addition to the above schedules, applicant now renders resale
service under contracts which we will require to be placed under an
"R" schedule and railway power service under a "PR" schedule.

Domestic Service - Single Family

Significant changes proposed by the applicant for domestic
schedules include the establishment of uniform energy blocking for
these schedules, energy blocking for simpler proration, the adoption
of the customer charge rather than the minimur charge type of rate,
the consolidation of the lighzing.and "combination™ rates, a revised
water heating rate to limit the kilowatt-hours at the one-cent rate
to a quantity believed adequate for water heating, and elimination
of the seldom-used separately metered water héating rate. Of these
many proposed chénges probably the most radical is the change from
a minimum charge form to a customer charge form because of its

predominant use in California.




A-33952 =T

Applicant's present domestic rates for levels 1 to 6 and
21 are compared to its proposed rates and the rates being adopted in
the next tabulation:

Aé_sresenﬁiRates D D D D-l D=21
caedue Number - - - - -
First 14-17 kwhr per mo. cr§3 ’U.%U $0.95 $0.95 50.95
Next 33~36 kwhr per kwhr 3.5¢ 3¢
Next 50 kwhr per kwhr 2.0¢ 2 l¢ 2 2¢ 2.9¢

Next 100 kwhr per kwhr 1.9¢ 1.9¢ 2.1¢
Over 200 kwhr per kwhr l.5¢ 1. 5¢ l.5¢ 1.5¢

B. Applicant's Proposed Rates
ScEe%ﬁI Nunb er D=1

Custome r charge per month 30.
First L5 kwhr per kwhr

Next 60 kwhr per kwhr

Next 105 kwhr per kwhr

.Over 210 kwhr per kwhr

C. Authorized Rates

Schedule Number

Customer charge per month

First 45 kwhr per kwhr

Next 60 kwhr per kwhr

Next 105 kwhr per kwhr

Over 210 kwhr per kwhr 1. 3¢

Where the customer has an electric water heating installation con~
forming to Rule and Regulation No. 32, the rate for monthly usage
between 210 kwhr and 66C kwhr will be set at 1.0 cents per kwhr.
In the above authorized schedules the minimum charge shall be the
monthly customer charge and no usage is included in the customer
charge. The total billing will be the sum of the custcrer charge
plus the energy charge.

A representative for the California Institute of Social
Welfare, appearing in behalf of the recipients of old age assistance
residing in the ten southern counties served by the applicant,

opposed any rate increase for the applicant.




Domestic - sultifamily Service

Applicant proposed Schedule DM for all domestic service
where more than a single-family accommodation is served through a
sirgle meter. When applied to a multifamily accommodation, where
there are one or more separate structures served through a single
meter, the schedule is a "multiplief type™ rate adaptation of the
single-family domestic schedulc applicable to the zone in which the -
multifanily accommodation is located. However, the rate contains an
exception wiere there is only one structure served through a siagle
mever pernitting such structure to be served on applicant's proposed
lighting~general service rate. .

Under this schedule applicant proposes to apply to all
public housing projects the™multiplier type” of rate except for
some "transicnitypes™ of housing. Sueh proposal elicited extended
testimony and argument from public housing representatives. A
witness for the Public Housing Administration of the United States
Government presented Exhibit No. 52 to show that applicant's pro-~
posal would result in increases all of the way uwp to 230 per cent
compared to existing contract rates. He indicated that the other
electric utilities in the State genmerally sexrve public housing

projects on the lighting or general service rates by means of master

meters.

The applicant's position was that a family unit in a
housing project should pay approximately the same rate as the single~
family dwelling except for the saving in billing and secondary dis-
tribution costs, such position being predicated on its understanding
of the principles in tvhe Mutual Housing Association of Combton
complaint case, Decision No. 46176, Cases Nos. 4698 and 5012,
September 4, 1951. The Public Housing Authority witness contended
that applicant’s proposal to use only one customer charge for a
housing project, plus multiplying the length of the kwhr blocks by

the number of single-family accommodations on the meter, would not

=55




A=33952 ET . .

represent -a proper cost saving of distribution for the characteristic
density of dwellings in the area surrounding the project. Further-
moré, the witness brought to our attention the fact that the Comption
decision was meaningless because the Mutual Association had sold its
distributing equipment teo the applicant during the course of the
hearings and each single-~family unit now is being individually served
and metered by applicant.

After considering the evidence on this subject it is con-
cluded that applicant's proposed DM Schedule should be revised to
pernit multifamily accommodations ¢f more than one structure the
option of taking service on the general service schedules.

General Service - Single Phase

Applicant's present Lighting-General Service schedules are
now of & minimum charge form and applicant proposes a change to the
customer charge form similar to the domestic schedules. It proposes
that the amount of the monthly customer charge and the rate charge
for the first energy block be the same as in the domestic schedules
for corresponding territory. As in the present schedules applicant
proposes two parts, Rate A and Rate B. Rate A is a "block rate™ and
Rate B is a "demand rate". Rate B is to be available at the
customer's option and no special guarantees are required as in the
present schedule. For Rate B, as proposed, there is a minimum billing
demand of 20 kw and, accordingly, the rate could prove advantageous
t0 the custoner only where the monthly use of energy exceeds
3,000 kwhr.

An electrical engineer fron a consulting engineering firm
appeared on behalf of the Centinela Valley Union High School District
and presented Exhibit No. 66 for the purpose of showing the character-
isti¢s of school load. He stated that schools operate at high power
factors, that peak loads occur during daylight hours and that the

ratio of demand to consumption is usually high. He stated that

=56=




A-33952 ET

schools above the elementary level, because of the physical size of
their plants, normally find it desirable to purchase energy at a
voltage higher than the utili%ation voltage and to distribute
throughout the premises at this higher voltage. Also he stated it
is desirable to serve botﬁ power and light from the same feeders and
requested that consideration be given to making available a schedule
that will permit schools to purchase polyphase energy at voltages '
of 480 or higher for combined power and lighting.at reasonmable
costs.

School loads are somewhat similar to commercial office
building loads and belong on the gemeral service rates. Schedules
A=1 to A-0 being adopted by the Commission at the rate levels proposed
by applicant for Schedules L-1, L-3, Lk, L-5, L-6, and I-7 will give
reasorable rates to this low-load factor school load wheré single-
phase service is sufficient for the school’s needs. However, where
high voltage three-phase service is needed for schools with large
combined power and light loads, Schedule A-7, which is a combinatioen
of applicant's proposed PL-1 and PL-2 rates, will be available.

General Service - Three Phase

Applicant proposed two power and lighting schedules,
PL-1 and PL-2, to apply to the larger general power and lighting
customers. For Schedule PL-1l it proposed a $75 monthly minimum charge
allowing 75-kw demand and for Schedule PL-2, a $1,400 monthly minimum
charge allowing 2,000-kw demand. For each schedule it proposed a
blocked demand charge plus a blocked energy charge, PL-1 being higher

than PL-2. Each schedule contains special conditions relating to

voltage, billing demand, fuel clause, high voltage discount, power

factor adjustment, and off-peak service. In addition applicant

proposed a 5-year coatract provision on Schedule PL-2.

-57-




A-33952 ET

These two proposed schedules would replace the following

existing schedules:

Sehedule Designation

PC=T . Power-Combim tion Service

PC-41 Power-Combination SerYiss

Qone A, PEI-2 Power-Combiration Industrial Service
(Now Closed Schedule)

PCO~1 (Denm.) Power-Combination 01l Field Service

Zone B, P.3 Power-General Serviece (Now Closed
. Schedule)

Studies presented by an independent consulting engineer
retained by Californiea Portland Cement Company and Brea'Chemicals,
Inc., indicated that the application of proposed Schedule PlL-2 would
result in an increass of more than 34 per cent for the Colton cement
plant and 33 per cent increase for the new Brea Chemicals plant when
compared to the application of the present PC-l rate. Based on the
cost analysis prepared by this consulting engineer, it was his con-
¢lusion that the proposed PL-2 rate appears high.

Representatives of the Monolith Portland Cement Company
submitted Exhibit No. 65 which shows that proposed Schedule PL-2
would result in an increase of 36 per cent compared to present
Schedule PC-l and that proposed Schedule PL-1 would result in an
increase of 4O per cent. The competitive character of the cement
industry was pointed out, as well as the competition that Monolith
must meet from cement =ills having their own generating plants.
Monolith's position was that the proposed rates impose too great én
increase upon the large power user in compérison with other classes of
customers and favor the low-load factor customer at the expense of the
high-load factor cusvtomer, and that the increase should not exceed
tﬁe average system increase of 12.3 per cent. It submitted a pro-
posed Schedule PL-3 for large power users for consideration of the
Commission.

A representative of the Kaiser Corporation presented

Exhibit No. 48 wherein it was shown that the proposed PL-2 rate would

~58w




A-33952 ET

result in an increase from 30 per cent to 45 per cent compared with
Schedule PC-1 and that proposed PL-1 would result in an additional
increase of approximately 12 per cent. The combetitive aspects of
the steel industry and the availability of coke gas for local
generation of electric power were pointed out. In final argument
counsel for Kaiser Steel Corporation stated that this coke gas 1s
now being sold to applicant and is the lowest cost fuel being used
by applicant, and that its load of 48,000 kw and high-load factor
of 70 per cent makes self generation economically feasible. He
concluded that any greater increase than 10 per cent would endanger
Kaiser Steel's competitive position and its future expansion.

Bethlehem Pacific Coast Steel Corporation, located in
Vernon, opposed applicant's proposal to subject certain classes of
customers to moderate percentage increases in rates and to impose
on certain other classes of customers what it classed as
exceedingly heaqy; unjust and unreasonable inecreases in rates.
It introduced Exhibit No. 37 in support of its. position.

Another witness for the California Portland Cement Company
testified regarding the cost of production of electric energy by
& waste heat plant based on a report by the Fluor Corporation. His
study for the Colton Cement plant indicated a cost of L.49 mills
per xwhr assuming 95,000,000 per year output. Such cost may be
compared with a cost of approximately 5.6 mills per kwhr on present
PC~l Schedule and 7.5 mills per kwhr on propesed Schedule PL-2,

but was based on the assumption that the fuel cost was zero.




A representative of the United States Rubber Company
presented Exhibit No. 78 which showed that the proposed'PL-z rate
would result in a 36.4 per cent increase compared to existing
Schedule PC-l. This representative found no fault whatever with
the calibre of applicant'é service anq.stated that his company would
probably accept without protest a proﬁosal for a nominal increase.
He objected, however, to a proposed increase of 36 per cent in
contrast to 18.8 per cent for all industrial users as a class and
12.6 per cent for the utility's total service.

The Los Angeles County Fair Association, now operating on
Schedule PC~1, pai; an average rate of.l-07h cents per kwhr for the
period November 30, 1951 to December 1, 1952. By Exhibit No. 30

its representative stated that under the préposed PL-2 Schedule

this rate would be 1.802 cents per kwhr, an increase of 68 per cent.
The Assoclation's rate is about double that of other customers
decause it has a high seasonal demand with low annual usage. This
represehtative requested that the present PC-1 rate form be main-
tained at a higher level rather than changed to applicant's proposed
rate fo}m.

A customer's representative objected to applicant's
proposal of two levels of rates (PL-1 and PL-2) for industrial

accounts and suggested that these two be consolidated into one

schedule.
Conclusion as ¢0 Rave Level
Applicant’s study (Exhibit No. 13) indicates that its

present large power rates are considerably below the national average.

Applicant interpreted its cost study as justifying 2 sizable inerease

in the large power ard lighting class of service. For the group
"Large Power on Transmission™ applicant determined a customer

cost of $45.80 per month, a demand cost of $1.69 per kw per month

=60~




A=33952 ET % . .

ard a commodit& cost of 0.51 cents per kwhr. In designing Sched-
ule PL-2 applicant used a basic demand component of‘51.60 per kw and
a terminal commodity rate of 0.55 cents per kwhr. TFor a large, high-
load-factor customer it is obvious that applicant's schedule would
return more than the cest indicated by its cost stﬁdy.- lMoreover,
the cost study prepared by the consulting engineer indicated slightly
lower costs to serve two large customers than was indicated by
applicant's cost analysis. ‘

Existing Schedule PC-1 has a terminal rate of 0.40 cents
per kwhr. Applicant's proposed terminal rate of 0.55 cents per kwhr
on PL-2 represents an increase of 37.5 per cent. For the larger type
of customer, operating at a2 high load factor, changes in the terminal
rate level are most significant. In our opinion, a terminal rate of
0.40 cents is too low and an increase in this rate of roughly 20 per
cent to a 1evél of approximately 0.48 cents per kwhr at transmission
voltage is warranted.

With regard to the group "Large Power on Distribution”,
applicant’s cost study showed a customer cost of $29.20 per month,
a demand cost of 52.11 per kw per month and a commod ity cost of
0.72 cents per kwhr. Applicant's proposed Schedule PL-1 for a basic
load of 200 kw would yield 2 customer-and-demand cost of this
magnitude but contains a terminal rate of 0.60 cents per kwhr. For
the "smaller type" of large power and light customer it is obfious
that applicant's proposed rate is in line with or below its indicated
cost of service. Little change in this proposed Schedule PL-1 appears
necessary from a cost standpoint. However, a suggestion s been made
that these two proposed schedules be terged into one schedule. In
our opinion such proposal has merit and this can be done without unduly

lowering the rate to the smaller-load customer or increasing the

6l




A-33952 ET *

larger-load customer beyond applicant's proposal. In fact for
the higher load factor type of customer a considerable reduction
below applicant's proposal will result from lowering the proposed
terminal rate level.

With regard to the factor of competition from local
generation, based on the figures and data contained in the record,
the present level of Schedule PC-1 is above the indicated cost of
the substitute sources of energy. We find no reason for authorizing
an unreasonably low power rate because of threatened local genera-
tion from waste heat.

The factor of competition within the cement and steel
industries is important f{rom the standpoint 6f value c¢f service.

We have considered this factor and are of the opinion that the
level of the rate as revised by the Commission gives proper consid-
eration to this factor. Tﬁe basic rate levels being adopted for
Schedule A-7 follow:
Demand Charge:

First | 75 kw or less ccecsensans eeeve 75.00-per month

Next 125 KW vccveececnssoccnsoncanes 0.80 per kw per mo.:

Next 1,800 KW cievvecrcccencnnnscaases 0.70 per kw per mo.

Next &,000 kw : : 0.60 per kw per mo.
Over 10 OOOkw ceecsseensoe csenssanene . 0.50 -per kw per mo.

Ege:gy Charge (In Addition to Demand Charge)

First 150 kwhr per kw of demand:
First 15,000 kwhr per month .. 1.7 cents per kwhr
Qver 15,000 kwhr per month 8 .9 cents per kwhr
0.

Next 150 kwhr per kw of demand 7 cents per Kkwhr
Over 300 kwhr per kw of demand 5 c¢ents per kwhr

The minimum charge will be the demand charge but not less

than $75 per month. In considering the rate levels set forth above

attention need be given to the various special conditions pertaining

t¢o three-phase general service.




A-33952 ET

Sveeial Conditions

Changes proposed by applicant in the special conditions
under which power and lighting service would be rendered elicited
extended discussion from the representatives of tho several customers
affected thereby. The first specizl condition deals with voltage
of service.

Voltaze of Service and Voltage Discount

For Schedule PL-1 there was a different voltage of service
provison than for Schedule PL-2. GSchedule PL-) would be available
at any one standard voltage but Schedule PL-2 would be limited to
service at the available voltages of 10 kv or over. In view of the
fact that we are combining the schedules, no limitation as to minimum
voltage is necessary.

Applicant proposed a discouné of 2 per cent for service
delivered and metered at a voltage between 2 kv and 10 kv and 4 per
cent for service delivered and metered at a voltage above 10 kv on
Schedule PL-1, and a discount of 3 per cent for service delivered
and metered at a voltage above 50 kv on Schedule PL-2. Some customers
were concerned over the fact that they might have to provide stepdown
substations or purchase applicant's serving equipment to qﬁalify for
the PL-2 schedule.

A represeantative of the United States Government, employed
by the Eleventh Naval District, introduced Exhibit No. 51 for the
purpose of showing that the proposed 2 per cent discount was too
small to warrant a customer installing stepdown transformers or a
substation to take advantage of the high voltage discount provision.
His computation indicated that an 8.6 per cert discount would be
necessary to warrant his employer installing a transformer bank with
a spare transformer and switchirg equipment. A 4O per cent load

factor of operation was assumed.

63~




A=33952 ET

Other parties questioned the discount allowance when only
one transformation was required to go from transmission voltage
level down to a voltage level of 2 kv-10 kv. Their contention was
that it did not cost the applicant more to step down to the 2 kv-
10 kv range than to the 10 kv-50 kv range where such stepdown
involved only one transformation. After giving weight to these
contentions and to the fact that a single schedule is being
established the following voltage discounts are being provided:

Discount Service Voltage Range
Lero Below 2 kv
2 kv ~ 10 ky
2 Kv - lOokgv(single transforma-

1l kv - 5 tion)
Over 50 kv :

In S¢hedule PL-2 applicant proposed the following con~
dition: "The company retains the right to change its line voltage
after reasonable advance notice to any customer receiving a discount
hereunder and affected by such change. Such customer then has the
option of changing his system to receive service at the new line
voltage or of accepting service without discount through transformers
owned by the company."™ Such propcsed condition was objected to on
the ground that it might subject custouers to a change-over cost
that would be for applicant's convenience and efficiency of opera-
tions. In our opinion such 2 special condition is not necessary to
protect the utility and we are certain that a reasonable means of
handling this situation could be worked out individually for the few
parties affected if applicant found it necessary to change service
voltage on any particular lines.

Demand Ratchet

Applicant proposed that the billing demand shall be the
kilowatts of measured maximum demand but not less than 60 per cent of
the highest billing demand established in the preceding eleven months.

At present Schedule PC-1 has a demand ratchet of (1) 40 per cent of

YR




A-33952 ET

the connected load, or (2) the highest measured maximum demand in
the preceding eleven months, whichever is lower. This condition is
of concern primarily to a customer having a large seasonal load. In
such cases there is diversity in the time of occurrence of demand
a8 between seasonal customers as a class. A demand ratchet of 50 per
cent appears more reasonable and will be authorized.

Demand Interval

Applicant proposed a l5-minute interval for measuring
demand. Several customers objected claiming that they now enjoy a
30-minute demand interval and that a l5-minute inter?al would increas
the demand billing. After considering this matter it is our opinion
tﬁat a l5-minute period is reasonable for loads under 400 kw, but for
loads larger than 4LCO kw the 30-minute interval should be retained.

Applicant also proposed that when the demand is intermittent

or subject to violent fluctuations the maximum demand may be based

on a shorter interval. This provision appears reasonable except that

some time interval should be specified.‘ A S-minute period will be

adopted for this purpose.

Fuel Clause

- Applicant proposed a fuel clause with a rate chaﬁge of 0.01
cents per kwhr for each 5-cent change in posted price in Bunker Fuel
Oil above or below a base price of $1.75 per barrel. -Such changes
in rates are predicated on an efficiency of 500 kwhr per barrel of
oil. Applicant's purpose for inserting a fuel clause is to keep the
rate competitive with the cost of production of power from local
generation by fuel oil or equivalent cost fuel.

On November 6, 1953 counsel for California Manufacturers
Association cross-examined applicant's witness on the subject of
making the fuel clause applicable to all szles. The witness replied
that a different raté structure would have to be considered than the

one proposed. A fuel clause on all sales would be equivalent to a

-65-




4-33952 z7 @ ®

cost adjustment clause rather than a competitive cost clause. If
the purpose is to insert the clause in all rates then it would be
necessary to give effect to the fact that a sizable part of gppli-
cant's supply of energy is produced by hydro power and a part by
fuel that does not fluctuate with the market price of fuel oil.

The consultant for California Portland Cement Company and
Brea Chemicals, Inc., suggested that the hydro ratio be considered
in establishing the fuel clause. Such suggestion would be proper
if the purpose of the fuel clause it to reimburse the applicant for
the increased or decreased cost of fuel for production. However,
the purpose of the fuel clause is to adjust the rates to meet
competition from private generation. The record in this case
indicates that the major source of competition would be from waste
heat plants where a fuel clause would be of no avail in meeting
competition. Cur general observation is that private generation
from fuel oil at posted prices is a comparatively small item and the
advantages of central-station energy are such that a fuel oil clause
is not necessary. We will not authorize the proposed fuel clause.

Power Factor Adjustment

Appiicant proposed a power factor adjustzent to decrease
the charges by 20 cents per kw of measured maximum derand and
increase the charges by 20 cents per kilovar of reactive demand .
However, in no case would the number of kilovars be less than one
third the number of kilowatts. The effect of such clause is to
lower the bill for power factors between approximately 95 per cent
and 70 per cent and increase the bill for power factors below
70 per cent. At approximately 70 per cent power factor the kilowatts
would equal the kilovars and the increases and decreases would
offset each other.

A number of parties were concerned over the effect of the

proposed power factor clause claiming that it is less liberal than

=66~




the existing power factor clause, that it would not warrant the
installation of synchronous motors as corrective'equipment'and.that,
those customers who had been induced by the present clause to install
synchronous motors would not be adequately compensated by the proe

posed clause.

During recent years low-cost power factor correction equip-
ment has been developed and applicant's present power factor clause
is more liberal than necessary to achieve the objective of high
power factor of operation. For those customers who have installed
synchronous motors, it is our opinion that there are other reasons
besidesthe level of the discount that have influenced to some extent
the purchase of such equipment. In our opinion, however,the correction
should continue ﬁp to approximately 95 per cent. -In view af;uesent%ﬁy
developments in the art of power factor correction, it is concluded
that applicant's proposed power factor ad justment clause is reasonzhle
1f the kilovar minimum is dropped to one fifth.

Off-Peak

Applicant proposed that recognition be given for off-peak
operation, where the load exceeds 500 kw, between the hours of
10:30 p.m. and 6:30 a.m. of the following day. It would not consider
the off-peak demands for computing the energy charge but would con-
sider the off-peak demand in computing the demand charge. Such
¢clause is less liberal than the off-peak clause now contained in
Schedule PC-1 but Schedule PC-1 did not contain a separate demand
¢harge as such.

Where a customer's off-peak demand saterially exceeds his
on-peak demand, the off-peak demand would probably be controlling in
the design of local serving ecuipment but not Systew generating

equipment. Under such condition it would be appropriate that the




A-33952 ET

¢xcess off-peak demand component be recognized in some manner.
Applicant's proposal would recognize this excess amount at the full
difference in applying the demand charge component. It appears
that this charge would be gréater than necessary to cover the ¢ost
of added serving equipment. Therefore a 50 per cent factor will
be authorized in the off-peak demand charge for off-peak demands

in excess of the regular demands.

Contracts

On Schedule PL~2 applicant proposed that the schedule be
contingent upon a contract for service for a period of five years.
The need of a contract for old, estadblished customers was
questioned. In addition, Monolith criticised this proposal on
the basis that it would be bound by such a contract and could not
avail itself of power from any other source during the five-year
period or build its own power plant. No contract was proposed for
Schedule PL-1.

It is our opinion that applicant is too cautious in

proposing mcre than a three~year contract period and, furthermore,

it need only be for an initial period to protect applicant's service
investment or for sizable increases in capacity. With a combination
of the two proposed schedules, PL-1 and PL-2, it is evident that
contracts may be desirable from only those custemers with loads
larger than 2,000 kva. This provision will be made permissive
rather than mandatory so that applicant can use its discretion as

to which of the larger customers will be required to éign an

inivial period contract.




A-33952 57 @) ®

Resale Service

Applicant serves four resale customers: Cities of Anaheim,
Azusa, Colton and Riverside. Each of these customers is served
uﬁder resale contracts. The representatives of these cities presented
Exhibits Nos. 71, 72, 73 and 7L %o describe the conditions under
which service is rendered in each city. Applicant's rate proposal
regarding each of these cities is:

Anaheim: Continue in effect present contract, but
apply Schedule PL-2 as cortract rate and eliminate
furnishing substation without charge.

Azusa: Continue in effect present contract, but
apply Schedule PL-2 as contract rate and eliminate
furnishing substation without charge.

Colton: Continue in effect present contract,but
apply Schedule PL-2 as contract rate and add

2 per cent to net bill for 4 kv delivery. Apply

applicable schedules to separately metered punping
plants.

Riverside: Continue in effect present contract,
but apply Schedule PL-2 as contract rate with )
3 per cent discount for 33 kv delivery. Apply appli-
cable schedules vo separately metered pumping plants.
Eliminate furnishing substation without charge.
An engineering consultant for these four cities introduced
Exhidit No. 68 wherein the resale rate history and the effect of
applicant's rate proposals were given. The following ratios of
increase were shown:
Anaheim LA L B BN B BN RN I ) 21.7%
Azusa ....lt..l.'ll. 17.3
COlton * ® 668 0cpEsasawa Zl‘v.l
Riverside
This consultant stated that the applicant's proposal is
unsuited to the resale type of customer. His main contention
was that industrial customers could obtain the same rate for power
from the applicant as the four cities which means that the cities
would operate at a serious disadvantage. He stated that the cities
could not, under the proposed schedule, compete with areas outside
of the cities served by applicant for the business of the large
industrial customer. He contended that this situation already exists

66




under the present rate structure wherein the large power rate is now
lower than that charged the four resale cities. This situation he
classed as discriminatory, irrational and unfair and suggested that

the Commission take this opportunity to correct it.

He suggested a single resale rate schedule for this

business which is sunmarized below:

Demand Charge
First 00 kw
Next 300 kw
Next 2,500 «w
Noxt  3,0C0 kw
Next 5,000 kw
Over 11,000 kw

$1.25 per kw per month
.05 144 " ¢4 "
0.85 1 4 " ]
0.80 " b4 44 n
0.75 n 14 " "
0.70 " " " ]

PREREGE

Plus Energy Charge
First 200,000 kwhr @ 0.75 cents per kwhr
Next 300,000 kwir 0.66 n "moon
Over 500,000 kwar 0.62 mooon

Except that all kwhr usage in excess of 40O kwhr
Per Zw of maximum demand ...... 0.55 cents per kwhr

On analyzing this proposed schedule we find that it is
lower than the applicant's proposed PL-l and PL-2 rates and in general
is lower than the A-7 rate being adopted herein. In our opinion the
resale rave should be set at the level of the three-phase general
service rate or possibly a little higher to give recognition to the
lesser diversity of resale service compared to industrial service.

In other words, we realize that the resale customer would be taking
service during the summer morning peak and the winter evening peak,
whereas an industrial customer might not be taking service to any
large extent during the winter evening peak.

Applicant will be required to file a resale service schedule,
Schedule R, that will be equivalent to the level of Schedule A-7.
This will enable the cities to.offer industry rates as good as appli-
cant's because the industrial customers should improve the cities
load factors sufficiently to earn incremental rates lower than the

rates being charged the industrial customers.

=70




Similar special conditions to those being provded for
Schedule A~7 will be included in this schedule. Applicant's proposal

to require that pumping plants outside of the cities be separately

metered and billed on pumping retes is reasonable, We fail to see
any need for a contract longer than a 3-~year initial period which
would mainly be useful in arranging fer such special serving
facilities as may be required by the cities. We estimate that the
above resale rate would be competitive or lower than the cost of
local power production by the cities from fuel oil and, accordingzly,
find no need for inclusion of a fuel clause in the resale rates.

We will authorize applicant to revise the present rate levels of these
resale contracts and negotiate for the other changes fequested.
However we will compute the revenue effects at the full Schedule R
rate level for rate-~making purposes.

Street Lighting

Applicant proposes two street lighting rate schedules:

Schedule LS-1 for company-owned street lighting systems of the
utilitarian type, and the other, Schedule LS$S-2, for customer-owned
street lighting systems. These two schedules are proposed to super-
sede eight present schedules and,bging system~wide in application,
will eliminate the present zone arrangeuwent. 4ith regard to company-
owned systems, a special condition has been added to provide for the
installation of other than the speclfied standard equipment and a
monthly charge is to be applied to certain steel pole installations
t0 bring such installations into conformity at the end of five years
with the proposed method of providing other than standard equipment.
With regard to customer-owned street lighting systems, applicant
proposes to continue supplying energy at either a metered rate or a
flat rate. For the metered rate the energy blocking has been
revised and the separate charge for the meter has been eliminated.
After considering applicant's proposal regarding street
lighting rates,we find it reasonable except that we are reducing

the. proposed increase. .
-7la




A-33952 ET

General Power

Applicant proposes two general power schedules, P-1 and
P-2, to replace ten schedules in effect at the present time. These
two schedules are to be applicable on a system-wide basis without
zones. Schedule P-1 would be applied on a connected load basis and
would be revised from the customary minimum charge form to a service
charge plus energy charge form of rate. Schedule P-2 would be applied
on a demand basis and likewise would be revised from a minimum charge
form to a demand charge plus energy charge form of rate.

We have studied applicant's proposal and note that the
change in rate form decreases the bill for certain small-use custqmers
and increases others but not unreasonably so. The energy blocking and
rate levels will be revised to keep the proposed rates in proper
relationship considering the over-all increase to be effected. After
considering this matter, it is our conclusion that applicant's pro-
posal is reasonable except that the increases need not be as great
as proposed by applicant.

Agricultural Power
Two basic agricultural schedules, PA-l and PA-2, are

proposed by applicant on a system-wide basis to replace 12 schedules
presently in effect and eliminate zoning. Proposed Schedule PA-l is
on an annual basis and is similar in form to the present connected
load type of schedule with separate service charges and energy éharges.
Proposed Schedule PA<2 is on a monthly basis ard is similar in type
to the proposed general power demand basis schedule, Schedqle P-2.

Applicant has extended the applicability of these schedules
t¢ include service for general water or sewerage pumping. By this
extension applicant would treat all such pumping as a class along with
agricultural power, which assertedly is,for the most part, water
pumping. Presently there are class rates applicable to threec types of
water pumping; agricultural, irrigation, and runicipal, while all
other types are billed on general power schedules.

“72e




A e @ o

The Califormia Farm Bureau Federation was concerned over
applicant's proposed increase from the standpoint of the farmers'
It sponsored several witnesses who introduced six

It showed that

ability to pay.
exhibits (Exhibits Nos. 59, 60, 61, 62, 63 and 6L).
farm income nationally dropped from $17.1 billion in 1947 to
$12.7 billion in 1950 and recovered to $14.3 billion in 1952. Under
cross~examination by applicant the fact was brought out that the
farm income in 1940 was $L.3 billion and that the applicant's power
rates have not followed this upswing from pre-war levels. Information
alsc was submitted as to the downward price movement of various crops
in the past few years. |

In proposing to transfer irrigation pumping over to
Schedules PA-1 and PA-2, applicant suggested a transition schedule,
Schedule PA.3, allowing‘five Years' transition time. Such schedule
would supersede existing Schedule PAP-2, which allows for conjunctive
billing of several meter installations of a single enterprise.
Applicant's proposal to eventually eliminate conjunctive billing
and the separate irrigation pumping schedule met with extended
opposition from several irrigation districts and mutual water
compénies,

The California Mutual Water Companies Associatien,

representing several companies,Z/ imtroduced Exhibit No. 46 for

Y

anaheim Union Water Company

3ear Valley Mutual Water Company
zeaumont Irrigation Company
sovina Irrigating Company
Jucamonga Water Company

fontana Union Water Company
Francis Mutual Water Conmpany

The Gage Canal Company
Irrigation Company of Pomona
Redlands Heights Water Company

Riverside Highlands Water Company
Riverside Water Company

Santa Ana Valley Irrigation Company
San Antonio Water Company ‘
San Dimas Water Company

South Mountain Water Company
Temescal Water Company

Yorba Linda Water Company

Yucaipa Water Company No. 1




A-33952 ET

the purpose of showing the extent of the increase that would result
from applicant's proposal, the value of the service from the
standpoint of ability to pay, the competitive cost of pumping 5y
gas engines and the importance of the irrigation load to the appli-
cant.

The Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation District took an active
part in the proceeding and sponsored testimony by two witnesses
who presented Exhibits Nos. 21, 22, 23, 24, and 25. This district
took the position that it would be unfair to permit the applicant
to increase the rate prescrived by the contract made with the
applicant on April 4, 1952 (Application No. 33489, Decision
No. 47457, July 15, 1952) during the unexpired term of tHe contract.
It stated that to treat all pumping alike would totally ignore the
most elemental facts of common knowledge with reference to the

water situation in California, that the development of water is

urgent, thet it grows more urgent and more expessive each year.

and hence more dependent upon public agencies.

Counsel for several irrigation districts®/ introduced
Exhibit No. 26 and in final argument stated that if an increase is
justified it should be spread uniformly percentagewise among all
groups of consumers; thus recognizing the long history of existing
rates. He urged that the la;ge users of agricultural power,
including irrigation districets, which have made extensive investments
to design and which have coordinated their systems with existing
rates be recognized as a class as at present and continue the
present forms or form of schedules, including conjunctive billings;

or prepare a new schedule resulting in like costs per kwhr.

8

Térra Bella Irrigation District Delano-Earlimart Irrigation Disvtrict
Vandalia Irrigation District Saucelito Irrigation District

Exeter Irrigation District.

-7l




A-33952 ET

A representative from the Southern San Joaquin Municipal
Utility District submitted Exhibit No. 27 to show that applicant's
proposed rates would increase the billing by 23 per cent and the
present 7.15 mill-per-kwhr average bill; after increase, would not
be competitive with the U. S. Bureau of Reclamation proposed rate
to this district of 7.324 mills per kwhr. Part of the ares of
this district is in the territory served by the Pacific Gas and
Electric Company and this representative pointed out that the
Commission in the last rate proceeding of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company exempted from direct increase the cohtract with the Southern
San Joaquin Municipal Utility District, but provided for renegotiation
of such contract.

A representative of the California State Grange appeared
and participated in the hearings. |

Representatives of the Terra Bella Chamber of Commerce
- and Terra Bella Farm Bureau Center attended the hearing held in
‘Tisalia on July 15, 1953 and gave testimony in opposition to
applicant's proposed increase in rates.

The history and existing rate forms and levels should
not restrict this rate proceeding to an equal percentage increése
for all classes of service. A great many changes have taken place
in the many years since this applicant's rates have been before us
for a full review. We find no reasons to disregard the cost-of-
service factor due to competitive situations. It is our opinion
that a five-year transition period is longer than necessary for

Schedule PA-3 and this period will be reduced to two years.




Applicant's proposed rate forms are reasonable and with the lesser

increase being authorized herein we find the adopted rate levels

are fair and reasonable. The approximate two-year transition period
should give ample time for the irrigation customers to revise their
budgets and arrange for rewiring so as to consolidate delivery
points for single metering where practicable.

Heating and Power

Applicant proposes one system-wide heating and power
schedule, PH, to replace three existing heating schedules, PH-1,
PH-2]1 and PH-4l. It proposes to remove the present limitation on
motor load and to discontinue the rate for bakery ovens. Thi;
schedule is optional with the general service schedules for this
type of service., Applicant further proposes that this schedule
be closed to new customers and expire in five years.

A representative of the Perfectaire Manufacturing Company
which makes electric heaters introéuced Exhibit No. 89 to show the
increased costs that would be occasionsed by application of the -
proposed new rate to a doctor's office. He suggested that the
Commission give serious consideration te the retention of the
present PH-l schedule and alter it s6 as to produce the revenues
that would be expected generally throughout applicant's territory.

In considering this subject the Commission is aware of
the fact that an off-peak heating load is a desirable type of dload,

but that a space heating load will add to the system winter peak.




A=35Y5e U

However, in the wintertime, due to the fact that the space heating
load only comes on the system when temperatures are low, the
electric system inherently has greater capacity. Therefore, even
the air heating lead is a valuable load for the utility and we do
not find any reason at this time for closing the heating schedule
and eliminating it at the end of five yéars. Where a customer has
a large load, other than heating, it might be more econcmical for
the customer to combine the heating load with the general service
load on one meter. However, there may be cases where a separate
heating rate is desirable.

A revised heating rate will be adopted that will shorten
the length of the first block from 100 kwhr per hp of other power
load at 3.2 cents per kwhr,as proposed by applicant, to 50 kwhr per
hp. Applicant's proposed 2-cent-per-kwhr terminal rate level will
be adopted. The schedule will be redesignated as "H" instead of
nPHY.

Municipal Pumping

" With regard to the transfer of municipal pumping to
Schedules PA-1 and PA-2 or to the general service schedules applicant
proposes a transition schedule, Schedule PM. Applicant requests that
the PM schedule expire in five years. In our opinion a five-year
transition period is too long, and inaszuch as we are lowering
somewhat the proposed level of the rate we find that a two-year
transition period is more reasomable. This period should give ample
time for the municipalities to revise their budgets, determine which
one of the new schedules best suits the operating conditions of
each pumping plant and where water sales are involved adjﬁst the
retail water rates.

A representative of the City of lindsay opposed applicant’'s
proposed increase in municipal pumping rates as well as the other

rates which would affect the cost of electrical energy to the city.

-77=




A~33952 ET @ ¢

He wes concerned over the proposal to discontinue the combination of
meter readings and indicated that in the Water Department alone the

increase will amount to in excess of 3 per cent of the gross returns.

0il Field Power and Light

| Applicant proposed a system-wide schedule, Schedule PO, to
consolidate a power and lighting (conmnected load) schedule, PCO-1,
and a connected load power schedule, PO-1, both for oil field service.
The proposed schedule includes a two-part rate for the type of
service to be provided,‘and the general service schedules are
optional for service under this schedule. Applicant requests that
the new schedule be ¢losed %o new customers and that it expire in
two years. Essentially this is a2 transition schedule ultimately to
place the oil field business on the general service or general power
schedules. We will approve applicant's PO form of rate dbut at a "
reduced level,

Standby Service

Applicant proposes a standby schedule, Schedule S, for
standby or breakdown service where the entire electrical require-
ments on the customer's premises are not regularly supplied by the
applicant. A standby charge is provided equal to $2.00 per kw per
month for the first 20 kw and %1.50 per kw per month for all over
20 kw of contract demand plus all charges of the applicable regular
service schedule designated in the service contract.

With regard to parallel operation the schedule provides
that it is not applicable for parallel operation of the customer's
plant with the service of the applicant. Counsel for lionolith
cross-examined applicant's witness regarding the subject of parallel
operation on the assumption that two thirds of(the demand might be
taken from the applicant at high-load factor and the other third
supplied by local generation. FHe questioned whether such power would

be standby or auxiliary power. The witness replied that such power




A~33952 ET *

would be considered as a parallel standby service, but that the
applicant has no proposed schedule applicable to parallel operation.

Where the customer could isolate the load on his own
generating equipment,'so as to avoid physical and electrical inter-
connection difficulties, the witness suggested an auxiliary service
similar to that at the Firestone Tire and Rubber Company plant.
Further cross~examination brought out the point that this matter
could be clarified in applicant's rules and regulations. In our
opinion applicant's proposed standby service schedule is reasonable
and it will be adopted.

Vernon Rates

Applicant serves customers in the City of Vernon under
a lease agreement authorized by Decision No. 29749 on May 10, 1937
(40 CRC 486) of this Commission. Under the special conditions
involved because of the lease, applicant asserts that it would not
now be feasible to increase rates in the City of Vernon, but requests
authority to effect increases in such rates when and to the extent
that it finds it feasible to do so. In the meantime, applicant is
willing that our rate computations assume application of general
system rates in Vernon.

The present level of rates in Vernon was questioned as
being discriminatory and<being ourdensome on applicant's other
customers because of the indicated low earnings from this business.
Applicant's cost analysis, under two of its three bases of allocating
income taxes, showed a positive return from the Vernmon business.
Applicant desires to continue to render service in the City of Vernon.
The record in this case indicates that this business is returaing
something more than the out-of-pocket cost of rendering the service

and therefore is of benefit to the system as a whole. Obviousl&,




a233¢52 52 M e o ¢

the situation pointed out in the following statement from our

opinion under Decision No. 20749 still exists:

",.. It appears to us that the granting of the appli-~
cation should not adversely affect Zdison consumers
outside of Vernon. The execution of the agreement
obviates the enlargement of the Vernon generating
plant and makes it poscible for the Edison Company

to recover at least some of its investment to serve

the Verron territory. Such recovery should benefit
its consumers. In any event, the Comumission does not

intend that consumers ir noncompetitive territory be
burdened with any additicnal cost or charge for
service because of lower rates in Vernon."

Applicant will be authorized to apply rates not greater than those

applicable in Zone No. 1. For rate-making purposes, the revenue will

be computed as though Zone 1 rates were in effect. 3By this method
ne burden will be placed on the other classes of customers but any
burden will fall on the stockholders! portion of theemrnings until

such time as the rates may have been increased as authorized herein.

Railway Service

Applicant proposes that present railway service contracts
be terminated and that the present rates be increased by 0.26 cents
per kwhr. The present rate levels are 1.3L cents per kwhr for the
first 250,000 kwhr per month per delivery point and 0.64 cents for
all excess. Applicant will be required to file a railway rate,
Schedule PR, containing the above rate structure, but in our opinion
an increase of only 0.13 cents or one half applicant'®s request is
warranted.

Snecial Service

Applicant renders service vo some 50 customers, designated
as "éﬁecials”, at other than filed tariff rates which it proposes o
place under regular tariff schedules. These "Specials'™ include
deviations with regard to such items as service classification,
applicability, territory, conjunctive billing, load limitation and
character of service. These customers are listed on pages 40 and 41
of Exhibit No. 13.

Certain of these special services are performed under
contracts and applicant in effect asks the Commission either to
terminate the contracts or change special conditions. It is our

80~




4~33952 21 @) ®

opinion that the business on these speclal contracts should be

billed on fi;ed gariff schedules and for the purpose of this deciszion
we will include the full revenue effect of so doing. Applicant

may negoviate in an orderly manner to acconplish the other changes
requested by it.

For those services at other than filed tariff schedules
without special rate contracts applicant will be authorized to
eliminate all deviations except for conjunctive billing where
practiced, such conjunctive billing feature to be eliminated in
TWO years.

The City of Long Beach, while being concerned over the
effect of this decision upon its citizens, was primarily interested
in the matter of loss of conjunctive billing and the fact that it
would increase the billing by an extra 1, per cent. The order herein
will allow two years to correct this situation.

Exempt Contracts

On page 42 of Exhibit No. 13 applicant lists 13 contracts
to be exempted from any increase in electric rates and charges.
These involve primarily energy interchange or special service to
the following utilities and public agencies:

California Electric Power Company

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

San Diego Gas and BElectric Company

City of Los Angeles

U. S. Department of Interior, Sequoia

National Park

We have considered this request and find applicant's proposal
reasonable. It will be authorized.

Rulings - Motions -~ Regulations

In a proceeding as extensive as this one, obviously it
is not practicable to rule individuwally in this order on all the

varicus points brought before us for consideration by the many

-8la




letters, witnesses and parties. Our objective has been fo discuss
and rule on those matters which seemed of major importance in
deciding the validity of applicant's request. However, broad
consideration has been given to all requests though each may not be
specifically treated herein. If the parties making individual
requests are not satisfied with the broad treatment given herein,
and have further cause for dissatisfaction, they should pursue the
matter further by appropriate representation or application to this
Commission.

Likewise, during the course of the hearing many motions
were made. It was possible to rule on most of them at the hearings.
Any motioms left standing are granted where they are consistent with
the findings and conclusions in this opinion and order; those not
consistent are denied.

Applicant's rules and regulations are a part of its filed
tariffs and to be consistent with certain changes being made by this
order it may be necessary to cancel certain rules or amoend others.
This matter will be handled in one of the ordering paragraphs herein.

The representative of the Califormia Farm Burecau
Federation requested that an intexroretive letter of the definition
of use of terms in the existing domestic schedules be made a paré of
the rules and regulations or a part of the schedule itself. This
letter deals with the definition of domestic farm service and limits
the gquantity of energy that can be taken through the farm operator's
domestic meter where the farm operation is in fact-a commercial
operation that should be on general service schedules. It could be
that the new terminal rate level of 1.3 cents per kwhr will automati-
cally limit this situation and the large farm operator will find it
more advantageous to switch over to the general service schedules.

If applicant still desires to retain this interpretation regarding

the new rates it should file an appropriate rule and regulation.

82




"t A-33952 ET @

Summary of Rate Changes

The following table shows the increase authorized by the

order herein based on the 1954 estimated sales adopted herein:

Sales Revenue In- Rev. per
Thousand at Present Revenue crease Kwhr After
Ttem Kwhr Rates . Increase Ratio Increase

Domestic Service 1,915,773 $56,406,700 § 837,000 1.48% 2.99¢
Gen'l. Service(l Ph) 1,079,62L 29,419,200 = 637,000 2.17  2.78
Gen'l. Service(3 Fh) 3,039,377 22,869,100 2,931,000 12.82 0.85
Street lLighting 114,123 2,552,200 254,.000 11.52  2.49
Heating & Power 30,138 . 640,900 61,600 9.61
Power - General 753,659 13,303,400 1,042,000 7.83
Power - Agri.& Pump.. 1,125,759 13,433.600 1,463,000 10.89
Power - Muni. rump. 58,523 600,000 69,000 11.50
Pwr.& Light-0il Field 41,910 5,1,400 68,000 18.10
Power - Railway 120,000 852,000 157,000 18.43
Resale 2,0,500 1,771,000 109,000 6.15
Other Utilities 6,630 " #

& 400 10.53

Standby 1322
51

4
\¥Y

OO NINOORHHHN

0

"Specials™ 195,063

Vernon 811,820 661, .2 - : .
Total o

* Sales to other utilities have been exempted
in accordance with applicant’s request.

In the above tabulation the effects of the authorized
changes in zoning have been reflected in the classes affected. This
applies mainly to the domestic and general service (single-phase)
and primarily accounts for the reducticn from applicant's propesed
increases to these classes. The differences in class revenues
compared to those shown in Table No. 2 are due to shifting of
customers and a more detailed segregation.

Conclusions

The State Constitution, the Public Utilities Act and cognate
statutes charge this Commission with the duty of regulating and
supervising public utilities in such manner as to protect the public
interest. In carrying out this responsibility we have carefully
analyzed applicant'’s operations and have adépted estimated operating
results for the test year 1954 for rate-making purposes that represent

higher revenue figures and lower expense figures, except for

-83-~




a-32952 =1 @ ® o ©

depreciation and taxes, compared £0 applicant's estimate. With a
depreciated rate base 2.6 per cent lower and a net revenue
approximately $1,000,000 higher, the current rate of return found
by the Commission is 5.20 per cent or 0.29 per cent greater than
applicant's. |

After considering all of the evidence of record and the
statements by the parties and giving weight to the indicated approxi-
mate level trend in rate of revurn, it is found that a fair and |
reasonable rate of return for the future is 5.90 per cent and it is
our finding and conclusion that an order should be issued increasing
the rates of applicant in the over-all amount of $9,835,000.

The problem of rate level and spread is of major
importance. In spreading rates we have considered many factors as
heretofore indicated. During the many years since applicant'’s rates
have been before us for a full review many changes in load character-
istics and service density have taken place. A complete revision
in zoning practice is warranted. Likewise many irregular practices
have developed over the years, some of which have been incorporated
in contracts. Ultimately these services should be billed on filed
rates. Generally the applicant's power rates presently are on.the
low side and the domestic and lighting rates on the high side. The
lower over-all percentage increases being given to the domestic and
single-phase general service classes, in our opinion, will tend
somewhat to correct this situation. We will not authorize an equal
percentage increase by classes as requested by some of the parties.
The Commission hereby finds the changes in rates provided by

Appendix A herein are just and reasonable.

With regard to recent income tax law revisions, the appli-
cant has advised that it does not presently contemplate the exercise
of any of vhe new optional provisions for calculating depreciation
for income tax purposes which are included in the Revenue Code of
1954 and has further advised that"Southern California Edison Company
will undertake promptly to advise the Commission if as any time in
the future it intends to avail itself of any of the provisions of
Sections 167(%)(2), 167(b)(3) or 167(b)(4) of Revenue Code of 1954."

-8L-




The Southern California Edison Company having applied to
this Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and
charges for electric service, public hearings having been held, the
matter having been submitted and being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates
and charges, in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed,
for the future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

(1) Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with

this Commission after the effective date of this order, in conformity

with the Commission's General Order No. 96, revised tariff schedules
with rates, charges and conditions as set forth in Appendix A
attached hereto, and after not less than five days! notice to this
Commission and to the public; to make said tariff schedules
effective for service furnished on and after September 13, 1954.

(2) At the time of making effective the rates authorized
by Section (1) hereof, applicant may cancel the existing schedules
as set forth in Appendix D hereof and transfer the customers to the
appropriate new schedules generally applicable in the areas and for
the type of se:vice involved.

(3) Applicant is authorized to increase rates applicable
to service in the City of Vernon up to but not higher than the level
of rates applicable in Zonme No. 1 territory, at an appropriate_time
after the effective date hereof, to be determined by applicant, by

means of an advice letter filing in accordance with General Order

NO- 960




A-53952 BT ’

(4) Applicant shall, at the time of making the new rates
effective, amend and/or cancel rules and regulations in conflict
with the new schedules or provisions thereof, or those not needed
after cancelling the existing schedules listed in Appendix D hereof.
In. addition, applicant shall reduce to rule form and file its
interpretive letter regarding domestic farm service if it finds the
same is still-warranted. Such filing and cancellation shall be
accomplished by the advice letter filing, in accordance with
General Order No. 96, containing the revised rates.

(5) On the day of making new rates effective applicant
is authorized to increase the rate level of all special contracts;
except those exempted herein, to the level of the most nearly
applicable filed tariff schedule or schedules; and may negotiate for
such other changes as requested in special contracts as set forth on
page 40 of Exhibit No. 13, except that where conjunctive billing is
practiced, such practice will be terminated on October 1, 1956 unless
sooner terminated by negotiation,by the expiration of the contract
or by further order of the Commission.

(6) "Applicant is authorized, on five days' notice to the
affected customers after the effective date hereof, to place the
service at other than filed tariff rates shown on page 41 of
Exhibit No. 13 on the most nearly applicable filed tariff scheduies,
except where conjunctive billing is practiced such practice will
terminate on October 1, 1956 unless sooner terminated by negotiation

with the customers or by further order of the Commission.




r=33952 £r* @

(7) Applicant is not authorized to increase rates pre-

scridbed by the following contracts:

[

Iten

U. S. Department of Interior
Sequoia National Park

California Electric Power Company
California Electriec Power Company
California Eleetric Pow

City of Los
City of Los
City ef Los
Pacific Cas
Pacific Gas
Pacific Gas
Pacific Gas

Angeles
Angeles
Angeles
and Electric
and Electric
and Electric
and Electric

er Company

Company
Company
Company
Company

C.P.U.C. Authorization
" or Date Filed

11-1,-52 (File 131L)
Dec. 38628 (App. 27120)
Dec. 45250 (App. 27120)
Dec. L5250 (App. 27120
Dec. 46072 (aApp. 32609
Dec. 45386 (App. 32020

Res. E-798, 2=17-53

Dec. 41276 (App.26071)

Dec. 46073 (App.26071)
(Fringe - Letter Agreements)

Res. £-759, §-7-51
Dec. 4L64LBL {App. 32791)
Res. E-772, 1R=4-51

San Diego Gas & Electric
San Diego Gas & Electric

WNHOW®ONGWEWN

Company
Company

(&) aApplicant shall revise its zoning method in accordance
with the plan heretofore outlined and shall continuously study the
zoning system and file changes as soon as development warrants such
changes. In order to determine when area or city zoning should be
changed applicant shall study aﬁd within 180 days after the effective

date hereof submit a report showing:

(a) minimum customer, density and location
criteria for establishing rate zones,

(b) minimum customer, density and location
criteria for rezoning of fringe areas and
built-up communities, and

(¢) other improvements in zoningf?éte design.
(9) Applicant shall file rate maps for use in its tariff

schedules showirg the zoning as provided herein and as set forth in

Table No.3 and Appendices A and B.
) The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at _San Francisco.

’ 1951“ * (/

, California, this

17th __day

of August

Cormissioners




' an33952%

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 44

SCHEDULES A-l, =2, ~3, =4, =5. amd =6

ﬁitle, Applicability, and reference to Rules and Regulaticns and Special
Conditions tc &ppear on each schecule, execept as noted under Schedule A-67

ZvERAL SERVICE

APPLICARTLITY :

. s scheaule is applicadle S single=piesg general Serfice inalydi
Lighting and power. : i

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and t¢ the Specia.l
Cenditions following:

SPECIAL CONDITICONS:

(a) Toltage. Under Blcck Rate 4 only the standard lighting voltage will
be supplicd. Under Demand Rate B one stancard voltage, Mghting or
power, will be supplied.

(b) Rate Seleetirn., Where scrvice is supplied at standard lighting
voltage, cither Block Rate A or Demand Rate B will apply at the
option of the customer.

(¢) Conmected Ioad. Cennected power load is the sum of the rated

: capacities of all of the customer's equipment, other than equip-
ment for lighting, that it is possidle to conmoct to the Cozpany's
lines 4t the same time, dotermined %o tho nearest 1/10 hp. The
rated capacity of the customer's equipment will be the rated
horsepower nutput of standard rated motors and the rated kilovelt-
azpere Input capacity of other equipment, with each kilovolt-ampere
¢f inpub considered equal to one horsepcwer, Normally such ratings
will be based an the mammfacturer’s rating as shown on the nameplato
or elsewherc but may, at the option of the Corpeany, be based on tests
or other reliable infomation.

(d) Billing Demand. Billing demand shall be the kilowatts of measurcd
maxarum demanc bub not less than 50% of the highest billing demand
established in the preceding eleven months. However, in no case
srall the billing demend be less than 20 kw. Billing <Zemand shall
be determined to tae nearest 1/10 kw.

(e) Maximum Demasd Measurement. The measurcd maximum demand in any month
shall be the maximum average kilowats input, indicated or recorded
by instruments to be supplied by the Company, during any lS5-zminute
metered intervel in the month. -

SCHEDULE A=l

TERRITORY 2

Within the incorporated limits of Bell, Beverly Hills, Huntington Park,
Long Beach, Maywocd, Santa Morica, and South Gate.

Within the rate areas of Walnut Park » and West E~llywood, as more fully
deseribed in the Desexription of Fate Apeaa.




| a=33952%

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L4

SCHEDUIE A=l (Contirved)

BIOCK RATE

Customer Charge: per meter per MONth ..eeeeeeecoese. 50¢

“nergy Charge (to be added %o customer charge):
Tirst 100 lkwhr per meter per mONth veveeecreevese. «e 3.U¢ per kwhr
Yext LOO kwhr per meter per ZORTE cevevveneoness coe 3.1¢ per kwhr
Nect 1,000 kwhr per meter per MOLth seveeeceses 2.L¢ per kwhr
Nex 1,500 kwhr per meter per month cesetsanccencanes 2.1¢ pexr kwhr
ALl exzcess kwhr per meter Per MOBLN c.e.c.eeeeeesee.. 2.0¢ per kwhr

inimom Charge: : Por lionth
Jighting and the first 3 hp of connected power 10ad ...50.50 per mever
ALl over 3 hp of connectod POWEr 108d eeeeeeeernoenn ees 100  per hp

DELAND RATE

Custemer and Energy Charges:
First 150 kwhr per month per kW of billing demand .. Block Rate A
Next 150 kwhr per month per lor of billing demand .. l.2¢ per kwhr
all excess iwhr per month per kv of billing demand .. 0.8¢ per lwhr

Minlmum Charge: Per wonth
First 20 kw of b411ing demand eev.cececresncacenas. L0400 Per meter
Yext 30 lw of i11ing demanE seeeeeevannannenn eeee  2.00 per kw
ALl excess kv of billing cemand ...ev... Ceerrnrecnans 1.50 per kv

SCHEDULE A-2
TERRITCRY :

Within the incorporated limits of Alhambwra, Compton, Culver City, Hawthorne,
Hermosa Beach, Inglewood, Lakewood, Lynwood, Mamhattan Beach, lionterey Park,
Redondo Beach, San Gabriel, Signal Hill, and South Pasadena.

Within the rate areas of Baldwin Hills, Compton-ILynwoed, East Los Aungeles,
Lennox, long Beach-Lakewood, and Montorey Park, as more fully described in
Description of Rate Areas.

RATE:

(A) BLOCK RATS
Customer Charge: per zmeter per mORth ...veveseesaces 80¢

Energy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
First 100 kwhr per meter per momth ...ccceeceeecas.. 3464 per kwhr
Next  LOO kwhr per meter per mofth ..ciececceccecse.. 3.5¢ per kwhr
Next 1,000 kwhr per meter per month coenscnsees 2u8¢ per kwhr
Next 1,500 lwhr per meter per MONLH ceceevesevaseoes. 2.4¢ per kwhr
All excess kwbr per meter per MOBtE veveeeeecvevseen. 2.1¢ per kwhr

Minimum Charge: * Per MNonth
Lighting and the first 3 hp of connected pover load ..50.60 per meter
All over 3 hp of comnected power 1oad seereens teesaens 1.00 per hp




L A-3395R% ®

APPENDIX A
Page3 of L4

SCHEDULE 4-2 (Continued)
RATE: (Continued)
(B) DEMAND RATE

Customer and Energy Charges:
First 150 knhr per month per kw of billing demand .... Block Rate A
Noxt. 150 lohr per month per kw of illing demand .... 1.2¢ per kwhr
ALl excoss kwhr per month per kw of billing demand .... 0.8¢ per kwhr

Mirdmam Charge: ' Per Month
Flrst 20 v of billing demand eecevereencvnenn. eee. $40.00 por meter

Next 30 lov of b1lling demand weeeaen. cecteavasiine 2.00 per lov
ALL excess kv of HAlling demand ceeeecenerncnccennens 1.50 per lor

SCHEDULE A=3
TERRITCRY:

Within the incorporated limits of Arcadia, EL Monte, El Segundo, Gardena,
Monrovia, licntebello, Newport Beach, Palos Verdes Estates, Pomena, San Bernardine
San Fernando, San Marino, Santa ina, Santa Barbara, Sierra Madre, Torrance,
Ventura, and Vhittier,

Within 2ll territory, incorporated and unincorporated, of the Yetropoliten
Tate area, as more fully described in the Description of Rate Arwas 5 $n whieh
General Service Rate Schedules A~l and A-2 are not applicable.

RATE:
(A) BLOCK RATE
Customer Charge: per meter per mONtR evecececccnsass 708

Energy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
First 100 kehr per meter per MONTE ceveecereecssaeee 3.9¢ DEr kubr
Next ~LOO kovhr per meter per mOBER e.veeeeevesesee.. 3.0¢ per kwhr
Next 1,000 kvhr per meter per mofth eve.cececeseces.. 3.0¢ per kwhr
Next 1,500 kvbr per moter per mOOth .uceeeesce-ee.... 2.6¢ per kwhe
411 excess kwhr per moter per month .....o... ceersscs 2.2¢ per kvhr

Mindmom Charges: Per Month
Lighting and the first 3 hp of connected power load..50.70 per meter
A1 over 3 hp of connected power load 1.00 per hp

(B) DEMAND RATE
Customer and Energy Charges:
First 150 kwhr per month per kw of billing demand....Block Rate i

Next 150 kwhr per momth per kw of billing demand....l.2¢ per kwhr
ALl excoss kwhr per month per kw of billing demard....0.8¢ per kehr

Mindmm Charge: Per Month
First 20 lov of billing demand ....acecscsenscees  940.00 per meter
Next 30 kv of billing demand veveveccccncncenns
All excess kw of billing cemand ...eeceees




APPENDIX A
Pagel of 44

SCEXDULE Al

TERRITCRY:

Viithin the incorporated limits of Brea, Buena Park, Claremont, Costa lfesa,
Covina, Delano, Exeter, Fullerton, Clendora, Hanford, Laguna Beach, 1a Habra,
Idndsay, Oatario, Crange, Oxaard, Placentia, Porterville, Redlands, Santa Paula
Seal Beach, Tulare, and Visalia.

RATE:
(A) BLOCK RATE
Customer Charge: per meter por month sevesceecasesss BO0¢

Erergy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
Firsty 100 kwhr per meter per mONTR seseescescscccees La3¢ por lovhr
Next LOO kwhr per meter Per MODtA wevevsevecnsoecns L
Next 2,000 lovhr per metor per mORtH .evivecececncecses 3
Next 1,5CC kwhr per meter per month eceeeessss 2.
ALl excess kwhx per meter per month . 2.3¢ per kwhr

Minimwm Charge: Pan enth
Lighting and the first 3 hp of connected pewer load..$5C.GC por meter
A1l over 3 hp of ccanected nower 1oad seveeevecnneenn 1.00 per hp

(B) DEVAND RATE

Customer and EZnergy Charges: .
First 150 lovhr per month per kv of bdilling demand....Block Rate 4
Next 150 kwhr por menth per kv of billing demand....l.2¢ per kwhr
ALl excess kwhr per month per kw of billing demand....0.8¢ per lwar

Minimum Charge: Pexr Wonth
First 20 kw of billing demand crveensscees 9U0.00 per meter
Next 30 kw of billing demand .eeeeececaoes 2.00 per kw
ALl excess kv of billing demand c.cvesecccsvccncae 1.50 per kr

SCHEDULE A-5

TERRITORY:

Within the incorporated limits of Beaumont, Chino, Fentana, Fillmore,
Runtington Beach, la Verne, Qjai, Port Hueneme, Tebachapi, Tustin, Upland,
West € and Woodlake *omer “l oy 14 ¢
incorp%mii lm..t?so of Cgltt%,d Cg?r?ozg;e Rsiasf{: e&ﬁc?}t‘%i\?eer;fgg?ny within the

VWithin the rate areas of Carpinteria, East San Bernardino, Bast Tulare,
Farmorsville, lancaster, North Hanford, Nerth Ventura, Palmdale, Perterville
Suburban, Visalia Suburbun, and the Northeastera and Southeastern rate areas

b

excluding those areas in which a lower genmeral service rate schedwle applies, as

more fully described in the Descripiion of Rate Areas.




n=35552%

APPENDIX A
Dage 5 of 44

SCHEDULE A=5 (Continued)

RATEs

{4) BLOCK RATE
Customer Charge: per meter per MORTH cevesivncsves .. 85¢

Energy Charge (to be added %o customer charge):
First 100 kmhr per meter per month ceevsesees LoO¢ per kwho
Next  LOO kwhr per meter por MODtA cevevvvaceec-ocoe. Lo3¢ Dex kwhp
Next 1,000 Jovhr per metor per ZORER coveeasses eevesrs 3.5¢ per kwhr
Next 1,500 kwhr per meter per mOBtR ceceveervevacsaas 2.9¢ per lwhr
All excess kehr per meter per month .......... vesveee 2.4¢ per kwkr

Minimum Charge: Per Lionth
lighting ard vhe first 3 hp of connected power load..50.85 per zeter
ALL over 3 hp of comnected power 108G ...eecseeee-co.. 1.00 per kp

(B) DEMAND RATE

Customer and Energy Charges:
Fixst 150 lvhr per month per kv of billing derand....Block Rate 4
Next 150 kwhr per month per lor of billing demand....l.2¢ per kwhr
A1) excess kwhr per month per kw of billing demand....0.8¢ per lwhr

Mindoom Charge: - Per Month
First 20 iov of billing demand seevevecverareasees $40.00 per meter
Next 30 kv of bAlling demand civeesvcesecsceases  2.00 per kw
AL excoss kw of billing demand eecveveenvccoasasas 250 per kw

SCHEDULE A~6
TERRITORY:

Within the entire territory served by the Comparny in which General Service
Schedules A-1 ¢ A-5, inclusive, are not applicable.

RATE:
(A) BIOCK RATE

Customer Charge: per moter PEr DORLE eeecreversscsas J0¢

Energy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
First 100 kwhr per meter per month sceceescccescoecss UaT¢ per kwhr
Next  LCO kwkx per meter per DORLR svecencececese..s Luli¢ per lwhr
Next 1,000 kwhr per meter per moath ....... ceesnceene 3.6¢ per kwhr
Next 1,500 kwhr per meter per mOBED .eveeeceenes veene 3a0¢ per lowhr
ALl excess kwbr per meter per mONYE ceeveerecccscaces 2.4¢ per kwhr

idnimum Chaxge: Per Month
lighting and the first 3 hp of conmected power load..$0.90 per meter
ALl over 3 hp of connected power 10ad siccnvacccsacas 200 per hp

(B) DENAND RATE

Customer and Emergy Charges:
First 150 kahr per month per kv of billing demand .. Block Rate A
Next 150 kwhr per month per kv of billing demand .. 1.2¢ per kwhr
A1l excess kwhr per month per lov of billing demand .. 0.8¢ per kwhr




isze @ o

APPENDIX &
Page &6 of Ll

SCEEDUIE A~S (Continued)
RATE: (Continued)

Minimum Charge:

First 20 kw of billing demand cesececesnceces ee. $U0.
Nem 30 kW Of billing demand LA R E R AL R RN N LY NN RN
ALl excoss lov of billing demard ..ievesnsoes

[To beo added to Special Conditions.7

(f.) Seasonal Service. For customers who normally require service

for only part of the year, this schedule is applicable only
on annual comtract.




A=33952%

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to three-phase general service including power
and lighting.

TERRITORY =
Vithin the entire texritory served,

RaTE:

Demand Charge: . . Par Xanth
First 75 v or less of billing damand
Next, 125 kw of BAlling domANd seeeeeeacoeee won..
Next %+,800 kv of bL11ing demand eeveevensesrvsenn..
Next 8,000 kv of billing demand .....o.e......
All axcess kw of bilJ_'Lng demand ceeececcscees .

Energy Charge (%o be added to demand charge):

First 150 lwhr per month per kw of billing demand:
-Firs‘t lS,COO kwhr pel‘ month LR AR R R EEEE XK NI N NN W S,
Dalance of  KWND Der ZO0YR vieeecsccoccocs
Next 150 vk per menth per kw of billing demand
Al excess kwhxr per month per kw of billing demand

Minimum Charge:
The menthly minimum charge shall be the nmonthly demand charge.

RULES AND REGULATIONS,AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations,and to the Special
Conditions following:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(2) Voltage. Service will be supslied at one standard voltage. Service
15.'&' %.Y:Jo be supplied under this schecule at 120/208 volts l=wire wye
where: (1) written application is zade for such service by the customer;
(2) the customer's load is of cuch size as +o require an irdividual
trancformer installation of not less than 150 kva of transformer
capacity; (3) the customer provides space acceptable to the Company
on his premises to accommodate the installation of the Company's
facilities;and (L) the customer guarantees mot less than 125 kw of
billirg demand. The foregoing requirements do not apply in areas
where the Company maintains an 4.C. low voltage network system and
where 120 and 208 volts are standard voltages.

Billing Demand. The billing demand shall be the Klowatts of measured
zaxcimum demand butnot less than 50% of the highest billing demand
established in the preceding 11 months. Hewever, in no case shall the
billing demand be less than 75 kw. Billing demand shall be determined
to the nearest 1/10 kw.




APPENDIX 4
Page 8 of L

SCHEDULE 4-7 (Contimued)

SPECIAL CONDITICNS  (Contimed)

(¢)

Maximum Demand Measurement. The measured msximum cemand in any morth
shall be the maximum average kilowatt input, indicated or recorded by
instruments to be supplied by the Company, during any lS-minute metered
interval in the month, provided, however, that whenever such monthly
maxirem demand has exceeded 400 kv for three consecutive months and
thercafter until it has fallen below 300 kw for 12 comsecutive months,
2 30-minute interval will be used. There the demand is intermittertor
subject to violent fluctuations, a S-minute interval may be used.

Voltage Discount. The charges before power factor adjustment willbde
reduced by 3% for service delivered and metered at voltages of from

2 %o 10 kv; by L% for service delivered and metered at voltages of from
1 kv to 50 kv; ard by 5% for service delivered and metered at voltages
over 50 kv, except that When only one transformation from s transmission
voltage level is involved, a customer normally eatitled to a 3% discount
will be entitled to a L¥ discount.

Pever Factor Adjustment,, When the billing demand has exceeded 200 kw
for three consesutive meaths, a kilovar-hour meter will be inetalled as
soon as practicable and, thereafter, until the dilling demand has been
less than 150 kw for 12 consecutive months, the charges willbe adjusted
each month for the power factor as follows:

The charges will be decreased by 20 cents per kilowatt of
zeaswred paximum demand and will be increased by 20 cents
per kilovar of reactive dezand.However, in no case shall the
kilovars used for the adjustment be less than one-fifth the
mumber of kilowatts.

The kilovars of reactive demand shall be calculated by
multiplying the kilowatts of measured maximum demand by the
ratio of the kilovar-hours %o the kilowatt~hours. Demands
in kilowatts and kilovars shall be determined to the
nearest 1/10 (0.1) unit. A4 ratchet device will be installed
on the ldlovar-hour meter %o prevent its reverse operation
on leading power factors.

Temporary Discontinuance of Service, There the use of energy is
seasonal or intormittent, no adjustments will be made for a temporary
discontinuance of sexrvice. A4ny customer prior to resuming service
within twelve months after such service was discontinued will be
required to pay all charges which wouwld have been billed if service
had not been discontinued.

0ff-Peak Demand. Upon applicaticn by the customer, any kilowatts

ol measured demand in excess of 500 kw occurring betmgeen the hours

of 10:30 pem. and €:30 a.m. Pacific Standard Time, of the following
day, and on Sundays and the following holidays,  New Years, Washington!s
Birthday, liemorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day,
and Christmas, will not be considered in establishing the billing
demand for computing the energy charge, but will be considered in °
estadlishing the bllling demand for computing the demard charge, by
adding one half of the amount that the off-peak demand exceeds the
on-peak demard, to the on-peak demand.

Contracts, an initial three-year contract may be required where

applicant requires new or added serving capacity exceeding 2,000 kva.




A=33952%

APPENDIX A
Pago 9 of L4

SCHEDULES D-l, =2,=3,=l,=5 and -6

_{Title » Applicability, and reference to Rules and Regulations to appear on each
schedule, except 2s shown for Schedule D-6./

DOMESTIC SERVICE

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to single-phase demestic sexvice including
lighting, hoating, coolkdng, and power or combination therecof
in a single~family accommodation; also to singlo-phase Adsmentis farm ecs'vico When
supplied through the fara operator's domestic meter.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:
This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations.

/ijrg ',','1;& pg no special conditions on these schedules except as shown

“for Schedule D-4.
SCHEDULE Del

TERRITORY =

Vithin the incorporated limits ¢f Bell, Beverly Hills, Huntingten Park,
long Beach, Maywood, Santa lMonica, and South Gate.

tithin the rate areas of Walaut Park and West Hellywoed, as more fully
described in the Dascription of Rate Areas.

RATES.

Customer Charge: per meter per month cevceeeeeveessadd0f

Energy Charge (to be sdded to customer charge):
Flrst U5 ivhr per meter per month veceweee.. reeane es 3¢ per kwhr
Next 60 kovhr per meter Per MORtA vuveeveeeeseceaess 2.2¢ per kwhr
Next 105 iwhr per meter Per Month v..eeeeceeevessees Le9¢ per Xwhr
All excess kwhr per meter Dor ZONTH .veeeveees

% Waere the customer has an electric water heating inmstallation
conforming. to Rule and Regulation No. 32, the rate for
monthly usage between 210 kwhr and 660 lkwhr is 1.0¢ per kwhr.

Mindmum Charge:
The wonthly minirmum charge shall be the monthly customer charge.
SCEEDULE D2

TERRITCRY:

Within the incorperated limits of Alhambra, Compton, Culver City, Hawthorne »
Hermosa Beach, Inglewood, Lakewood, Lymwood, Mamhattan Beach, Monterey Park,
Redondo Beach, San Gabriel, Signal Eill, and South Pasadena.

Vithin the rate arcas of Baldwin Hills, Compton-Lynwood, East Los Angeles,
Lemnox, Long Beach-Lakewood, and ionterey Park, 25 more fully described in the
Tescription of Rate Areas.




A=33952%

APPENDIX A
Pageld of L4

SCHEDUIE D=2 (Continued)
RATL s

Custamer Charge: per meter POr BONTH seeccesececsean. 8¢

Energy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
First LS lwhr per meter PeX ZODtE eeveecevcrcenneess  3.6¢ Der kwhr
Next 60 Jrhr per meter per ZONTE veeeeecececanen... 2.5¢ per kwhr
Next 105 kwhr per meter per month ecceeeeee.. crescees  Lo9¢ per kwhr
ALl excess kwhr per meter PEr 2ORtR seevisvennn teeeee . l.3¢ per lowhrs

# Where the customer has an electric water heating installation
conforming to Rule and Regulation No. 32, the rate for monthly
usage between 210 kwhr and 660 kwhr is 1.0¢ per kwhr.

Viximum Charge: .
The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly customer charge.

SCHEDULE D-3
TERRITORY:

Within the incorporated limits of Arcadia, El Monte, EL Segundo » Gardena,
Monrovia, iiontebello, Newpor’ Beach, Palos Verdes, Estabes, Samobayfan Barnardino,
San Fernardo, San iarino, Santa Ana, Santa Barbara, Sierra liadre, Torrance,
Ventura, and Whittier.

Vithin a1l territory, incorporated and unincorporated, of the lietropolitan
rate area as more fully described in the Descriptior of Rate Areas, in which
Domestic Rate Schedules D-1 and D=2 are not applicable.

RATE: .
Customer Charge: per meter per mONtN svecevescseneess TO¢

Energy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
First LS kwhr per meter per month ...ceeceecnesessns 3.9¢ per kwhr
Next 60 lovhr per meter per mODtR ....ceeseateae.... 2.8¢ por kihr
Next 105 lwhr per meter per momthk ..ceeeeeeiseees... 2.0¢ per kvhr
ALl excess kwhr per meter Der MONER ...ieseercesccece. Lo3¢ per kwhri

% Where the customer has an electric water heating installation
conforming to Rule and Regulation No. 32, the rate for monthly
usage between 210 kwhr and 660 Jwhr is 1.0¢ per kwhr.

Minimum Charge:
The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly customer charge.

SCHEDULE Del
TERRITORY:

Within the incorporated limits of Brea, Buema Park, Claremont, Costa Mesa,
Covina, Delano, Exeter, Fullerton, Glendora, Hanford, laguna Beach, lLa Habra,
Lindsay, Ontario, Orange, Oxnard, Placentia, Porterville, Redlands, Santa Paula,
Seal Beach, Tulare, and Visalia.




APPENDIX A
Pagell of LiL
SCHEDULE Dl (Continued)

RATES:
Customer Charge: per meter Per ZONTH seeeeecees. cene 804

Energy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
First U5 kwhr per meter per DmORTR veececeecroce-oo. L3¢ per kwhr
Next 60 krhr per meter Per MONLR cceeeseressecs.as 3.1¢ pPer kwhr
Next 105 vl per meter per mONth e.eeecescesecsess 2.0¢ por kwhr
A1l excess kwhr per meter Per MOBTR ccecssencescncess Lodf por Kwhmst

#* ‘Where the customer has an electric water heating installation
conforming to Rule and Regulation No. 32, the rate for meonthly
usage between 210 kwhr and 460 kwhr is 1.0¢ per kwhr.

Minimum Charge:
The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly customer charge.

SCEEDULE D-5

TERRITORY:

Within the incorporated limits of Beaumont, Chino, Fontanz, Fillmore,
Buntington Beach, La Vernme, Ojai, Port Hueneme, Tehachapi, Tustin, Uplazd,
West Covina, and Voodlake, and customers served by the conpany within the
incorporated limits of Coit.on, Corona, Rialto and Riverside.

Within the rate areas of Carpinteria, East San Bernardino, East Tulare,
Farmersville, Lancaster, North Hanford, North Ventura, Palmdale, Porterville
Suburban, Vicalia Suburbdan, and the Northeastern and Southeastern rate areas

excluding those areas in which a lower domestic rate schedule applies, as more
fully descrided in the Descrintion of Rate Areas.

RATE:

Customer Charge: per meter per mONtH aeecececcssases 85¢

Enexrgy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
First LS kel per meter DO HMORTB cecvesssecscnasss Lob¢ per kwhr
Noxt 60 kvhr per meter por MOLIR eeeeeressssveeess 3.3¢ per kwhr
Next 105 kwhr pex meter DeX DORLR esecsecccccsessss 2o1f Per kwhr
ALl excess kwhr per meter per mONth ceececvcescccesss lo3¢ per lwhr

* Vhere the customer has an electric water heating installation
cenforming o Rule and Regulation No. 32, the rate for monthly
uczge between 210 kwhr and 660 kwhr is 1.04 per lwhr.

Minimem Charge:
The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly customer charge.
SCEEDULE D=6
TERRITORY:
Within the entire territory served by the company in whick Domestic Rate

Schedules. Dal-to.Dedycincinsive, areinotnappldeablec: 2Duia.. "1%,




A=33952x

APPENDIX A
Page 12 of L

SCHEDULS D-6 (Cortdrmes:)
RATE.¢

N——

Customer Charge: per meter per month cieeeseveeeneasa 908

Energy Charge (to be added to customer charge):
First U5 kwhr per meter per month ceeecevccas ceees
Next 60 kwhr per meter per month
Next 105 kwhr per meter per month 2.1¢ per kwhr
All excess Xwhr per meter Per mMONth e.eeceecoscecssss L3¢ per kwhrs

% Where the customer has an electric water heating installation
conforming to Rule and Regulation No. 32, the rate for monthly
usage between 210 kwhr and 660 kwhr is 1.0¢ per kwhr.

Minimum Charges
The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly customer charge.

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITION:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and to the Special
Condition followlng:

SPECIAL CONDITION:

(a) Seasoral Service. For summer cottage customers and others who
normally require service for only part of the year, this schedule
is applicable only on annual contract.




wzigse » @ ®

APPENDIX A
Page 13 of bk

SCHEDULE IM

DOMESTIC SERVICE
VULTILFAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABILITY:

This schodule is epplieablo to demestic service including lighting, hoating,
cocking, oand powor uso or combination thorcof in o multi-~formdly cccommedation on
& singlo promiscs,

TERRITORY :

Within the entire territory served.

RATE:

(A) Multi-family accommodatiorn where there are one or more separate structures
Served through a single meter,

The rate of the single-~family domestic rate schedule, applicable to the
territory in which the milti-family accammodation is located, shall be
agdjusted as follows:

Customer Chaxge: .« ¢ =« v « « « = « ¢« o = » o Noadjustment
Energy Charge (to be added to custemer charge):

The Kilowastt-hours for all blocks shall be multiplied by the
number of single~family accommodations on the meter. Where
the water heating rate is appliecable, the block of 450 kwhr
shall be multiplied by the number of single~family accoamoda-

“tions receiving such service.

Mmm Cmrge : ] L L ] L] - - - - - L] L] L ’ - L ] - - No adjusmmt

Optional rate for multi~family accormedation served through & single meter,

The rate of the general service rate schedules, single-pbase or three-phase,
applicable to the territory in which the multi~family accommedation is
located.

‘RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITICONS:

. This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulation and to the Special
Conditions follewings

sps’cm. CONDITIONS:

(a) Seasonal Service. For summer cottage customers and others who normally
require service for only part of the year, this scheduel is applicatle
only on annual contract.

(b) Rate "B'. All special conditions of the applicable genmeral service rate
schedules are applicable to service under this rate.




A=33952%

APPENDIX A
Page 1, of 4L

SCHEDULE H

EEATING AND POWER

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to heating service with or without other power

service.

TERRTITORY =

Within the cntire territory served.

RATE:

e —

Eergy Charge:

First 150 kwhr per montl, but not less than
50 kwhr per moath per hp of cther power load......
All excess kwhr per monthe.eacas. svtevasensasssnnana

Minimum Charge:

-

Per kw of connected heating 1load.ieecescessessosanses
Por hp of comnected other power logC..cvieerceanannaa

The total minimum charge shall not dbe less than.....

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL COMDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and to the Spodial
Conditions following: )

SPECTAL CONDITIONS:

(a)

Voltage. Service wi 1 be supplied at one standard power voltage.
Nor:zlly only single-phase service will be supplied; however
three-phase servace may be supplied where the customer's resistance
heating equipnent requires three-phase service.

Connected Load. Heating load will be the connected load of
resystance heating and cooking equipment. Other power load will be
the connceted load of all other power equipment including inductive
heating. Coanected load is the sum of the rated capacities of all
of the customerfs equipment that it is possidle to connect to the
Compony's lines at the same time, dctermined %0 the nearest 1/10 kw
for heating load and 1/10 hp for other power load. The rated
capteity of the customer's other power equipment will be the rated
horsepower output of standard rated motors and the rated kilovolt-
ampere imput capacity of other equipment, with cach kilovolt-ampere
of iInput considered equal to one horsepowcr. Normally such retings
will be based on the manufacturer's rating as shown on the nameplate
or elsewhere but zay, at the option of the Company, be based on tests
or other reliable information.

Temporary Reduction of Connected Loand. Where the use of energy is
seasonal or intermittent, no adjustment will be made for any Lomporary
reduction of connected lecad. Any customer resucing service

on such connected load within twelve months after it was disconnected

will be required to pay all charges which weuld have been billed if

the temporary reduction of connected load had not been made.




A=33952%

APPENDIX A
Page 15 of 44

SCHELULE LS-1

LIGHTING — STREET AND HIGHWAY
COMPANY-CWNED SYSTEM

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to street and highway lighting service sgpplied
from overhead lines where the Company owns and meintains the street lighting
equipnent.

TERRITORY :

Within the entire torritory served,

RATE:
Rate Per Lamp Per Month
Lamp Size & Typo All Night Service

1,000 Iumen Incancdeacent 3L.65
2,500 Lumen Incandescent 2.55
4,000 Lumen Incandescent 3.15
6,700 Lumen Incandescert 3.90
10,000 Lumen Incandescent 5.30
15,000 Lumen Incandescent 7.50
10,000 Lumen Sodium Vapor 6.05
20,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor 7.10

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and teo the Speeiel
Conditions followings

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Stancard Equipment Furmished. Bracket or mast arm comstruction will
be furnishod. Where feasible with existing facilitdes, center
suspension construction may be furnished. Enclosed lumenadres will be
furnished for lamps of 2500 lumens, or larger, and open reflector
lighting units will be furnished for lamps of 1000 lumens. Such
standerd lighting equipment will be attached to wood poles.

Othar Than Standand Equipment. Where the customer requests the
installation of other than the standard equipment furnished by tke
Company and such requested equipment is acceptable to the Company, the
Company will imstall tho roquosted oquipmont provided thoe customer
agroos to advanco tho ostimated difforence in cost installod dotwoen
such oquipmont and standard oquipmont. Advancos made for tkds purposo
will not be rofinded. Facilitios instellcd in commeetlon with such
agroomonts bocomo and remain tho solo proporty of the Company. For
existing installotions of steol poles, owned by tho Company, whore &
nonthly rontal charge has boon made, said reztal will be comtinued for
a poriod of 60 months from tho dote of commencomont of cach such
rental, at a menthly chargo of $1.50 por stool pole por momth. At tho
ond of such portod such additdonzl chargos will beo discontinuocd.




A-33652%

APPENDIX A
Page 15 of L

SCHEDULE LS-2

LICHTING = STREET AND HIGHWAY
CUSTQN.ER-OWNED INSTALLATION

APPLICABILITY:

LT

This schedule is applicable to sarvice for the lighting of streots,
nighways, and cther pudlic thoroughfares where the custoner OWns the street

lighting equipment.

TERRITORY :
Within the entire territory served.

RATE:
(&) Energy Charge:
(1) Metered Rate:
First 150 kwhr per month per kw of lamp load 2.70¢ per kwhr
ALl excess kwhr per montk per kw of lamp load 0.65¢ pexr Jwhr
(2) Flat Rabe: ALL Night Midni.ght
Service Service
o4
For each kw of lamp load $6.10 per month $4.50 per mont

(B) Maintenance Charge =~ Optional:
In addition to the energy chargoe

Per Lamp Per Month
Series Multiple
A1 Night Micnight  ALL Nignht  Midnight
Lamp Type Service_ _Service Service Service

Incandescent Group Replacement $ .25 $ % 0.18
Incancdescent Group Replacement Q.18
Incandescent Croup Replacement Q.24
Incandescent Group Replacement : 0.29
Incandescent Group Replacement 0.30
Incandescent Group Replacement 0.56
Soddun Vapor 2.55
Mercury Vapor 1.80
Mercury Vapor 1.20
Mereury Vapor 1.85

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulaticns and to the Special
Conditions following:




A=33952¢

APPENDIX A
Page 17 of LL

SCHEDULE 1S-2 ( Continund)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Ownership of Facilities
1) For series systems the Company will furnish and maintain constant
current regulating transformers ard deliver service at the
secondary side of such tranaformexs. For multiple systems the
Compary will deliver service at the standaxrd lighting voltage.
Delivery to the custower's system will de at a point or points
mitually agreed upon.

(2) The customer will furnish and maintein all utilization equipment
beyond the point of delivery except for maintenance service
provided by the Compazy in accordance with Special Conditdon (c).

(3) Metar locations for series systems sball be on the p
cdrondt to the copstent current regulating transformers at the
Company substation or other comtral point acceptatle to the
Company. Meter locztions for miltiple systems shall be at points
mutually agroeed upod.

(b) Lamp Load. The lamp load for reguler (genersl purpose) multiple incandes-
cont lemps shall be the manufacturers' lamp reting in watts.

The lamp load in watts for lumen rated street 1ighting lamps sball be
as follows: '

Ine Mon&mm@gmmwmmmmwmm
Series-

Regular  Watts: 42 57 62 M3 20 310 52 755 - 1,275
Serdes-Group )
Replacement *“ e = 65 152 220 558 822

Multiple St.

Lighting " 55 - 85 175 268 370 800

Multiple~

Group

Replacement " 58 = 92 189 295 405 620 860

Mexoury Vapor " - - - - - - - LL7
Sodium Vapor " - - - = - = -
Total lemp load sball be determined to the nearesy 1/10 kw.

(¢} Maintenance . Maintenance service furnished by the Company under
Rate (B) for the lamps specified shall include the followings:

(1) -Renewal of lamps after the original instellatdon by the customer,
(2) Regular inspecticn.

(3) Pericdic cleaning of globes.

(4) Labor of replacing lamps and globes.

Treandescent lamps furnished under this provision will be group replace-
ment lamps only. Globdes for renswsal shall be furmdshed by the customer.
Maintenance service will be furnished ouly whers, in the opinion of the
Company, no undue hrzard or expense will result because of locatdon,
mourting height, or other roasons.

Switching Faeilities. For all right or midnight service under the Companyic
standard operating schedules, the Company will furzish, maintain, and
operate the necessary switching facilities. For other cperating schedules,
the customer shell furnish, maintain, and operate switching facilitles as
specified by the Company and take metered service under Rate (a) Q).




AFPFEXDIX A
Page 150f L

SCHEDULE P-1

E——————————

PCWER - GENTRAL
CONNECTED LOAD BASIS

APFLICABILITY:
This schedule is applicable %o genmeral power service.

TERRITORY ¢
Within the entire territory served.

RATE:

Epergy Chaxgo
To be Added to the Service Charge
Saxvice Charge Cents per xwh»
forsepower of First 100 kwhr Next 100 kwhr ALl over 200 xwhr
Connectad Load Paxr np_vex Month Pox hp ver Month Pox hp per Month _Fer hp per Monbh

2 to L9 0.75 .
5t 9.9 0.70 .
10 to 24.9 0.65 .
25 %0 49.9 0.60 .
50 and over 0.55 .

Minimum Charge:
The monthly minimm charge shall be the monthly service charge.

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECTIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and to the Special
Conditions following:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Voltage. Service will be supplied at one standard power voltaege.

(b) Connected Load. Compected load is the sum of the rated capacities of all of
the custemer's equipment that it is possidle to ccmnoctto the Company!s
lines at the same time, determined to the nearest 1/10 hp. In no case
will charges be based on less than 2 hp. The rated capacity of the
customer's equipment will be the rated horsepower output of standaxd rated
notors and the rated kilovelt-ampere input capacity of other equipment,
with each kilovelt—ampere of input considered equal to one borsepower.
Normally such ratings will be based or the manufacturer's rating as showa
on the nameplete or elsewhere but may, at the option of the Company, be
based on tests or other reliatle information.

(¢) Overloaded Motors. Whenever, upon test, any motor under ncxzal operating
conditions is found to de delivering more tham 115 per cemt of its capacity
as indicated by its nameplate rating, the Compaxzy may disregard the name-
rlate rating and base its charges upon the output as celculated from test.
Ay motor which is billed on a basis in excess of its nameplete rating in
accordance with this special condition shall be tested each year thereafter
or upon notification by the customer of a permanent change in operating
conditions.




AFPENDIX A
Page 19 of 44

SCHEDULE P-] (Continued

SPECTAL COIDITIONS (Contimued):

(4) Guaxanteo of Larger Comnected Load. Any custamer may obtain the rates
for a laxger comnected load by guaranteeing the service charges and
energy charges applicable to the larger commected load.

(e) ZTemporary Raduction of Connected Load. Where the use of exergy is
Seasonal or intermittent, no adjustment will be made for any temporary
roduction of comnected load. Axy custémer resurirg service on such
comnected load within twelve montds after it was disconnected,will be
required t0 pay all charges which would have been b{lled if the temporary
reduction of commected load had not been made.

X-ray Installations, Where a mediesl Xeray installation is served from
transformer capacity required to serve other load, the rated capacity

of the X-ray installation will be 3 hp. Where the Company Instells the
trensformor capacity requested by a customer to Serve separately an X-ray
installation, the rated capacity of the X-ray installation will be that
of the transforzer installed. Eack dlovelt-ampere of such transformer
capacity will be comsidered equal to cme horsepower.

CEEDULE Pu2

TEMATD BASIS

APPLT e
This schedule is applicable to gereral power service.

Within the entire territory served,
RATE:

—p—

Demand Charge: Por Month

First 25 kw or loss of bi1ling demand $25.00 per meter
ALl excess kw of billing demand -$ 0.60 per kv
Energy Charge (to be added 0 demcad charge):

Pirst 150 kwk por month por lw of billing demand:
Firsé 5,000 kwhr por month 1.60¢ por kvhr
All excess kwh> por mozth l.25¢ por kvbr
Noxt 150 kwhr por month por kw of billing demand 0.85¢ per kwhr
A1l excess kwhr por month por kw of b{lling domand 0.65¢ por kwhr

Minimum Charge: |
The monthly minimum charge shall be tho monthly demand chargo.
RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECTAE CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subjoct to tho Rules arnd Rogulations and to tho Spocial
Conditions following? ‘




L A=33952 ® @

AFTENDIX 4
Pago 20 of L,

SCEEDILE P-2 (Cormtinuod)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS.
() Yolingo. Sorvico will bo suppliod &t ono stenderd power voltego.

(») Pilling Domond. Tho Mlling domend skell bo 4ho idlowabts of mogsurod
meximum domand but zot 10ss than 50% of tho highost billing domand
cstablishod in the procoding clevon months, Howovor, 4n no easo shall

vho billing domand o loss then 25 kw. Billing domend shell bo dotormirod
%o tho nearost 1/10 kw.

Yoxcdmum Domand Monaupoment. Tho moasured mescdmum demomd inm ony month
Sholl vo tho mexdmm avorage kilowatt izpul, Indicatod or rocorded ty
lnstrumonts to bo suppliod by tho conpery, durdng arny lo-nimuto motorod
intorvel in tho month, Whore demend is intormittont or subjoct to
violant fluctustions, 2 Sw<dmrte Irtorwal nxy Yo usod,

Tonpornmr M soortinusn Ivico. Whoro tho uso of omorzy is soasonal
or Intormittent, no adjustmants will bo made for o tamporary dlscontirvanco
of sexvico, Any customor reswing service within twelve months

ef%er such sorviee was discontimuod will bo roguirad to poy oIl chargos
which would have boon T)lod if sorvieo hod 20t boox discontinuod,

.




R=23563 % .

APPENDIX A
Page 21 of L4

SCHEDULE PA~1

POWER-AGRICULTURAL AND PUMPING
CONNECTED LOAD BASIS

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to power serice for genorel agricultural purposes
or for genoral water or sewerage pumping.

TERRITORY :

Within the entire territory served.

Znerzy Charge
To be added to the service charge
Service Charge Cents ver lwh»
dorsopowsr of First 1000 kwhx Next 1000 kwhr ALL over 2000 wwrr
Cornected Lead Per hp per Year Per hp per Year Per hp per Year Per hp per Year

2 to 4.5 % 8.00 1.7 0.75 Q.57
5 n 114'-9 7.00 ‘ 1-5 ° 0075 0.57
15" 49.9 6.50 A C.75 0.57
50" 99.9 6.00 o3 0.75 . 0.57
100 and over 5.50 2 0.75 0.57
Minimum Charge:
The annual minimum charge shall be the ammual service charge,

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Reguwlations and to tho Special Cone
itions following: :

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Yoltage. Service will be supplied at one standard power voltage.

(b) Connmected Ioad. Comnected load is the sum of the rated capacities of 2ld
of the customer's equipment that it is possible to comnect to the
Company's lines at the some time, determined o the nearest 1/10 khp. In
no case will charges be based on less than 2 hp. The ratod capacity of
the customer's cquimment will be the rated horsepower output of standaxd
rated motors and the rated kilovolt-ampere input capacity of other cquip-
aent, with cach kdlovolt-ampere of input considered equal to one horse-
power. Nommally such ratings will be based on the manufacturer's rating
a5 shown on the nameplate or elscwhere but m2y, a% the option of the
Company, be based on tests or other relicble informetion.,




APPENDIX A
Page 22 of 44

SCEZDULE PA~1 {Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

(¢) Overloaded Motors. Whenever, upon test, any motor under normel operating
concitions i3 found to be delivering more than 115 per cent of its
capacity as indicated by its nameplate rating, the Company may desregand
the nameplatc rating and basc its charges upon the output as calculated
from tesi. Any motor which is billed on & basis in excess of its name-
plate rating in accordance with this special condition shall be tested
exch year thereafier or upon notification by the customer of a permanent
change in operating conditions,

Guarantee of Larger Commccted Load. Any customer may obtain the rates
for a larger connected load by guaranteeing the service charges and
energy charges applicable to the larger comnected load.

Temporary Reduction of Connected Lond. Where the use of energy is
seasonal or intermittert, no adjustaent will “e made for any temporary
reduction of connectod load. Any customer resuming service

on such comnccted load within 12 months after it was discomnected, will be
required to pay all charges which would have been billed if the temporary
reduction of connacted load had not been made.

Payment of Service Charges. The anmual service charge will be payable in
six equal monthly installiments beginning with the first month of each
contract year.

Contracts. 4 contract for a period of one year will be required for
service under this schedulo and will remain in effect from year to yoar
thercafter unless cancelled. When service is first rendered under this
schedule, the contract year and billing Wasis shall commence with the
first regular meter reading date after the date service is begun.

Change of Customer. any customer taldwg over service on a premises which
has previously been served under this schedule shall have the option of
(1) assuming the bercfits and liabilities of the former customer!s con-
tract by paying all charges which would have acerued for continuous
service, in which case the beginning date of the contract year and
billing basic shall remain the same 25 that esteblished in the former
customer's contract, or (2) the new cusiomer may clect to mave the
contract year and hilling basis coxmence with the first regular meter
reacding date after the datec service is changed to his account. )

Change of Connected load. When there is an increase or decrease in
connected load curing 2 contract year, no adjustment in hilling to date
of change will be made. For the period subsequent tn date of change,
billing shall be made on the fellowing basis: (1) Any remaining service
charge installments shall be based on the nmew coanected load, and (2)
energy cherge billing will be based on the new connected load using the
full annual encrgy blocks less the adjusted kilowatt~hour use to dete of
change. The adjusted kilowati-hour use to date of change is determined
by multiplying the kdlowattenours to date of chenge by the ratio of the
new comnected lead to the old connected load.




| '.A-359‘5'2 #* . .

APPENDIX A
Page 23 of 44

SCHEDULE PA-1 (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued):

(3) Crange of Comtract Year, Any contract my, 3t the customer's optien, be

superseded by a new contract deginning with Yhe mgula;r neter I’E&ﬂlﬂg

e !
aaté 1n l(ml of any vear and covering the balance of the original con-
tract poriod, in which case the annual service charge and the size of the
energy blocks will be prorated according to the proportion that the
nuber of days from date of beginning of the comtract year to the ipril
reading dote bears to 365 days, and credit for any excess payments will
be applied Iin the new contract year.




sz @

APPENDIX A
Page 2L0of 4L

SCHEDULE Pi=-2

POWER = AGRICULTURAL AND PUMPING
DEMAND BaSIS

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to power service for general agricultural
purposes or for general water or sewerage pumping.

TERRITORY :

Within the eniire territery served.

RATE:

Dexand Charge per Month: .
Per Month

First 75 kw or less of billing demand $55.00 per meter
All oxcess kw of billing demand $ 0.60 per kw

Energy Charge (To be added to demand charge):

First 150 kwhr per month per kw of billing demand:
Mrat 15,000 kwhr per month 1.35¢ per kwhr
All extess  kwhr per momth 1.05¢ per kwhr
Next 150 kwhr per month per kw of billing demand C.75¢ per kwar
ALl excess kwhr per month per kw of billing demand 0.57¢ per kwhr

Minimum Charge:

The monthly minirmum charge shall be the monthly demand charge.




APPENDIX A
Poge 250f L4

SCHEDULE PA-? (Continuod)
RULES AND ATIONS, AND SFEC COND :

This schedwle 1s subjoct to tho Rules and Rogulations and to tho Spocial
Conditions followings .° 1

(a) Yoltnge. Sorvice will bo suppllod ot oro standard power voltago.

(b) Billing Domand. The billing demand shall bo tho kilowntts of moasured
zmoximm domand but not loss than 50% of tho highost billing domand
establishod in tho procoding oloven months, Hoewover, in no caso shall

tho bllling demand bo loss than 75 kw, Bllling demand sball bo dotorminod
to tho noarost 1/10 kw,

d Mo t. Tho moosuroed moximm domond in anmy month
skall bo tho moddmm avorsge kilowatt Input, indicotod or rocorded by
Instrumonts to bo supplied by tho company, during any l5-minute metored
intorvel in the month, or, at tho opticr of tho company, tho moasurod
ooxinum demond may ho dotormined from time to timo by tests. Whoro domand

is intormittont or subjoet to viclont fluctuatiors, o S-uinuto intorval
noy bo used,

Power Facter Adiustmont. When tho bllling demond bas excoodod 200 kw
for throo comsecutive monmths, a kilevar-hour moter will bo Installed as
soon as proctical, and, thorecfter, until tho billing domond has boon
loss than 150 kw for twolvo consecutive months, tho charges will bo
adjustod oach month for powor factor, as follows:

Tho charges will be docrecsod by 20 conts por kilowatt of
measured moximum domand and will bo incroased by 20 conts
por kilovar of roactivo demerd. Howover, ix no case shall
tho mmber of kilovars usod for the adjustmont bo less than
one=£1fth tho mmber of idlowatts.

Tho kilovars of roscetivo domand shall bo calcuwlated by
mltiplying the kilowatts of moasurod maximm domand ty tho
rotio of the kilovar-hours to tho kilowatt~hours, Domands
in kilowetts and kilovers shall be dotorminod to tho
noarest one-tonth (Q.1) wit. A ratchot dovico will bo
installed on tho kilovar-hour moter to provent its rovorso
oporction on loading powor factorse.

Tonporary Discontipuanco of Soryice. Whoro tho uso of onorgy is soosomol
or intermittont, no adjustmonts will be made for & temporary Gfscoutinuanee

Of SGMCG. ﬂny CUs’wmer resuning service within twelve months
aftor such sorvieco was disoontinuod will bo roquirod topy &ll chargos
which would havo boon billed if service had not boon discontinued,




| a-33952 *

APPENDIX A
Page 26 of L4

SCHEDULE PA-3

POWER — AGRTICULTURAL AND PUMPING
(Closed Schedule)

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to agriculturcl power service for irrigation
pumping only, where billing for a single enterprise is based on a combination of
meter installations and where all pumping plants are regularly oporated by the
sexvice of the Company. This schedule is closed to new customers and will expire on
October 1, 1956. Prior to cxpiration, the schedule is appllcadle only to pumping
plants receiving such service as of the effective date of this schedule for the
perlod that the account continues in the mame of the customer of record as of that
date.

TERRITORY :
Within the entire territory served.
RATE:

Bpergy Charge ‘
Cents per kwhr :
Horsepower of First 50 kwhr Next 50 kwhr Next 100 kwhr All Over 200 kwhr

Billing Demand Per hp per Month Per hp per Month Per hp_per Month Per hp per Month

100 to 249.9 2.20 1.40 0.80 0
20 " L499.9 2.10 1.30 0.75 C.
00" 999.9 2,00 1.20 0.70 o.
0

Q

1000 " 2499.9 1.90 1.10 0.65
2500 and over 1.85 .00 0.65

Min{mum Charge:
$0.90 per bp of billing demand per month '
The total minimwm charge shall not be less than $80.00 per month per meter=
ing point and in no case less than $300.00 per month.

The minimum charge will be made accumulative over & twelve~month period and
shall be pald monthly as it accumulates

Meter Combination Charge:

In addition to enorgy and minimum cherges, & neter combination charge of .
$50.00 per year for cach metering point in excess of onme shall be paid In
five equal monthly installments during the months of May to September,
inclusive.

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Tnis schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and to the Special
Conditions followdng:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Voltage. Service at any one metering point will be supplied at ope
standarc power voltage.




A .33.952* . ‘

APPENDIX A
Poage 27 of L

scm:m.z PA-3 (Continued)_

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued) =

(b) Single Enterprise Defined. A single enterprise 1s defined as a property of
which tho irrdgated land ia contdiguous save for highways, railroads, or
water chanrels and is under the single ownership, or lease and management

of the customer, or is defined as a single physically contiguous water
systex under the operating mavagement of the custeomer.  This schedule
is not applicadle to agssociations or combinatiomns of customers.

Ki) owati~hour Consumption. The totel kilowatt-hour consumption of the
enterprise in any month shall be the summation of the regiatmmons of
all klowati~hour meters.

Billing Demand. The billing demand for the entorprise in any month shall
bo the summation of the demands for all metering points but not less than
60% of the total comnected load for the enterprise. However, in mo case
shall the billing demand be less than 100 hp.

The demand for oxy metering point shall be the horsepwer of connected
load, or, at the optlon of the customer, where the conmnected load at

the metering poist is not less than 200 bp, the demand for that metering
point will be the horsepower of measured maximum demand. When no
consumption is indicated in a month at a metering point, the demand 4in the
zonth will be zero for that metering point.

The Cexand for each metering point and the hilling demand for the
enterprise shall be determined to the mearest 1/10 hp.

Connected Lond. Connected load for anmy metering point is the sum of the
rated capacities of all of the customer’s equipment that it is possible to
connect 10 the Company's lines at the same time, determined to the nearest
1/10 hp. Connected load for the enterprise shall be the surmation of the .
comnacted loads for all metering points.

Qverloeded Moters., Whenever, upon test, any motor umcer normal operating
conditions is found to de delivering more than 115 per cent of its
capacity as indicated by its nameplate rating, the Company may disregard
the nameplate reting and base its charges upon the output as calculated
from test. Any motor which is billed on a basis in excess of its name-
Rlate rating in accordance with this special condition shall be tested
each yoar thereafter or uporn notification by the customer of a permanent
change in operating conditions.

Vaximmn Demand Meacurement, The messured maxdmum demand in any month
shall be the maximum average horsepower imput (746 watts squivalexnt),
indicated or recorded by instruments to be supplied Ly the company, during
any l5-minute mwetored interval in the month, or, at the option of the
Company, the measured masdmum derand zay de determined from time to time
by tests. Where demand is intermdittent or subject to viclent fluctuations,
8 S-minuts intervel may be used.

Guarantes of Larger Billing Demard. Any customer msy obtain the rates
for a larger billing demand By guaranteeing the rates and mirdimum chaxge
applicatle to the larger billing demand.

Pover Factor idjustment., When the demand for a meterdng point has
excesded 250 hp for three comsecutive months, a kilovar-hour meter will

be ixstelled as soon as practicel, and, thereai‘ter, watil the demand has
been less than 200 hp for twelve consecu‘tive nonths, the energy charge




wzgse @ ®

AFFENDIX &
Page 28 of 4L

SCHEDULE PA-3 (Continned)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contimyed):

will be adjusted each month for power factor at that metering point,
as follows:

The emergy charge for the enterprise will be decreased by 20 cents
per kilowatt of messured maxdimm derard for the metering point and
will bo increased by 20 cents per kilovar of reactive demard for the
metering point. However, in no case shall the number of kilovars used
for the adjustment be less than ce-fifth the mumber of kilowatis.
When the nmet effect of power factor adjustment for the enterprise is
a decresse, the adjustment will be applied only to the amount of
energy cherge in excess of the minimum charge for that month.

The kilovars of reactive derand for a metering point shall be calcu~-
lated by multiplying the kilowatts of measured maxirum demard by the
Tatio of the klovar-hours to the kilowatt-hours. Demends in kilo-
watts and kilevars shall be determined to the nearest ome-tenth (0.1)
unit. A ratchet device will be installed on the Xilovar-hour meter
to provent its reverse operation on leading powsr factors.

(§) ZTemporary Reduction of Comnected Load. Where the use of energy is
Seasoral or intermittent, no adjustment will be made for any temporary
reduction of comnected load. Any customer posuming service on
such comnected loed within twelve months after it was discommected,will
be required to pay all charges which would have deen billed if the
temporary reduction of comnected load bad not been made.




T ae33952 8 o ¢

APPENDIX A
Page 29 of 4b

SCHEDULE PA-4

POWER -~ IRRIGATION PUMPING PLANT DOMESTIC SERVICE
(Temporary Scheculo) o

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to power service to an irrigation pumping plant for
the pumping of water for domestic and cther minor farm purposes where the pumping
plant is not required for irmigation of the land because of the availability of
irrigaticn water from the Friant-Kern Canal and where service $o the plant is now
and has been established for at least the last three years. This schedule will
expire M&rf:h 31-’ l955-

TERRITORY:

Within the boundaries of any Irrigation District or other District distri-
buting irrigation water from the Friant-Kern Canal.

RATE:

Customer Charge:
$2.L0 per meter per month

Service Charge:

$0.10 per hp of connected load per month
Znergy Charge (To be added to customer and Service Charges):

First 300 kwhr per meter per month........ 2.9'¢ per kwhr
Next 300 kwhr per meter per monthe....... 1.2 £ per kwhr
All excess kwhr per mcter per month........ 0.8 £ per kwhr

Fhdlldeilitis  \AIGLKES &

The monthly minirmum charge shall be the sun of the monthly custemer and
service charges.

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECTAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and to the Special
Conditions following: -

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
(2) Voltage: Service will be supplied at cne standard power voltage.

(b) Commected Load. Connected load is the sum of the rated capacities of
all of the custemer's equipment that it is possible to comnect to the
Company's lines at the sazme time, determined to the nearest 1/10 hp.




A-33952 @ ¢

APPENDIX A
Page 30 of 44

SCHEDULE PA-4 (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued):

(e)

Qverloaded Motors. Whenever, upon test, any motor under normal operating
conditions is fourd tole delivering more than 115 per cemt of its
capacity as Indiccted by its nameplate rating, the Company may disregard
the nameplate rating and base its charges upon the output as calewlated
from test. Any motor which is billed on a basis in excess of its name—
plate rating in accordance with this special condition shall be tested
each year thereafter or upon notification by the customer of a permanent
change in operating conditionms.

Transfer to Schedule. A customer may transfer to this schedule at the
boginning of thec established agricultural contract year.

Transfor from Schedule, If the use in any nonth exceeds 1,000 kwhr, the

account will be transferred to an applicable schedule selected by the
customer and the account will be adjusted to the schedule selected frem
the start of the established agriculiural contract year.

Billing Adfustment. If, at the end of thc established agricultural con-
tract year, it would have been more advantageous for the customer to

have been billed on any other applicable schedule, the account will be -
adjusted to that schedule from the start of the established agricultural
contract yoar.




A-33952 *

APPENDIX A
Page 31 of 44
SCHERULE PM

POWER = MUNICIPAL PUMPING
(Clogsed Schedule)

APFLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to power scrvice used for water supply or
Jewerage pumping. This schedule is closed to new installations and will expire
on October 1, 19%. Prior to expiration, the schedule is applicable only to
installations receiving such service as of the effective date of this schedule

which ermtinue to'mect the previsions of this schedule.

TERRITORY :
Within the entire tarritory served.

RATE:

Energy Charge:

Horsepower of
Comnectad load Per Month

Oto 99.2 ... ... 2.0 per kwnr
lom to 2A9O9 e A & a A @ 1.605 per lmhr
2 or over . . . ... 1.13¢ per kwar

Minirum Charge:

(1) No minimum charge where the entire water supply of the customer
is locally produced as distinguished from water transported into
the community frozm watershoeds not local %o the cormmunity.

(2) Tne minimum charge for customers not qualifying under (1) adbove
shall be:

Horsepower of
Connected Load Par Month

Flrst 200 e, , ... $1.25 per hp
Next 300, ..... 1.00 per hp
AL excess . .,... 0.75 per hp

The minimum charge will be made aceumulative over a l2-month
period and shall be paid monthly as it accumilates.

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECTAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject %o the Rules and Regulations and to the Special
Conditions following: :




igsosz + @ ¢ o O

APPENDIX A
Page 32 of 44

SCHEDULE P¥ (Ccatimued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a)
(v)

(e)

(d)

(e)

Voltage. Service will be supplied at one standard power voltage,

Connected Iozd. Cennected load is the sum of the rated capacities of
all of the customer's equipment that it is possible to connect to the
Company's lines at the same time.

Overloaded Motors. Wnemever, upon test, any motor under normal
operating conditions is found to be delivering more than 115 per cent
of its capacity as indicated by its nameplate reting, the Compary may
disregard the nameplate rating and base its charges upon the output
as caleulated from test. Any motor whick is billed on a basis in
excess of its nameplate rating ir accordance with this special con-
dition shall be tested cach year thereafter or upon notification by
the customer of a permanent change in operating conditions.

Billing. The sum of the connected leads of all instellations of the
customer served under this echedule, as of the dbilling date, will be
used to determine the rate.

Additions to Installations. When the comnected load of anmy in-

stallation exceeds the connected lond of that installation as of
the effective date of this schedule by more than 10% or 5 hp
(whichever is greater), this schedule will no longer be applicable
to that installation. Each separately metered delivery will be
considered an installation.




A-33952

APPENDIX A
Page 33 of L4
SCHEDULE PO

POWER AND LIGHTING - OIL FIELD SERVICE
(Closed Schedule)

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to lighting and power service for oil field,
pipeline, and refinery operations. This schedule is closed to new customers
and will expire on October L, 1954  Prior to expiration, the schedule is
applicable only to accounts receiving such service as of the effective date of

this schedule, for the period the account continues in the name of the.
custener of record as of that date.

TERRITORY:

Within the entire territory served.

TE:
Service Charge:

Per kw of connected lighting load......$1.60 per month
Per hp of cornected power loadeeeiesces 1.00 per month

In no case will the total service charge
per month de less than $10.00

Energy Charge (To be added to service cherge):

First 150 kwhr per month per kw of comnected Lighting load ..2,4f per bty

Next 100 losir per menth per hp of connected power 1uad. l.8d per ki
AlL excess kwhr per menth eosee Ou7hper ot

Minimum Charge:
The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly service charge.

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and to the Special
Conditions following:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Voltage. Service will be supplied at one standard power voltage.




A-33952%

APPENDIX A
Page 34 of Lk

SCHEDULE PO (Continued)

SPECIAL, CONDITIONS {Continued):

(b) Comnected Load. Connceted loaa is the sum of the rated capacities
of all of the customer's equipment that it is possible to comnect
to the Company's lines at the same time, determined to the nearest
1/10 kw for lighting load and1/10 hp for power load. The rated
capacity of the customer's power equipment will be the rated horse-
power output of standard rated motors (the lower rating of dual-
rated motors) and the rated kilovolt-ampere input capacity of other
equipment with each kilovolt-ampere of input considered equal to
one horsepower. Normally such ratings will be based oa the manu-
facturer's rating as shown on the nameplate or elsewhere but may,
at the option of the company, be based on tests or other relisble
information.

Overloaded Motors. Whenever, upen test, any motor under normal
operating conditions is found to be delivering more than 115 per cent
of its capacity as indicated by its nameplate rating, the Company
nay disregard the nameplate rating and base its charges upcn the
output as calculated from test. Any motor which is billed on a basis
in excess of its nameplate rating in accordance with this special
condition shall be tested each year thereafter or upon notification
by the customer of 2 permanent change in operating conditions.

Temporary Reduction of Conmnected load. Where the use of energy is
Seasoral or intermittent, no adjustmemt will be made for any

temporary reduction of connected load. Any customer resuming service on
such connected loed within twelve Donths after it was disconnected,

will be required to pay all charges waich would have been billed if

the temporary reduction of conmected lcad had not been made.




A=33952 . ®

APPENDIX A
Page 35 of 4k

SCEEDULE PR

RATLUAY SERVICE
APPLICABILITY:

Applicable to electrical enmergy used for motive power and pover and lighting
incident to rellway system and electric transportation system cperation, toguthar
witk the appurtenances connected themri'th.

TERRITORY :

Within the entire territory served.

RATE:
Mrst 250,000 kwhr per month per delivery poimrt . . « J..L'de pexr kwbr
- A1l excess kwhd per month per delivery podnt o . . . 0,77¢ per kubr
RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECTIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regﬂ.ationa and to the Special
Conditions following:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: |
(2) Voltage. Service will be supplied at standard voltages.

4

(v) Billing. For the purpose of monthly billing under this schedule,.
the amounts of elsctric energy delivered during anmy ome month %o
more than one delivery point may be combined for Company's comvendence,
as agreed upon by the Compeny and the customer.

{c) Contracts. A service contract for an initisl period of two years
nay be required as a conditiorn precedent to service under this
scheduls, and for such subs equen't two-year periods as the Cempany

zay require,




A=35952% . .

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to electric energy supplied to electric
utilities including municipalities for resale.

TERRITORY :
Within the entire territory served.
RATE:
Demand Chaxge: Per Month
First 75 kw or less of billing demanCecescscecs +«$75.00 permeter
Next 1.25kWOf binir!g demand.....-. --------- -o-o-.-.‘.;.. O.m perkw
Nem l,ew kwof bm—m demand..........-I‘...‘.Q.'.......
Nm S’M Wof biujm dmd....-...i.-......l-.....-..-
All excess kw of billing deminNd c.veveeeeccccaccccsccccccnccns
Energy Charge (to be added to demand charge):
Plrst 150 kwhr per month per kw of billing demand:
First ls’m k’mr per monm..............I.............I.'I.
Eml'mce of kWhI‘ pOI‘ m\’nth [ R RN Y Y NN RN TY YN N RN RN NN TN EREYNEY Y Y
Next 150 kwhr per month per kw of billing demandicsicesccccas
ALl excess kwhr per month per kw of billing Zemand..ececesess
Minimum Charge:
The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly demend charge.

RULES AND RECULATIONS, AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and to the Special
Conditions £+ 1L wing:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Yoltage; Serwvice will be supplied at one standard power voltage.

(b) Billing Demand: The billing demand shall be the kilowatts of measured
naximm demandbut not less than 50 per cent of the highest billing
demand established in the preceding 1l months. However, in no case
shall the billing demand be less than 75 kw. Billing demand shall be
determined to the nearest 1/10 kw.

(¢) ¥aximum Demand Measurement: The measured maximum demand in any month
shall be the maximum average kilowatt input, indicated or recorded by
instruments to be supplied by the Company, during any l5-minute
metered interval in the month, provided, however, that whenever such

nonthly peximin demand has exeeeded 400 kw for three consecutive menths

and thereafter until it has fallen below 300 kw for 12 consecubive
monthe, a 30=minute interval will bBe used. Where the demand is

intermittent or sudject to violent fluctuations, a S-mimite interval
nay be used. " -




A=33952*

APPENDIX A
Page37of LL

SCHEDULE R (Cortimued)

SPECIAL _CONDITIONS (Continued):

()

Voltage Discount: The charges before power factor adjustment will be
reduced by 3 per cent for service delivered and metered at voltages
of from 2 to 10 kv; by 4 per cent for service delivered and metered
et voltages of from 1l kv to 50 kv, and by 5 per cent for service
delivered and metered at voltages over 50 kv, except that when only
one transformation from 2 transmission voltage level is involved, a
customer normally entitled to a 3 per cent discount will be entitled
to a L per cent discount.

Power Factor Adjustment: When the billing demand has exceeded 200 kw
for three consecutive months, a kilovar-hour meter will be installed
as soon as practicable and, thereafter, until the billing demand has
beer less than 150 kw for 12 consecutive months, the charges will be
adjusted each month for the power factor as follows:

The charges will be decreased by 20 cents per kilowatt
of measured maximum demand and will be increased by 20 cents
per kilovar of reactive demend, However, in ne case shail the
kilovars used for the adjustment be less than one=fifth the
nunber of kilewatts.

The kilovars of reactive demand shall be calculated
by mtiplying the kilowatts of measured maximum demand
by the ratio of the kilovar-hours to the kilowatt-hours.
Demands in kileowatts and kilovars shall be determined to
the nearest 1/10 (0.1) unit. A ratchet device will be
installed on the kilovar-hour meter to prevent its reverse
operation on leading power factors.

Off-Peak Demand: Upon application by the customer, any kilowatts of
measured demand in excess of 500 kw occurring between the hours of
10:30 p.m. and 6230 a.m. Pacific Standard Time of the following day,
and on Sundays and the following holidays, New Years, Washington's
Birthday, Memorial Day,. Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving
Day, and Christmas will not be considered in establishing the billing
demand for computing the energy charge, but will be considered in
establishing the billing demand for computing the demand charge by
adding ome half of the amount that the off-peak demand exceeds the
on~peak demand, to the on-peak demand. ‘
Contracts: An initial three-year comtract may be required where
applicant requires new or added serving capacity exceeding 2,000 kva.




i}
v

A=33952 *

APPENDIX A
Page 38 of 44

SCHEDULE S

STANDBY

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule is applicable to standby or broakdown scrvice where the entire
clectrical requirements on the customer's premises are not regularly supplied by
the Company.

TERRITORY :

Within the entire territory served.

RATE:

Standby Cherge:
Per Month
First 20 of contrect demond $ 2.00 per kw
All excess kw of demand 1.50 per kw

The standby charge shall not be less than $20 00 per month.

Roguwlar Schedule Charges (to be added to standby charge):

All charges of the applicable regular service schedule designated
in the service c¢ontract.

Minimuz Charge:

The monthly minimum charge shall be the standby charge plus the
regular schedule minimum charge.

RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIelL CONDITTONS:

This schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations and to the Special
Conditions following:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Contract Demand. In casc the customer desires the Company to stand ready
to supply the eatire connected load of the customer's plant, or an
isclated port thercof, then such maximum load will be estimated by the
Company, bascd on tests and other information available. In case the
custorer desiros the Company to stond ready to supply o mumber of
Idlowatts less than the maximum demand of the entire customer's plant,
or an isolated port thereof, then the customer and the Company shall
agrec upon the number of kilowatts the Company will stand ready to supply;
and the customer shall, at his own expense, furpish end install a




A339z % P o

APPENDIX A
Page 39 of LU

SCHEDULE S (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued):

(e)

switable circuit breaker enclosed in a steel box equipped with a lock,

31l to be approved by and under the sole control of the Company, and
adjustment and operation of said circuit breaker to be in no way interferred
with by the customer. This cireuit breaker shall be set to break the
connection with she Company's service when the customer's maxdmum demand
exceeds the number of idlowatts which the Company stands ready to supply,

in which case the Company will renew the connection upon due notice.

Contract. This schedule will apply only where the customer will sign a
service contract for at least one year.

Parallel Operation. This schedule is not applicable for parallel operation
of the customer's plant with the service of the Company.

(d) Maximm Load, The Company reserves the right to establish the maximm load

served under this schedule.




A=33952

APFENDIX A
Poge 40 of L4

DESCRIPTION OF RATE AREAS

ﬁarj.i‘f sheets containing maps, end a doscription of cach rate area, are to be a
part of this £iling. The tariff sheets containing maps arnd descriptions of rate
areas axe o 'be arranged for inclusion In ‘the applicant's book of tariff achedules,
"ollowing the Rules and Regulo.tiom ' .

The territory to which certair rate- scheduleo are a.pplim'ble is doam.bed in the
rote schedules by reference to rate aroas. These raoto arces are ghown on Maps
Nos. 1 arnd 2 ond are moro fully doscribod bolew. (When & stroot is usod'as a
boundary of a rate aroe, any sorvice rendered within 200 foot of the oontor 1ino
of tho streot will do included within tho Iowor rato aroa):

BALDWIN RITLS consisis of:

(1) Tho urinecorporated arca bounded orn tho west by Culver City, tho City
of Los Angolos and Centinelsa Avemuve; or tho north by Culver City ond
the Clty of Los A.ngelos, ox the oast and south by tho Cily of
Los Angeles; and

(2) Tho wdncorporatod ares ontirely surroundod by Culvor Clty aleng
Jofforgon Boulevard.

CARPINTERIA consists of 'tho uni.ncorpomted aroa in Sante Borbors County within tho
follewing doseribed boundary: Bogiarning at tho Pacific Ocoan and tho wost boundary
of Sondylond Cove Tract; thence northk clong the tract Yowndery to Avomuo Del Mer;
thonce enst clong Avenuo Dol Mor to Sandylend Cove Roed; thonco northorly olong
Sandyland Cove Road to tho Southorn Pacific Redlroad tracks; thenco wostorly along
sadd tracks to Santa Monica Rood; thonco mortherly clong Santa Monlea Read to
Footh4ll Road; thonco ocastorly along Foothill Read to Casitas Pass Roed; thomeo
southorly olong Cositas Pass Road to Stato Highway; thonco castorly alemg State
Highway to its intorsoction with Carpinteria Crock; thomeo duoe south to tho
Pacific Ocoan; and thonco wost to tho point of boginning,

COMPTON-LYNWOOD consists of tho wnincorporatod arccs within tho following doseribod
Yovnderics: Boginning at tho Los Angeoles City boundary olong Mona Boulovard;
thonee castorly along tho property lino nortk of 107th Flzco (being tho samo as tho
rorthorly boundery liro of Watts Park Tract, as por maps rocorded in Bock 8,

Pago 70, of Maps of tho Los Angelos County Rocords), and along tho southorly
voundary of the City of South Gato to the contor lino of the Los Angolos Rivor;
thenco southerly along the Los Angolos River to tho northorly boundory of tho City
of Long Boach; thonce wostorly along the mortherly bowndery of tho City of Long
Boach and the southorly boundary of tho City of Compton; thoree mortherly along

tho wosterly boundary of the City of Compton to Compton Avonuo; thonco wostorly
clong Compion Avonue to McKinloy Avenuo; thonce northerly olong McKinmloy Avomue

“o Rosocrans Avoruo; thonco wosterly clozg Rosecrars Avonue to the bourndery of the
Clty of Les Angolos; and thonco rortherly and oas'borly along the bourdary of tho
City of Los Angolos to tho point of bogimning,

EAST LOS ANGELES consists of tho unincorporatod arca bowmdod on tho nmorth by the
City of Los Angolos; on tho oast by tho citios of Mortoroy Perk and Montodollo; on
“ho soutk by Anshoim-Tolograph Road, tho Atchison, Topoke arnd Santa Fo Rellway
tracks, and tho City of Vormon; and on tho wost by tho citles of Vormon a.nd o

-Los Angolos.




APFENDIX A
Poge A1 of 44

IESCRIPTION CF RATE AREAS (Contizuod)

EAST SAN EERNARDING consists of the uninsorperatod aroa within tho following
doscribed boundary: Boginnirg at tho San Borpardine clity boundaxry and Coxdiff
Avoruo; thenco east alorg Cardiff Avemue to Tippectroo Stroot; thanco morth along
Tippecanco Streot to East 3xrd Stroet; thenco oasterly along East 3rd Stroet to
Sterling Avonwo; thonco nerth along Sterling Avenue to Eighland Avornuo; thoneo
wost along Highland Avenuo to Ssx Bornardine city boundary; and tbenco in a gonoral
southorly direction alorng tho city boundary to tho point of beginning,

EAST TULARE oonsists of the wrnincorporated aren within tho followirg doscribed
boundary: Boginning at the intersoction of Tulare city boundary and the Atchison,
Topeko and Santa Fe Rallway and oextexding along said rallwny in o rorthoosterly
diroction to Laapina Averue; thonce south along Lespina Avomue 1o tho Tulzwe city
limits; and thonco along sedd city limits in a general rorthorly direction to tho

Point of boginning,

FAYMERSVILIE consists of the umincorporatod area in Tuloro Cowmty within the
following described boundary: Boginring at tho intersoction of Visalia Roed cxd
Ventura Avenuo; thence scuth along Ventura Avenue to Tuloro Avemue; thenco eost
along Tulare Avenuo to an extonsion of Oreboxd Streoot; thomes rorth along tha
axtonsior and Orchard Stroot to Visclis Road; thonco onst along Visalla Road to
Brundego Road; thence north aleng Brundago Road to tho Southorn Pacific right of

oy Hheddd V0% 21807 118 SOULDEID Pagifds Figet of woy to Formoroville Boudevard;

thonce north along Farmorsvillo Boulovard to Railwoad Avonue; thento WQS%, ﬂloﬂé
Fallrood Avenuo w0 4th Streot; thonce mouth along 4th Stroet to tho Southorn

Pecifie right of way; thence east to 2nd Street; thenco southerly along 2md Stroot
to Visalia Road; and thenco west along Visalfa Road to the point of beginning.

LANCASTER consists of the wndncorporated aros bowded on the north by Avemue H 83
on tho east by 15th Stroot East; ox the south dy Averme K 8; and on tho west
by 20th Stroet West.

LENNQX consiste of:

(1) The unineorporated arce bounded on the north and oz tho osst by
tho City of Imglewood; on the south by tho citios of Howthorno and
Los Angeles; on the west by tho City of Los Angolos; and

(2) Tho unineorporated arcos bowndoed ontirely by the City of Inglowoode

LONG _EEACH-LAKEWOOD consists of tho undneorporated aroas, adjacent to tho eitios
of Loung Boach or Lakowood, which are cast of Atlantic Avonwo, scuth of the
Long Boach ammoxation strip (noer Asbworth Stroot); wost of the San Gobriol River,

and north of 7tk Streot.

METROPCLITAN consists of tho torritory servod by tho Southorn Califormia Edison
Compary within the following doscxibod toundary: Bogioning at tho Intorscetion
of the Pacific Ocoan and tho Orango-los Angelos County linoe and extonding along
said County line ir & northoastorly dircetion to its intorsection with tho
northern city limits of tho lLong Boach Annexation Stxip; themece wost and roxth
along tho city boundary to tho northecat cornor of said amnexation stripi thenco -
oast to the contor 1ino of +tho San Gabriel Rivor; thonco north along sodd conter
lino to tho westorly oxtension of 166th Stroot; thanco ocst along said extaonsion
and 166th Stroet to Bloomficld Avenuo; thonece north slong Bloomfiold Avenuo to
Inmporial Highwoy; thence cast clong Impordal Highway te Holder Avenuwo; thoneco
rorth along Holder Avemuo to Loffingwoll Rood; thonco mortheasterly along
Loffingwell Roud 40 tho Orango County line; thonce north along sodd County iimo
% tho northwest cormer of Orarge Cownty; thonco wost along the wostorly oxtonsion
of tho Orange Coumty ldno %o Santa Goritrudos Avemue; thoneo north along Sanda
Gortrudes Avoruo and its scuthoastorly extonsion to tho axtonsion of Lo Sowte
Stroot; thoneo northwosterly along said extonsiorn and Lo Sexta Streot to tho




APFENDIX A
Pago A2 of L
DESCRIFTION CF RATEAREAS (Comtdrmuad)

Whittlor city limits; thoneo northwostorly elong said ity limits to Worlman Mill
Road; thonco porth along Workman Mill Road to Pioncor Boulovard; thoanco along o
1ino duo north to tho Union Pacific Railrooad; thoneo scuthwest along thoe roilroad
to Bovorly Boulevard; thonce westorly along Boverly Boulevard to tho gsontor line of
tho San Gabriel River; thence northoasterly slong said center line o the southorly
imit of Section 14, T.l N., R.10.W.; thence wost on a lino along tho southorly
limits of Sectdorns 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, T.1 N., R.10W. to the ecstorly boundery of
Monrovia; thence in o wosterly direction along the morthorly city limits of
Monroviz, Arcadia, and Siorrn Madre to the easterly boundary of Soction 7, T.l N.,
R.1l We; thenco along the ocst and north boundary of scld Section 7 to tho
northwest cornor of said Soction 7; thence north to tho northeast corror of
Section 36, T.2 N, R.1I2 W.; thonco wost oz & 14no along the northern bounderios
of Sections 36, 35, 34, 33, 32, and 31, T.2 N., R.12 W., to tho Pasadona city
drdts; thonce northwestorly alomg sadd city limits to tho intorsoction of the

wost Pasadona city limits and tho soutk doundary of Section 24, T2 Ney Rl3 We3
thenco wost along tho southern boundary of said Section 24 and Socticn 23, Te2 No,
R.13 W, to tho southwest cormer of said Seetiorn 23; thonce morth to tho northwost
comor of sald Section 23; thonco west and north along tho south and weost bowndardos
of Soction 15, T.2 N., R.13 W., to the zorthwest cormer of said Soction 15 (whick
13 o point on tho Los Angoles eity bourdery); thooco wostorly and southorly along
tho Loo Angoles city boundary o its intorsoction with tho Fecific Ocoen; and
thenco southesstorly alorg tho Pacifie Oceon to the roint of boginning,

MONJEREY PARK consists of:
(1) Tho unircorporatod aroa ontirely surrounded by tho City of Montoray Park.

(2) Tho unincorperatod arca bownded on tke rorth and on the east by the City of
Alhombra, on tho south and on tho west by tho Clty of Monterey Park along
Goxrvoy Avonuvo.

(3) Tho unincorporated aroca ontirely surrounded by tho City of Alkambra.
(4) The unincorporated area botwoon tho Cltios of Alhambwo and Son Galriol.

NORTHEASTERN consists of tho aroa within the following doscrided boundory:
Bogimming at tho intersection of the Motromolitan Roto LArca with tho wostorn
oxteonsion of the northerly city limits of .lzusa; thence oost along said oxtonsicn
and the zorthorly city limdts of Azusa to Siorra Madre Avonue; thomeo ocst along
Slorra Modro Avenuo to the city limits of Glondora; thenco alonmg tho northorly,
oastorly and southerly Glendora city bowmdnxy to Glondors Avonuo; thonco south
along Glendora Avenuo to Puonto Stroet; thonce wost along Puonto Stroot 4o Rango
Avonuo; thonce south along Rargo Avonue to> Wost Covina city limits; thonco along
tho oastorly and southorly Wost Covina ciiyy bowmdary to tho intorsection of tho
elty boundaxy with Citrus Stroct; thonco L2 a straight 1ino in a southwostorly
direction to the intorsection of Pass anc Jovina Road and Wing Leno; thoneco south
clong Pass and Covina Road to Valley Boulowvard; thenco wosterly along Valloy
Boulevard to 3rd Avonue; thonce southorly olong 3rd Averuo to Proctor Avomue; thenco
wosterly along Proctor Avenue to 2nd Averus; thonco southerly along 2zd Avomuo to
Workmar Mill Road; thonce soutkorly clong Workman Mill Road to Cliota Stroot;
thonco ozst along Cliota Street to tho ond of Cliote Stroot; thonco on a line
Giroctly south to its intorsoction with the Whittior city limits (Motropoliten
Rate Aroa Boundary); theneo wostorly and aerthorly nlong tho Metropolitan Rato fron

boundary to tho point of boglmming.

NORTE_HANFORD consists of tho unincorporatod aroa boumdod on tho south by tho Clty
of Honford; on tho west by Elovonth Avenuo; or tho roxth tho axtonsion of

Foirfax Avonue (center line of Soctlon 24,W.18 S.p, Re2l E,); and on tho cast by
20% Avoruo and the City of Eanford..




APTENDIX A
Poge 43 of L4

DESCRIPTION OF RATE AREAS (Continuoed)

NORTH VENTURA eonsists of tho unincorporatod arca boundod on tho south by tho City
of Vontmra; on tho oast by & lire parallel to and 1/2 milo east of Vontura Avenuo;
on the rorth by Dont Drive and its oxtension; ard on the wost by thoe Vontura River.

PAIMDALE consists of tho unincorporatod aron boumded ox tho north bty Avomuo P 8;
or tho west by Division Stroot; on the south by Avenwo R 83 and on the oast ty
35th Stroot.

PORTERVIULE SUBURBAN consists of:

(1) The undncorporated area within the following doscribod boundary: Starting at
the Intersoction of Jill Stroot and the oast Portervidle city toundary; thonce
oast along vill Stroot to Eillecrest Street; thonce south along Hlllcrost Stroot
to Clatto Drive;thence cast along Clatto Drive to Springvillo Road; thenco
south along Springvilb Rocd to State Eighway 190; thonee east along tho
highway to the east boundary of Secticn 33, Te 21 S.y Re 28 E.; thonce south
along said boundary and the oast toundary of Sectdon 4, Te 225,y Re 28 E,,
to tho Tulo River; thencoe westerly along tho Tule Rivor to tho oxtonsion of
Plano Road; thence south along Flano Road to Ock Avenmuo; thence west along
Oak Avonue teo Highway 65; thenco north along Bighway 65 to tho Tule Rivor;
thenco wosterly zlong the Tuleo River to the oxtonsion of Neweomb Avomuoe; thence
north along tho axtonsion and Newoonmd Avenue to Wost Putnam Avonuo; thonce
weat along Wost Putnam Avenue to Salisbury Drivoe; thonco north along Salistury
Drive to Burton Avenuo; thonce cast along Burter Avoruwo to Noweomb Avonuo;
thenco north along Newcomb Avenuo to Littio Grand Avonue; thonce oast along
Little Grand Avenue to the city boundary line approximately 300 foet wost of
Komar Street; ard thence westerly, southerly, oasterly ard northerly along

tho city boundary line to the point of boglmning.

SOUTEEASTERN consists of tbe aron within the following deseribed boumdorys:
Boginning at the intersection of Gardexn Grovo Avonuo and tho Motropolitan Rato Aroe
east boundary; thenco east zlong Gardon Grovo Avemuo to Bolsa Chica Road; thonco
south along Bolsa Chica Road to the Southern P-cific Railroad; thonee southeast
along the railroad to its junction with the Pacific Eloctric Railreed; thonco south
along tho reilroad to Suger Avenue; thence east along Sugar Avonue o Newland
Stroet; thonce north along Nowland Streot to Westminstor Avenue; thonec onst

along Wostminster Averue to Wright Stroet; thonce south along Wright Street to
Kazerd Avenue; thence east clong Bazard Avenue to Waxd Street; thenco south along
Ward Streot t0 Bolsa Avenuo; thenco cast along Bolsa Avonue to Verazo Stroot;
thence scuth along Verano Stroot to Smoltzer Avonue; thonce oast along Smoltzor
Avenue and its oxtension to the center line of the Santa Ana River; thonce south
along the river to the extension of Dolhi Roed; thenco cest along said oextension
and Dolhi Road %o tho Sants fna city limits; thence in a gonoral northerly
Qirceticn along the western Sonta Ana city boundary to tho City of Orange boundnry;
thenee eest along the City of Orange boundary to the conter linme of tho Senta Ana
Rivor; thonce anrth alcng the river to the JAtchison, Topcka & Santa Fe Railway;
thenco 4n & northwesterly direction clong tho railrecd tracks to tho City of
Anahoim boundary; thonce ir 2 poneral northerly dircction aleng the ozstorn
Anghoinm city boundary to Flacontic Avenue (north of Lo Palma Avenuo); thenco

nerth along Flacentia Avenue to tho Fullorton eity limits; thence in a goneral
nertherly direction along the oastern Fullerton city bouwndary to the Broa city
limits; thenes nerth along tho castern Brez city boundory to Central Avenue; thonco
weat along Central Avomue to the La Eabra ¢ity limits; thence in a gonerel
northorly direction along tho castorn city boundary of Lo Babra to Whittder
Boulevard; thenco north along Mullerton Road to tho Los Angeles County boundery;
thenco wost clong the County boundary to tho cast boundeoxyof the Motropoliten:

Rato Area; thonce in o gemoral southwosterly direction along the Motropoliton

Rate Arocz boundary to the point of boginning. -




. A-33952 PN o

LPFENDIX A
Pago L of L4

DESCRIPTION OF RATE AREAS (Contimuod)

VISALIA SUBURBAN consists of:

(1) Tho unincorporated aroa bounded on tho south by tho City of Visalin and Wost
Main Stroot; on the west by Ranch Read; on the north and czat by the City

of Visalia.

(2) The unincorporated area within the following described boumdery:
Boginning at the intersoction of North Giddings Stroot and tho Visallia city
boundary; thenco north along North Gidaings Street to Vime Stroot; thenco
east along Vinoe Street te Cenyer Stroet; thonco south along Conyor Stroct
to Prospect Avemue; thence onst along Prospoct Avemue to State Highwey 63;
thence north alony State Hiphway 63 to tho extonsion of Babeock Streot; thence
oast along Babeock Streot to tho Atchison, Topcka & Santa Fe Railway tracks;
thenco south along thoso tracks to the city boundary; and thenco westorly
tlong the city boundery to tho poirnt of beginning.

WAINDT PARK concists of:

(1) The unincorporated area bounded on the west by the City of Los Angeles; on
the nerth by the citios of Los Angelos and Vernon; on the ecst by tho cities
of Huntington Park and South Gote; on the south by the City of Lymwood, by
the property line nerth of 107th Flace (being the samo as tho northerly
boundary line of Watts Park Tract, 28 per map recorded in Book 8, Foge 70,
Zﬁd Maps of the Los Angoles County Records), amd by the City of Los Angelos;

The unincorporated area bounded on tho north 2rnd on the west by the City of
Vornon; on the east and on the south by the City of Funtington Park,

HOLLYWOOD consists of:

Tho unincorporatod arez bounded on the north, om the cast, and on the south
by tho City of Los Angeles; on the wost by the citios of Boverly Hills and

Los Angoles;

The unincorporated arca beunded ontirely by the City of Los Lngeles and
including Fronklin Canyon;

Tho wnincorporated areas which are boundod orntirely by the City of Los Angeles
and located east of Fairfox Avenuvo, south of Beverly Boulevard, wost of
Gardror Streot, and north of Third Streot; and

Tho Naticnel Scldicrs Home (Sawtollo) which is the wnincorporated arce
boundoad entirely by the City of Los Angelos ond located botwoen the cities
of Bovorly Hills and Santa Monmica.




A-33952

APPENDIX B
Pogo 1 of 3

Alphebetical List of Zoning Deta - Southerm California Edison Company

Cormission Number Density-
Adopted of Meters
City ~ Community - Area Zone # Meters Per Mile

*Acton, - ete, 13,865 9
Alhambra 21,639 142
*Altadens 13,573 . 89
Arcadia 11,798 81
*Artesis 3,046 70
*Avalon Village-Long Deach 2,184 87
*Baldwin Park 8,277 ;s)

Beaumont 1,602
Bell 6,463 160
*Bell Cardens 8,031 T
Beverly Hills 13,726 166
Bree 1,74 86
Buena Park 76
Caliente, etc, 63
L7

#Carpinteris
Chino
Claremont
Compton
*Compton-Lynwood
Costa Mesa
Covina
*Cudaby
Sulver City
Delano
*Deminguez-Long Beach
*Downey
*Dunrte
*Eagtern Division
*East Loas Angeles
*East San Gabriel
El Monte
*X. EL Monte
*S. El Monte
El Segundo
Exeter
P llmore
Fontana
Mallerton
Gardena
*Garden Grove
Glendora
Hanford
*Hawalian Gaxrdens
Hawthorne
Hermosa Beach
Buntington Beach
Buntington Park
*Inmperial -Lawndale
Inglewood
*Inglewood Nos, 1 & 2
#La Canada
#la Crescenta
Laguna Beach
Ia Babra
*Lakewood-Mayfair

RFFLOWRHRDWHEVMWONOWVMFFOWEOVMFLULWLWWWH AWWW FPWEFFFNID FUUVOEFHFWHFEuVuWUVMWWND G




" APPRNDIX B
Page 2 o3

Alphabetical List of Zoning Pata - Seuthern California Edison Company

Commission Number Density-
Adopted of Meters
City ~ Community - Area Zone # Meters  Per Mile

3,765 W
1,622 67
8,840 151
2,06 70
3,262 11k
111,385 %6
10,308 123
9,692 110
5,812 177
9,251 101
71
91
107
o8
17%
141
99
61
76
89
90
45
%6
110
8
88
81
42
108
31
100
78
125

118

1

67

122

97
187
90
1k
120
73
60
172
115
67
81
75
84
83

*Lancaster

La Verne
*Lennox

Lindsay
*Lemidte

Long Beach
Lynwood

Manhattan Beach
Maywood

Monrovie
*Monrovia-Other
Mentebello
‘Monterey Park
*Montrose

Newport Beach
*North Venturs
*Norwalk

0Jal

Ontario

Orange

Oxnard’ o
Palos Verdes Estates
*Pleo

Placentia

Pomona

Porterville

Port Bueneme
*Puente

‘Redlands

Redondo Beach
*Remainder of Metro Area
*Rivers

San Bernardine

San Fernando

Sen Gabriel
*San Joaquin Valley
San Marine

Santa Ana

Santa Barbara
Sante Monica

Sants Pauls
*Savgus-Malibu Ares
Sesl Beach

Sierrs Madre
Signal E111

South Gate

South Pasadens
*Sunghine Acres-Whittler
Tehachapi
- Torrance

Tlare

Tustin

5
5
2
L
3
1
2
2
1
3
3
3
2
3,
3
5
3
5
4
b
L
3
3
%
3
L
?
P
"
2
3
3
3
3
2
6
3
3
3
1
4
6
A
3
2
1
2
3
5
3
L
2




A-33952 o ® : o ©®

AFPENDIX B
Page 3 of 3

Alphabetical List of Zoning Deta - Southern California Edison Company ,
Commiasion Number Density-

Adopted of Meters
City - Community - Ares - Zone # Meters Per Mile
Upland 5 4,121 45
Ventura. 3 7,602 100
Visalia L 55511 90
*Walnut Park 1 19,401 167
West Covina 5 S,5TL 57
*West Hollywood 1 12,958 269
*Western Divisicn 6 26,287 16
4 f
Waittier 3 11,998 lOL

*Whittier-Other 3 7,756 93
*Whittler-South 3 18,878 T
Woodleke 5 860 65

*Zone D 6 9,750 1L
Citles Jolntly Served S 539 . @
Total System 1,186,416 S3

* Designates unincorporated community or ares,
b/

# Commission's S-zome plan represents one step
downward frem applicant's proposal, for all
zones except No. 1, for equivalent level.

sy




A-33952 ET %

AFFENDIX C
Page L of 2

LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicant: Bruce Renwick, Gail C. Laridn and Rollin E. Woodbury.

Protestants: City of Long Beach, by Henry E, Jordan; Independent Protestants,
by Eruce MeKnight, Edwin P. Jacobsen and Sam Millers Housing Authority of
Los Angeles, by Ted Scarborough; Housing Authority of City of Oxmard, by
Paul 1. Sapp and Neil Hiely; Housing Authority of County of San Bernardino,
by Paul M. Sarp; Kaiser Steel Company, by Thelen, Marrin, Johnson and Bridges,
Samuel S. Gill, R. E. Seaver, and Max Thelen, and by George Scheer; Housing
Authority of City of San Buenaventura, by Richard L, Collins; Los Angeles
County Fair Associstion, by Philip D, Sheppard; Pacific Electric Rallway
Company, by Randelph Kawr and X, H. Dugnid; Los Angeles Transit Lines, vy
Stanlev M, Lanham and John C, Curtis; City of 31 Segundo, by Donald A, Short;
Businessmen Property Owners Corporation of the Valley, by Clarence A, Marting
Brea Chemicals, Inc., by Andrew Hauk; City of Torrance, by James M. Hall;
California Mututal Water Companies Association, Wy Donsld D. Stark, I, Spurpeon
Rothrock and Barry Dikble; Anaheim Union water Company, by L. A. Peterson;
Bear Valley Mutual water Company, by J. J. Prendergast; Beaumont Irrigation
District, by Margaret Olson; Covina Irrigating Company, by E. H. Walters;
Cucamonga. Water Company, by John H. Qusman; Fontana Union Water Company, by
E. A. Wright; Frances Mutual Water Company, by Charles M. Plum; The Gage
Canal Company, by John M. Mylne, Jr.; Irrigation Company of Fomona, by
J. R, Corrington; ~Redlands Heights Water Company, by H. H. Ford; Riverside
Highland Water Company, by D. S. Bell; Riverside Water Company, by A. A. Webb;
Santa Ana Valley Irrigation Company, by Eutan, Tucker, Howell and Tucker,
H. Reger Howell and D. C. Hanson; San Antonio Water Company, by Oliver S.
Northeote and C. D, Adams; San Dimas Water Company, by Willlam P. Crum;
Temescal Water Company, by C. M, Brewer; Yorba Linda Water Company, by M. E.
Ford, Jr.; Yucaipa Water Company Ne. 1, by E. R. Hedman; 32nd District
Agricultural Association, by R, M., C. Pullenwider; Lakewood Chamber of
Commerce, by cJack Xroul and Lee T, Holjlometer; Terra Bella Irrdgation District,
Exeter Irrigation District and Vandalia Irrigation District, by Irvin H,
Althouse; Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation District, by James R. McBride and
Geo . W, T"m.”cr, Lindmore Irrigaticn District, by Robert L. Lanning; Centincla
Va].‘Ley Union High School District, by Alvin J. Smith; C:Lty of Huntington Park,
by Christopher J, Griffin; Cali.fo:'n:.a. Institute of Social Welfare, by
Georpe Nelaing uou‘c.hern San Joaquin Munfecipal Utility District, by James
O, Ravis; California State Grange, by Charles O. Buaick; Chamber of Commerce
of Terrs Bella, by Raymond Muller; California Municipel Utilities Association,
by John W. Holmes and Clarence A. Winder,

Interested Parties: California Farm Bureau Federation, by J. J, Devel; Delano-
Barlimart Irrigation District and Saucelite Irrigation District, by Irvin H.
Althouse; Californis Mamifacturers Association, by Brobeck, Fhleger & Harrison,
Joseph J, Pileckas and George D. Rives; City of Los Angeles, by Roger Armeberch,
Alan G, Campbell and Thendore M. Chikh: City of Vernmon, by Guthrie, Darling
and Shattuck, Frank DeMarco; Executive Agencies of the United States Government,
by Charles Goodwin, George Spiegel, C, L. Alliman, James Z. McFeely and
Henrv V. Bazak; Lindmore Irrigation District, Ivanhoe Irrigation District and
City of Lindsay, by James R, McBride; Xern County, by Bruce McKnight; Monolith
Portlarnd Cement Cozpany, by Josenh T ’1‘ Enright, Norman Elliott, W
and R, D. Dingler; Cities of Riversice, Co...ton, Anaheim and Azusa, by




' .
! .

'A~33952 ET %

APPENDIX C
Page 2 of 2

Jahn W, Holmes, Preston Turner (Anaheim), Henry Dougherty (Riverside), Martin
C. Casey (Colton), H. A. Snidow and P. J. Tscharger (Azusa); California
Portland Cement Company, by Wallace K. Downey; Perfectaire Manufacturing
Company, by Henry E. Walker; City of Santa Moalca, by Robert G. Cockins;

U. S. Gypsum Company, by Leon Shock; TIred C, Jones, for himself; California-
Michigan Land & Water Company and Zast Pasadens Water Company, by Richard C.
Goodspeed; Harry Colmer for himself; Dalrymens Cooperative Creamery Association
and U, S. Porcelain Enamel Products Company, by W. D. MacKay; City of San
Bernardine, by Waldo Willheft; Johns Manville Products Corporation, by

J. 2, Waldron; United States Rubber Compeny, by J. H. Skeen; Department of
Water and Power, City of Los Angeles, by John E, Giward; Cities of Compton,
Lynwood, Torrance and South Gate, by Clarence A, Winder.

Protestant and Interested Party: Bethlehem Pacific Coast Steel Company,
bacDonald B, Pettit and Fred E. Pettit, Jr., by Fred E, Fettit, Jr.

Observers: Kenneth Johanson, City Hall, Inglewood; Charles S. Hatton of Pacific
Gas and Electric Company; Frank Porath of San Diego Gas & Electric Company.

For the Commission Staff: Boris H. Lakusta, Freyman Coleman, Charles W, Mors,
Lowis R, Knerr, Rodexick B, Cassicy and John F. Donovan.

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence was presented on behalf of applicant by: C. L. Ashley (rate proposals);
A. L. Burke (financial requirements); Smith Davis (financial structure);
R. E. Fife (results of operation); H. A. Lott (history, organization);
B. A. Morse (cost trends, depreciation); A. G. Mott (value of propertics):
W. C. Mullendore (need for increased revenue); R. P. OfBrien (effect of inflation
on carnings and depreciation); Z. R. Peterson (expenses, taxes); C. E. Pichler
(revenmues); Harold Quinton (Vernon lease, price increases); -

Evidence was presentesd on behalf of the protestants and interested parties by:
R. L. Adams, C. L. Alliman, I, H. Althouse, C. C, Brand%, C. M. Brewer, L. C.
Clarke, Harry Colmer, Chapman Cottrell, H., W. Crocke, J. C. Curtis, J. J. Deuel,
Barry Dibble, E. F. Doratic, W. C. Drewry, W. A, Gillette, Burt Green, D. C.
Hansen, L. V. Hendersen, C. H. Holley, H. H., Holley, J. G. Jameson, A. J. Kennedy,
D. A, Kesh, W, D. MocKay, A. W. McCall, George Mcladn, R. R, Melain, J. H. lead,
Raymond Maller, J. M, Mylne, Jr,, Bert Oberg, G. F. Qelkers, C. B. Patchen,
D. H. Rochlen, P. M, Sapp, G. B. Scheer, P. D. Sheprard, J. H, Skeen, A. J. Smith,
V. D. Smith, C. L. Struckman, G. W, Trauvger, R. J. Tresblay, H. E. Walker,
A, A, Wedd, R. A. Wehe, E. 2. West, F. R. Wilcex, C. A. Wirder.

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission staff by: H. G. Butler
(historical cost rate base); A, H. Hecht (custozmer distribution, usage and
ratos); R. W. Hollis (revenues); K. J. Kindblad (customer accounting ard
collecting expense and sales promotion cxpense); D. F. LaHue (history, intro-
duction, revenue required to produce various rates of returm); L. S. Patterson
(production, transmission and distrivution expenses); D. 3. Steger (present
operations, administrative and general expenses, taxes, suumary of earnings);
Theodore Stein (balance sheet, income statement and clearing accounts);

C. Unnevehr (depreciation); G. B. Weck (rate base).




APPENDIX D
Page 1 of 2

Tariff Schedules to be (ancelled - Scutherr (alifarnia Edison Crmpany

Schedule N».,

D-1
D=2
D=3
D-L
D=5
b
D-11
D-13
D=4
D21
D23
D=31
Dl
D=u2
DN-1
-1
12
-3
L-4
-5
L-6
I-11
r La)
I-14
121

Title

Cal.

P.U.C. Sheet No.

Doxestic Service
Domestic Service
Domestic Service
Domestic Service
Domestic Service
Domestic Service
Domestic Service
Domestic Service
Donestic Service
Domestic Service
Domestic Service
Domestic Service
Donestic Service
Dozestic Service

Domestic Service -~ Multifamily Accommndation

lighting ~ General Service
Lighting - General Service
Lighting ~ General Scrvice
Lightirg - General Service
Lighting = General Service
Lighting « General Sexvice
Lighting - General Service
Lighting =~ General Service
Lighting = General Service
Lighting - General Service
lighting .- General Service
Ligrting = General Service
Lighting - General Service
Lighting - General Service
Lighting - Aviation Service
Lighting ~ Busineas Service
Lighting - Street and Highway
Flat Rate -~ Complete Service
L:.ghtmg ~ Street and Highway
Flat Rate Service

Llsht...ng—%ree'{, ancd Highway Mctered Service

Ugbting-g reet and Wohvay

Flat Rate Complete Service
Lighting-Street and Highway Service
Lighting-Street and Highway

Flat Rate — Completo Service -

Power = General Service

Connected Load Basis

Power General - Intermittent Service
Connectod Load Basis

Power - General Service Demand Basis
Power - General Service

Power = Agricultural Service

Power -~ Agricultural Service

Power = Agricultural Service

Power = Agricultural Service

Power Agricultural - Intermittent Service
Connected: Load Basis
Pewer Agricultural -
Connected Load Basis
Power — Agricultural Service

Power - Agricultural Service

Power - Combination Service

Power - Combination Service

Power - Combination Manmufacturing Service

wermittent Service

R26-EF & 2227-F
2228-F

2L86-E

2230~-E

2A87-5

2232-5

2233-8 & 2234L~F
2236~ -

2237-E

2238-F & 2239-%
221L0-%

2U]1-E & 22L2-F
R2US~E & 224L-E
22L5-% & 22U6~E
R2UT7-E & 224L8-F
RU9-E & 2250-%
2251-E

2L88-F

2253-%

2L89~E

2255—“

2259—“‘
2260-E
2260-E
2263-F
2204=F & 2265-%
2266-F

22675

22685

2269-5

2522-5 & 2533-F

2L15-E to 2420 incl.

Rl Wﬂ-nm

253L-‘~“

2281-5
2282-F to 228L-Eincl

22857 & 2286~

R287~E & 2R88~E

& 2262-5

2289-3 & 2290-E
2291-E to 2293-Eind.
<29L-5

2295-E

2296~E

R297-E

2298-E

2299-E

2300-E & 2301-E
2302-E to 230L~Eird.
2305-E & 2581~
2LLC-E & 2ALI-E
2307=E, 2500-F &
25662




APPENDIX D
Page 2 of 2

Tariff Scnedules to be Cancelled — Southern (alifernia Edisen Company

Schecdule No.

FCO-1 Power - Combination Qil Field Service
PH-L Power - Heating Service
PE-2L . Power - Heating Service
PH~L1 Powor = Heating Service
ne-l Power = Municipal Pumping Service
PMP~21 Power ~ MNandcipal Pumping Service
PO=1 Power — Oil Field Service
S-1 Standby = General Service
S=2 Standby — Parallel Service
Zone A Lizited,
D1l Territory
No. 1 Domestic Service
Zone A Iimited,
L Territory
No. 1
Zone A Limited,
1S~1 Territery Street Lighting and
No. 1 Traffic Coztrol Service
Zone A limited,
P-l Territory
No. X
Zone A Limited,
D=1 Territoery
No. 2
Zone A Limited,
1~l Territory
No. 2
Zone A ILinmdted,
P=1 Territory
Nra 2 - Power - General Scrvige
Zone A PCI-2 FPower - Combination Industrial Service
Zone B P=3 Pewer - General Service
Zone B PA-2 Pewer — Agricultural Servics
Zone B PA=3 Power ~ Agricultural Service
Zore § LCD~1 lighting - Combination Demestic Sexrvice
Zone C PA-3 Power - Agricultural Service
l=piverside Domestic Service
L~l-Riverside lighting - General Service
P-l-Riveraide Power = General Service
PA-l-Riverside Power = Agricultural Service
PT=21 Pawer ~ I-rigation Pumping Plant
Domestic Service

Lighting — General Service

Power = General Service

Domestic Service

Lighting - General Service

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet Noo

2310-E & 2311-2
28324-E & 2315-E
2316~E

2517=5
2318-E
2219-8
2320-5

SRA-E & 2322-E
2323-F & 23243

1606-E

1607-E

1608~E

1609-E & 1643-E

1627-E

1628-5

1629-E & 1603-E
1955-E & 1956-E
928-2

1934~5 & 1935-%
1828-F & 1829-E
10L4-E

1736-5 & 1737-E
2507-E

2508-E

2509-8 & 2510-2
2511-F & 2512-%

R52-% & 2578-E




